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Bangladesh House Building 
Finance Corporation (BHBFC)
House Building Finance Corporation (HBFC) was established in 1952 to 
provide loan assistance in housing sector. After independence, the HBFC was 
reconstituted as Bangaldesh House Building Finance Corporation (BHBFC) by 
the President’s Order no. 7 of 1973.

BHBFC is the only state-owned specialized financial institution of its kind. The 
total paid-up capital of the corporation is paid by the Government of 
Bangladesh.

The primary source of the BHBFC’S fund is the paid-up capital contributed by 
the Government. Other than this, BHBFC has raised its fund by selling Govt. 
guaranteed debentures with the assistance of the Ministry of Finance to 
Bangladesh Bank and to other Commercial Banks.

The primary objective of BHBFC is to alleviate the acute housing problem in 
the country. It is the only financial institution in housing sector that has been 
financing for the last 7 decades. Although some of the commercial banks and 
private sector housing institutions are providing loan assistance in this sector 
but BHBFC continues to be the major source of housing credit for the middle 
and lower-middle income group of people till today.

Find more information about BHBFC on our website at www.bhbfc.gov.bd

About Us
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Financial Highlights of the year

Loan Sanction

Comparison

845.92 Crore BDT
2021-22   714.84 Crore

2020-21    619.26 Crore

Loan Disbursement

Comparison

695.88 Crore BDT
2021-22    588.95 Crore

2020-21    514.03 Crore

Loan Recovery

Comparison

716.31 Crore BDT
2021-22   652.10 Crore

2020-21    565.08 Crore

Rate of Classi�ed Loan 

Comparison

3.80% 
2021-22   4.65%

2020-21    5.94%

Loan Balance

Comparison

4,223.18 Crore BDT
2021-22  3,933.25 Crore

2020-21  3,702.51 Crore

CL Balance

Comparison

160.31 Crore BDT
2021-22   182.93 Crore

2020-21    221.77 Crore

Pro�t (Before Tax)

Comparison

273.89 Crore BDT
2021-22   248.80 Crore

2020-21    200.62 Crore
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Operating Highlights of the year

Number of Field O�ces Number of Sanctioned Loan cases

1,889

Loan Services

12 Products

BDT 2.00 crore Highest Ceiling

7% Lowest Interest Rate

APA performance

1st
  Position 2022-23

1st
  position 2021-22

1st
  position 2020-21

4th
  position 2019-20

66 Branch O�ces

      14 Regional O�ces

              10 Zonal O�ces

Number of Employee    (as on 30.06.2022)

588 Persons

Number of Trainee

Loan Disbursement Area Ratio

Dhaka and Chattogram 
Metropolitan City Areas: 28%

Other areas of the Country: 
In districts, sub-districts, and
growth centers except Dhaka
and Chattogram Metropolitan areas

72%

1,120



8 Annual Report 2022-2023

Letter of Transmittal

To
The Secretary 
Financial Institutions Division
Ministry of Finance
Bangladesh Secretariat
Dhaka-1000.

Sub: Annual Report for the Fiscal Year 2022-2023

Dear Sir,
We are pleased to enclose herewith a copy of the Annual Report of 
2022-23 along with the audited Financial Statements of 
Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation (BHBFC) for your 
kind information and record.

Yours Sincerely

(Md. Abdul Mannan)
Managing Director



9 Annual Report 2022-2023

OUR VISION

OUR VISION

To improve the living standard of 
the, lower-middle and middle 
income group of people through 
resolving the housing problems.

wbg�-ga¨weË I ga¨weË gvby�li Avevmb 
mgm¨v mgvav�bi gva¨�g Rxeb gvb Db�qb 
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OUR MISSION

Mission

To provide loan assistance in order to 
solve the housing problems of the 
lower-middle and middle income 
group of people in an environment- 
friendly way.

FY mnvqZv cÖ`v�bi gva¨�g wbg�-ga¨weË 

I ga¨weË gvby�li cwi�ekevÜe Avevmb 

mgm¨v mgvavb

10 Annual Report 2022-2023
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CUSTOMER SERVICE

As a customer service oriented 

organization BHBFC is always highly 

concerned regarding the reliable and 

satisfactory customer service. 

ACCOUNTABILITY

As an govt. organization BHBFC is 

accountable to the State, the owner 

and regulator, for all activities.

PROFESSIONAL ETHICS

Every employee must ensure standard 

professional ethics.

TEAM WORK

To achieve targeted goal, employees 

work as a team.

INNOVATION

Continuous effort for innovating 

easier system to make Service process 

simple (SPS) & Customer friendly.

TRANSPARENCY

Easy and accesible information system 

about the organization and its activities. 

Transparency is maintained in such a 

manner that all of the actions of BHBFC 

can be found under public scrutiny. 

INTEGRITY

Integrity works as safeguard and 

protection of BHBFC’s interest as well 

as client’s.

COMMITMENT

Committed to do the best for the clients 

within law abiding framework.

EXCELLENCE

Skill, Knowledge and Performance are 

the key to achieve excellence in 

professional arena. 

CORE VALUES
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ENSURING QUALITY 

SERVICE

Honesty and integrity is the highest 

priority in all spheres of  service delivery.

CONTINUOUS

DEVELOPMENT

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 

remains as a moral and social obligation.

BHBFC is committed to extend quality 

service to its clients

HONESTY AND

INTEGRITY

Always look forward to surpassing its 

current position to achieve betterment.

CORPORATE SOCIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)

ETHICAL PRINCIPLES
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BHBFC is solely engaged in providing home loans to people, 
especially low, lower-middle and middle income segment of 
the country. In view of the Government’s Vision 2041 and 
following the target to successfully achieve the sustainable 
Development Goals (SDGs) within 2030, Bangladesh House 
Building Finance Corporation has been working on some 
definite goals and strategic objectives. These are as follows: 

 To solve housing problems through providing housing 
finance;

 To strengthen financial base and discipline of the 
organization;

 To digitalize the activities of the Corporation in order to 
ensure security and improve the standard of customer 
service;

 To bring mobility in performing duties and increasing 
the standard of service delivery process;

 To ensure transparency and accountability in official 
activities;

 To develop financial and asset management system;

 To adopt newer financing tools to provide quality, 
affordable and sustainable housing finance services for 
people to meet the existing demand;

 To expand housing finance activities, through the 
effective provision of financing and thus enabling low, 
lower-middle and middle income group of people to 
have choice of owning homes.

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES
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• Corporate social responsibility (CSR) is a 
self-regulating business model that helps a company 
to be socially accountable to itself, its stakeholders, 
and the public. By practicing corporate social 
responsibility, also called corporate citizenship, 
companies can be conscious of the kind of impact 
they are having on all aspects of society, including 
economic, social, and environmental. 

• To engage in CSR means that, in the ordinary course 
of business, a company is operating in ways that 
enhance society and the environment instead of 
contributing negatively to them. It includes 
philanthropic efforts, employee-volunteering and 
core strategies. CSR helps both society and the brand 
image of companies.

• As a state-owned financial institution BHBFC has 
been contributing to Corporate Social Responsibility 
(CSR) as a moral and ethical obligation.

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

CSR in FY 2022-23

 

To maintain corporate social responsibility, BHBFC allocated

BDT 16.95 lac in the FY 2022-23. It spent

the allocated amount for Education, Healthcare,

Income generation of the low-income people as well as to

Preserve environment. 
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BHBFC's
Top Management
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Message from the
Chairman

Professor Dr. Md. Salim Uddin
FCA, FCMA, CPFA (UK), CIFRS (UK), MBA

Chairman, BHBFC
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Assalamu Alaikum to all the stakeholders of BHBFC,

It gives me immense pleasure knowing that BHBFC is going to publish the Annual Report for the Fiscal Year 
2022-23. �is allows me the golden opportunity to share my ideas and thoughts regarding the Corporation. On 
behalf of the Board of Directors as well as myself, I would like to express my sincere thanks and gratitude to all of 
you for your dedication to the Corporation on top of continuous support and cooperation.

House Building Finance Corporation (HBFC) was established in 1952 to provide loan assistance in the housing 
sector. A�er independence, the Corporation was reconstituted and renamed as Bangladesh House Building 
Finance Corporation (BHBFC) by the President’s order no. 7 of 1973.

�e vision of BHBFC, the only state-owned specialized Financial Institution (FI) in the country, is to improve the 
living standard of the lower and middle-income group of people of our country by extending �nancial assistance 
in the housing sector.

BHBFC provides loans against residential buildings and thus contributes to the expansion of planned urbanization. 
Previously, BHBFC’S loan service was concentrated in the city areas. With the rising demand for housing as well as 
synchronizing the Vision “Housing for All” envisaged by our Honorable Prime Minister Sheikh Hasina, BHBFC is 
expanding its loan facility from urban to peri-urban and rural areas all over the country.

Even policy has been taken to include the farmers living in the rural areas within loan coverage for expediting 
the vertical extension of residences in order to save the cultivable land to resolve the problem of land scarcity in 
Bangladesh. 

�e primary source of funds for BHBFC is the paid-up capital given by the Government of Bangladesh (GoB). 
Recently, the Government has raised our Authorized Capital to Tk. 1000 crore and paid-up capital to Tk. 500 
crore, which is a great way to boost our �nancial activities. On the other hand, the “Rural and Peri-Urban Housing 
Finance Project” of 94.75 million Euro has successfully been completed providing the loan facility to rural 
communities. �e project was �nanced by the international development partner Islamic Development Bank-
IsDB. Following the increasing demand for general citizens, an Islamic shariah-based product named “Manjil” has 
been introduced. Another loan proposal of 296.97 million USD is under process as part of the second phase of the 
project titled “Rural and Peri-Urban Housing Finance Project: 2nd Phase” funded by IsDB to build eco-friendly 
and climate-resilient housing to include more citizens. 

Housing is a constitutional right of the human being. Bangladesh envisions home ownership for all to create an 
equitable society and a better world. All of us must remain devoted and committed to this vision. BHBFC as a 
service-oriented �nancial institution has been playing a signi�cant role in impacting the lives of people in a positive 
way. Customer service has been given the utmost importance in the corporation. In this regard, Corporation has 
taken several initiatives to fully automate and ease its loan services. At present, BHBFC borrowers can pay their loan 
installments from home through Sonali e-Sheba Payment Gateway using Debit/Credit Card, AMEX Card, Nexus 
Card, MFS such as BKash, Rocket, Cash, Upay, Tap etc. by Real Time Gross Settlement (RTGS) method. �ere had 
been some digital tools to ease the operational activities. One of them is General Accounting So�ware (GAS) to 
�nalize the accounting procedure of all �eld o�ces and head o�ce. Pension Payment System (PPS) so�ware is to 
reduce the long process in settlement of pension payments for retired o�cers/employees and delivering pensions 
to the pensioners in a short time through. Employee Loan Management System (ELMS) so�ware is to disburse 
provident fund and provident fund advance, house building advance, motor cycle advance and computer advance 
to corporation employees. �rough the Payroll Management System (PRMS), employees are getting monthly 
salary and human resources of the institution is managed with the Human Resource Management (HRM) 
so�ware. Furthermore, the piloting of web-based so�ware, e-Home Loan So�ware (e-HLS), has been carried out 
to make the loan processing system faster and more transparent. A comprehensive Accounting Manual and an 
Audit Manual have been�nalized to ease the operational activities related to accounting and audit.
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BHBFC had stood �rst for consecutive four years in the Annual Performance Agreement (APA) evaluation among 
19 institutions under Financial Institution Division, Ministry of Finance with an outstanding mark of 90.21, 92.80, 
98.37 and 99.59 respectively for FY 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23. In order to review the achievements 
in business performance of �eld level o�ces for the �nancial year of 2022-23 and to give directions to achieving 
targets in di�erent indicators, a manager conference was held recently in presence of the honorable Secretary, 
Financial Institution Division as chief guest.

To celebrate Mujbborsho-the birth centennial of father of the nation Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujibur Rahman, 
a special Zero Equity Home Loan was launched, where customers can build low-cost houses without any self-
investment. A beautiful Bangabandhu Pavilion has been established in the Head O�ce of BHBFC to preserve and 
exhibit the memorials, books, and pictures of Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujibur Rahman. 

BHBFC earned as pro�t BDT. 273.89 crore in the �scal year 2022-23 whereas the amount of loan- sanctioned and 
disbursed was Tk. 845.92 crore and Tk. 695.88 crore respectively. �e management has been very e�cient and 
innovative to achieve the target under the dynamic leadership of the Managing Director. �e cumulative amount 
of disbursed loan is 8751.06 crore BDT for constructing 2,41,952 housing units for 9,67,808 bene�ciaries up to 
January,2023. 

Finally, I would like to express my profound gratitude to the Government of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh 
for continuous support and guidance. I would also like to express my cordial thanks to my fellow members of the 
Board of Directors of BHBFC for their generous cooperation and guidance.
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From the Desk of

Managing Director

“We are determined to establish BHBFC as

an eminent organization”

Md. Abdul Mannan

Managing Director

BHBFC
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ÔMÖvnK‡`i ¯§vU© ‡mev cÖ`vbB Avgv‡`i j¶¨Õ
    †gv: Avãyj gvbœvb
    e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK
    evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb

wemwgjøvwni ivngvwbi ivwng
RbM‡Yi ‡`vi‡Mvovq Ô¯§vU© ‡mevÕ cÖ`v‡bi j‡¶¨ M…nvqb Lv‡Z GKgvÎ we‡klvwqZ miKvwi Avw_©K c«wZôvb wn‡m‡e evsjv‡`k nvDR 
wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb AZ¨šÍ AvšÍwiKZv, `¶Zv I wbôvi mv‡_ ‡`‡ki cÖwZwU ‡Rjvq Kvh©µg cwiPvjbv K‡i Avm‡Q| MYcÖRvZš¿x 
evsjv‡`k miKv‡ii Dbœq‡bi Askx`vwi cÖwZôvb wn‡m‡e cwiKwíZ Avevmb wbg©v‡Y miKvi cÖYxZ Dbœqb cwiKíbv ev¯Íevq‡b my`xN© 7 
`kK hver weGBPweGdwm KvR Ki‡Q| 

2022-2023 A_©eQ‡ii AR©b: mvd‡j¨i P~ovq weGBPweGdwm 
miKvwi gvwjKvbvaxb Avw_©K c«wZôvb weGBPweGdwm 2022-2023 A_©eQ‡ii  e¨emvwqK mKj m~P‡KB j¶¨gvÎvi AwaK AR©b 
K‡i‡Q| G A_©eQ‡i weGBPweGdwm 72 eQ‡ii ‡iKW© ‡f‡½ ‡gvU 846 ‡KvwU UvKv FY gÄyi I 696 ‡KvwU UvKv FY weZiY K‡i‡Q| 
FY gÄyi I weZi‡Y G A_©eQ‡i Dfq ‡¶‡Î c«e…w×i nvi 18 kZvs‡kiI ‡ewk| we`vqx 2022-2023 A_©eQ‡i AwR©Z Kic~e© wbU 
gybvdvi cwigvY c«vq 264 ‡KvwU UvKv| Gi Av‡Mi 2021-2022 A_©eQi gybvdv wQj 249 ‡KvwU UvKv, ‡m wnmv‡e 15 ‡KvwU UvKv e…
w× ‡c‡q‡Q| Aciw`‡K, ‡k«wYK…Z FY n«vm Kivi ‡¶‡Î weij mvdj¨ AR©b K‡i‡Q weGBPweGdwm| 2022-2023 A_©eQ‡ii ‡k«wYK…Z 
F‡Yi cwigvY gvÎ 160 ‡KvwU UvKv, hv ‡gvU F‡Yi gvÎ 3.80 kZvsk| weMZ 2021-2022 A_©eQ‡ii weGBPweGdwmÕi ‡k«wYK…Z FY 
wQj ‡gvU F‡Yi 4.65 kZvsk| G mvd‡j¨i aviv eZ©gvb A_©eQ‡iI Ae¨vnZ ivLvi Rb¨ A_©eQ‡ii ïi“ n‡ZB mKj‡K m‡Pó _vK‡Z 
n‡e Ges ‡h mKj m~P‡K Av‡iv Dbœqb c«‡qvRb ‡m mKj m~P‡K Dbœq‡bi c«‡Póv Ae¨vnZ ivL‡Z n‡e|

M«vnK‡`i ¯§vU© ‡mevB weGBPweGdwmÕi c«avb j¶¨ 
MYc«RvZš¿x evsjv‡`k miKv‡ii gvbbxq c«avbgš¿x ‡kL nvwmbv e‡j‡Qb, ÔAvgiv AvMvgx 2041 mv‡j evsjv‡`k‡K DbœZ ‡`k wn‡m‡e 
M‡o Zyj‡ev| Avi ‡mB m‡½ evsjv‡`k n‡e Ô¯§vU© evsjv‡`kÕ| Ô¯§vU© evsjv‡`kÕ Movi g~j PvweKvwV n‡”Q Ô¯§vU© bvMwiKÕ, Ô¯§vU© 
A_©bxwZÕ, Ô¯§vU© miKviÕ Ges Ô¯§vU© mgvRÕ-Gi MVb, hvi R‡b¨ wWwRUvj ms‡hvM g~j wfwË wn‡m‡e KvR Ki‡e| ¯§vU© evsjv‡`k Movi 
j¶¨ c~i‡Y AvaywbK c«hyw³ e¨env‡ii ‡Kvb weKí ‡bB| ¯§vU© evsjv‡`‡ki mv‡_ mv‡_ ¯§vU© weGBPweGdwm MVb Kivi Rb¨ ¯§vU© ‡mev 
c«`vbB Avgv‡`i c«avb j¶¨| ‡mB j¶¨ ev¯—evq‡bi Rb¨ Avgiv c«wZwbqZ Av‡iv AvaywbK, c«hyw³wbf©i I M«vnKevÜe ‡mev c«`vb 
Ki‡Z m‡Pó i‡qwQ| ‡m ‡c«w¶‡Z B‡Zvg‡a¨ –
• Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools wn‡m‡e c«_gevi weGBPweGdwmÕi I‡qemvB‡U ms‡hvRb Kiv n‡q‡Q Ô¯^cœÕ bvgxq ÔP¨vUeUÕ, hv 

M«vn‡Ki ‡h ‡Kvb AbymÜv‡bi Zvr¶wYK Reve c«`vb Ki‡e;
• Business Intelligence Software (BIS) Gi gva¨‡g FY bw_ ‡U«wKs wm‡÷g Pvjy Kiv n‡q‡Q| Gi gva¨‡g GKRb FY Av‡e`bKvix 

Zvi Av‡e`bK…Z FY gÄyixi me©‡kl Ae¯’v ‡`L‡Z cvi‡eb| GKBmv‡_ KZ©…c¶ KZ©…K bw_ ‡Kvb ‡W‡¯‹ we`¨gvb i‡q‡Q ZvI 
gwbUwis KivI m¤¢e n‡e| d‡j, gwbUwis e¨e¯’v ‡Rvi`vi n‡”Q| 

• ‡mvbvjx e¨vsK wcGjwm, RbZv e¨vsK wcGjwm, Bmjvgx e¨vsK evsjv‡`k wj: Gi mv‡_ Real Time Gross Settlement 
(RTGS) c×wZ‡Z mn‡R I Zvr¶wbKfv‡e FY wnmv‡e wKw¯— Rgv Kivi e¨e¯’v Pvjy Kiv n‡q‡Q;

• Online Application Gi gva¨‡g F‡Yi Av‡e`b M«nY Kiv n‡”Q| d‡j M«vnKM‡Yi Time Ges Cost DfqB mvk«q n‡”Q;
• wnmvevqb c×wZ `ªæZ Ges wbf©yj Kivi j‡¶¨ Employee Loan Management System (ELMS), Pension Payment System 

(PPS) Ges General Accounting Software Pvjy Kiv n‡q‡Q;
• gvV ch©v‡qi Awdmmg~n gwbUwis Ges c«‡qvRbxq Z_¨ DcvË msM«‡ni Rb¨ Management Information System (MIS) Pvjy Kiv 

n‡q‡Q|

GQvovI wbZ¨ bZyb c`‡¶‡ci gva¨‡g RbMY‡K ¯§vU© ‡mev c«`v‡bi D‡`¨vM M«nY Kiv n‡q‡Q| 

MÖvnK‡`i ¯^cœ, Avgv‡`i A_©vqb: RbM‡Yi ‡`vi‡Mvovq mvkÖqx M…n FY
‡`‡ki RbM‡Yi M…n F‡Yi Pvwn`v c~iYK‡í weGBPweGdwm GLb c«wZwU ‡Rjvq Zvi wbR¯^ kvLv Awd‡mi gva¨‡g FY weZiY Kvh©µg 
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cwiPvjbv K‡i Avm‡Q| GKBmv‡_ miKvwi-‡emiKvwi `ß‡i Kg©iZ ¯^í Av‡qi PvKwiRxex‡`i ¯^‡cœi M…n wbg©v‡Y mnvqZvi Rb¨ PjwZ 
eQ‡ii ïiæ‡Z Ô¯^cœbxoÕ bv‡g GKwU cY¨ Pvjy Kiv n‡q‡Q| gvÎ 3 j¶ UvKv wewb‡qv‡M MÖvnK wbg©vY Ki‡Z cvi‡eb Zvui ̄ ^‡cœi Avevmb| 
cvkvcvwk kwiqvnwfwËK evwo wbg©vY ‡cÖvWv± ÔgbwRjÕ Pvjy Kiv n‡q‡Q| GQvov, evwo wbg©vY I Gi m‡½ m¤úwK©Z Ab¨vb¨ 12 ai‡bi 
FY ‡cÖvWv‡±i gva¨‡g FY weZiY Kiv n‡”Q|

MÖvnK ch©v‡q FY Pvwn`v we‡ePbvq F‡Yi K‡jei e…w×i Ask wn‡m‡e B‡Zvg‡a¨ AvšÍR©vwZK Dbœqb mn‡hvMx ms¯’v BmjvwgK ‡W‡fjc‡g›U 
e¨vsK (AvBGmwWwe) Gi Avw_©K mnvqZvq c«vq 3 nvRvi ‡KvwU UvKvi ÔRural and Peri-Urban Housing FinanceÕ  kxl©K c«K‡íi 2q 
avc ev¯—evqb 2024 mv‡ji Rvbyqvwi ‡_‡K ïiæ n‡e| evsjv‡`‡ki cjøx I ‡cwi-Avievb GjvKvq c«‡qvRbxq ‡gŠwjK myweav m¤^wjZ 
c«vq 17 nvRvi nvDwRs BDwbU wbg©v‡Y G c«K‡íi AvIZvq M…nFY ‡`qv n‡e; hvi gva¨‡g ¯^í I ga¨g Av‡qi 70 nvRv‡iiI ‡ewk gvbyl 
Gme M…n BDwb‡U emev‡mi c«Z¨¶ myweav ‡fvM Ki‡e| G‡¶‡Î Avw_©K c«wZôvb wefvM, A_© gš¿Yvjq Gi mwPe g‡nv`q I cwiPvjbv 
cl©`‡K Avš—wiKfv‡e ab¨ev` Ávcb KiwQ| Zvu‡`i Avš—wiK mn‡hvwMZv Ges w`Kwb‡`©kbvi dj¯^iƒc c«KíwU AvBwWwe’i 351Zg 
‡evW© mfvq Aby‡gvw`Z n‡q‡Q| G c«K‡íi gva¨‡g cwi‡ekevÜe I Rjevqy mwnòy Avevmb wbg©v‡Y weGBPweGdwm KZ©…K mnR k‡Z© FY 
c«`vb Kiv n‡e| hv G LvZ‡K Av‡iv DrmvwnZ Ki‡e Ges cwi‡ek i¶vq f~wgKv cvjb Ki‡e| G‡¶‡Î D‡jøL Ki‡Z PvB ‡h, cÖKíwUi 
1g avc mdjfv‡e ev¯Íevq‡bi gva¨‡g cÖvq 11 nvRvi nvDwRs BDwbU wbg©v‡Y FY c«`vb Kiv n‡q‡Q|
 
mvk«qx A_©vqb wbwðZKi‡Y AcwiewZ©Z my`nvi
evsjv‡`k e¨vsK 2023-24 A_©eQ‡ii RyjvB gvm ‡_‡K e¨vsK I Avw_©K c«wZôv‡bi Rb¨ Ô¯§vU© my`Õ nvi bv‡g bZyb wbqg Pvjy K‡i‡Q| 
¯§vU© n‡jv wm· gvš’m gywfs Gfv‡iR ‡iU Ae ‡U«Rvwi wej| c«wZ gv‡mi ïiæ‡ZB GB nvi Rvwb‡q ‡`‡e evsjv‡`k e¨vsK| G ‡¶‡Î 
182 w`b ‡gqvw` ‡U«Rvwi we‡ji Mo my`nv‡ii m‡½ e¨vsKmg~n AviI 3% ch©šÍ Ges Avw_©K cÖwZôvbmg~n AviI 5% ch©šÍ my` ‡hvM 
Ki‡Z cvi‡eb| Ryb, 2023 gvm n‡Z ‡U«Rvwi we‡ji Mo my` nvi 7.10% Ges evowZ 5% my` ‡hvM Ki‡j, Av‡ivc‡hvM¨ m‡e©v”P 
my` nv‡ii cwigvb `vov‡e 12.10%| ‡ek wKQy c«wZôvb B‡Zvg‡a¨ bZyb GB wbq‡g my` wba©viY Kiv ïiæ K‡i‡Q| G‡¶‡Î e¨wZµg 
weGBPweGdwm| ivó«xq gvwjKvbvaxb GKgvÎ Avw_©K c«wZôvb weGBPweGdwm G ch©š— ‡Kvb Write Off I my` gIKyd K‡iwb| d‡j, 
gybvdvq ‡Kv‡bv ‡bwZevPK cÖfve bv covq, weGBPweGdwm KZ©…c¶ AvcvZZ my` nv‡i ‡Kv‡bv cwieZ©b bv G‡b Single Digit G 
FY c«`v‡bi wm×všÍ MÖnY K‡i‡Q| myZivs, miKvwi cÖwZôvb weGBPweGdwm ‡_‡K d¬¨vU µq I evwo  wbg©v‡Yi Rb¨ FY wb‡j ¯^í my` 
nv‡ii evowZ myweav cv‡eb MÖvn‡Kiv|

Avgv‡`i A½xKvi
eZ©gv‡b M…nvqb Lv‡Z A‡bK miKvwi Ges ‡emiKvwi e¨vsK I Avw_©K cÖwZôvb A_©vqb Ki‡Q| d‡j c~‡e©i ‡h ‡Kvb mg‡qi Zyjbvq G 
LvZ GLb A‡bK c«wZ‡hvwMZvg~jK Ae¯’v‡b i‡q‡Q| ‡m ‡c«w¶‡Z cÖwZ‡hvwMZvg~jK G evRv‡i ‡mev c«`vb Ae¨vnZ ivLvi ¯^v‡_© ¯§vU© 
‡mev  c«`v‡bi gva¨‡g-B ‡Kej AvMvgx w`b ¸‡jv‡Z wU‡K _vKv m¤¢e| ‡m ‡c«w¶‡Z, weGBPweGdwmi wfkb I wgkb ev¯—evq‡bi Rb¨ 
c«wZwU Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡K Zvi ¯^-¯^ Ae¯’vb n‡Z ï×vPvi I ‰bwZKZv eRvq iv‡L m¶gZv I Kg© `¶Zv e…w×i gva¨‡g ¯§vU© ‡mev c«`vb 
Kivi Rb¨ m‡Pó n‡Z n‡e| Zvn‡jB c«wZôvwbK m¶gZv e…w×i gva¨‡g Awfô j¶¨gvÎv AR©b m¤¢e n‡e| 

gvbbxq c«avbgš¿x ‡kL nvwmbv e‡j‡Qb,  Ô‡`‡ki GKwU gvbylI M…nnxb _vK‡e bv| Avgiv c«wZwU M«v‡g cwiKwíZ Avevmb e¨e¯’v M‡o 
‡Zvjvi j‡¶¨ KvR KiwQ| ‡`‡ki mKj bvMwi‡Ki Rb¨ gvbm¤§Z Avevmb Ges AvMvgx c«R‡b¥i evm‡hvM¨ bMi I MÖvg M‡o ‡ZvjvB 
Avgv‡`i A½xKvi|Õ gvbbxq cÖavbgš¿xi G cwiKíbv ev¯Íevq‡bi j‡¶¨ miKv‡ii Askx`vwi cÖwZôvb wn‡m‡e weGBPweGdwmÕi mKj‡K 
me©`v m‡Pó _vK‡Z n‡e| 

ab¨ev`

†gv: Avãyj gvbœvb
e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK



22 Annual Report 2022-2023

BOARD OF

DIRECTORS

Chairman Prof. Dr. Md. Salim Uddin

Managing Director Mr. Md. Abdul Mannan

Director Dr. Nasima Akter

Director Mr.  Amal Krishna Mandal

Director Mr. Md. Waliullah, NDC

Director Mr. Mosleh Uddin Ahmed

(As on 30.06.2023)
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evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb
cl©` Kvh©vjq, m`i `dZi, XvKv|

30.06.2023 Zvwi‡L cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i †Pqvig¨vb I cwiPvjKM‡Yi cwiwPwZ

†Pqvig¨vb           
cÖ‡dmi W. †gv: †mwjg DwÏb

GdwmG,GdwmGgG,wmwcGdG(BD‡K), wmAvBGdAviGm(BD‡K), GgweG

evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb|

Chairman

Prof. Dr. Md Salim Uddin 
FCA, FCMA, CPFA (UK), CIFRS (UK), MBA                       

Bangladesh House Building 
Finance Corporation.

cwiPvjK
Rbve ‡gv: Avãyj gvbœvb

e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK
evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb

Director  
Md. Abdul mannan                        
Managing Director

Bangladesh House Building 
Finance Corporation

cwiPvjK           
Rbve †gv: AwjDjø vn, GbwWwm

AwZwi³ mwPe                   
M„nvqY I MYc~Z© gš¿Yvjq, XvKv|

Director
Md. Waliullah, NDC

Additional Secretary
Ministry of Housing & Public 

Works, Dhaka     

cwiPvjK        
Rbve Agj K…ò gÛj      

AwZwi³ mwPe               
Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM
A_© gš¿Yvjq, XvKv|

Director
Amal Krishna Mandal
Additional Secretary
Financial Institutions 

Department
Ministry of Finance, Dhaka     

cwiPvjK                          
W. bvwQgv Av³vi

hyMœ mwPe                                 
A_© wefvM

A_© gš¿Yvjq, XvKv|

Director
Dr. Nasima Akhter

Joint Secretary     
Finance Division

Ministry of Finance, Dhaka     

cwiPvjK                                      
Rbve †gvm‡jn DÏxb Avnv‡g`

AwZwi³ cÖavb cÖ‡KŠkjx
RvZxq M„nvqb KZ©„cÿ, XvKv|

Director

Mosleh Uddin Ahmed
Additional Chief Engineer

National Housing Authority, Dhaka.
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Current

BOARD OF

DIRECTORS

Chairman Prof. Dr. Md. Salim Uddin

Managing Director Mr. Md. Abdul Mannan

Director Dr. Nasima Akter

Director Mr.  Amal Krishna Mandal

Director Mr. Mosleh Uddin Ahmed
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evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb
cl©` Kvh©vjq, m`i `dZi, XvKv|

eZ©gvb cwiPvjbv cl©†`i †Pqvig¨vb I cwiPvjKM‡Yi cwiwPwZ
†Pqvig¨vb           

cÖ‡dmi W. †gv: †mwjg DwÏb 

GdwmG,GdwmGgG,wmwcGdG(BD‡K), 
wmAvBGdAviGm(BD‡K), GgweG   evsjv‡`k 

nvDm wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb|

Chairman

Prof. Dr. Md Salim Uddin FCA, 

FCMA, CPFA (UK), CIFRS (UK), MBA                       

Bangladesh House Building Finance 
Corporation.

cwiPvjK
Rbve ‡gv: Avãyj gvbœvb

e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK
evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb

Director  

Md. Abdul mannan                        
Managing Director

Bangladesh House Building Finance 
Corporation,

Head OfÏce, Dhaka.

cwiPvjK        
Rbve Agj K…ò gÛj      

AwZwi³ mwPe               
Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM
A_© gš¿Yvjq, XvKv|

Director

Amal Krishna Mandal
Additional Secretary

Financial Institutions Department
Ministry of Finance, Dhaka     

cwiPvjK                          
W. bvwQgv Av³vi

hyMœ mwPe                                 
A_© wefvM

A_© gš¿Yvjq, XvKv|

Director

Dr. Nasima Akhter
Joint Secretary     

Finance Division
Ministry of Finance, Dhaka     

cwiPvjK                                      
Rbve †gvm‡jn DÏxb Avnv‡g`

AwZwi³ cÖavb cÖ‡KŠkjx
RvZxq M„nvqb KZ©„cÿ, XvKv|

Director

Mosleh Uddin Ahmed
Additional Chief Engineer

National Housing Authority, Dhaka.
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PROFILE OF THE 

CHAIRMAN

Professor Dr. Md Salim Uddin
FCA, FCMA, CPFA (UK), CIFRS 

(UK), MBA, PhD
Professor, Department of Accounting

UNIVERSITY OF CHITTAGONG, Chittagong, 
Bangladesh

Chairman, Bangladesh House Building 
Finance Corporation-BHBFC and

Chairman, Union Bank Ltd

an Honours in Commerce and a Master in Accounting from the 
University of Chittagong, he bagged the coveted first place in his 
M.Com Final examination. His academic prowess was put to use 
when he joined the Accounting Department, at the University of 
Chittagong as a lecturer in 1994, climbing the ranks to Professor by 
2010. His dedication to the field led him to pursue an MBA at the 
University of Brussels, Belgium, earning a degree with distinction. 
A passion for international accounting took him further to complete 
a Ph.D. on the “Application of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) in Bangladesh.” 

He juggles his academic commitments with an array of professional 
roles. These include directorships at esteemed institutions like 
Islami Bank Bangladesh Ltd. (IBBL), Chittagong Stock Exchange 
Ltd., Premier Bank Ltd., Rupali Investment Ltd., and Rupali Bank 
Ltd. His outstanding contributions led to his appointment as 
Vice President at ICAB, as well as the Chairman of the Executive 
Committee at IBBL. Furthermore, his expertise was recognized 
by the University of Chittagong, where he was named Chairman 
of the Bureau of Business Research, the Faculty of Business 
Administration. He also held the position as a member of the 
Finance Committee of the University of Chittagong. 

He currently holds the esteemed positions of Chairman of the 
Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation for an impressive 
third tenure and the Chairman of Union Bank Ltd. He also carries 
the prestigious role of Vice-President at the Institute of Cost and 
Management Accountants of Bangladesh (ICMAB). In addition, 
he is a Panel Advisor of The Federation of Bangladesh Chambers 
of Commerce & Industries (FBCCI), The Apex Trade Body of the 
Country.

A respected Financial Consultant/Advisor since 1993, Dr. Salim’s 
experience spans designing accounting systems, auditing, assurance 
practices, project management, business negotiation, regulatory 
compliance, and more. His academic interests lie in International 
Accounting, IAS/IFRS, Forensic Accounting, Creative Accounting, 
and Capital Market. A prolific researcher and writer, Dr. Salim has 
contributed to over eighty research articles in reputable journals and 
publications worldwide. His commitment to continuous learning 
is evident in his active participation in national and international 
seminars, training programs, workshops, and projects, such as his 
engagement with E-Brokerage in Belgium. 

Dr. Salim’s participation in seminars, training programs, and 
workshops, both national and international, has further enhanced 
his repertoire of knowledge and skills. Highlights include an 
extensive training program on IFRS and ISA held in London, UK 
funded by the World Bank, and a consultancy training program in 
Japan. Besides, he has visited the USA, Canada, UK, Japan, France, 
Germany, Belgium, Netherlands, Luxembourg, Turkey, Saudi 
Arabia, UAE, Singapore, Hong Kong, China, Malaysia, Thailand, 
India, Sri Lanka, Maldives and Nepal. 

Throughout his illustrious career, Dr. Salim has personified 
excellence and commitment, inspiring countless individuals 
within and beyond the realm of accounting and finance. His 
remarkable achievements and vast knowledge continue to shape 
the landscape of financial academia and industry in Bangladesh 
and beyond.

A luminary in the field of Accounting and 
Finance, Professor Dr. Md. Salim Uddin’s 
illustrious career is marked by academic 
excellence, professional expertise, and a 
relentless pursuit of knowledge. 

A triple Fellow of professional accounting 
bodies, Dr. Salim boasts a Fellow 
Chartered Accountant (FCA), Fellow 
Cost & Management Accountant (FCMA), 
and Certified Public Finance Accountant 
(CPFA) among his array of qualifications. 
His professional memberships span 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of Bangladesh (ICAB), the Institute of 
Cost and Management Accountants of 
Bangladesh (ICMAB), and The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA), UK. 

Dr. Salim’s academic journey is nothing 
short of awe-inspiring. A holder of 
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Mr. Md. Abdul Mannan has joined Bangladesh House 
Building Finance Corporation (BHBFC) as the Managing 
Director on 11 September, 2022. Prior to joining BHBFC, 
he served as the Managing Director in state-owned 
Karmasangsthan Bank and Rajshahi Krishi Unnayan Bank 
(RAKUB) respectively. 

Mr. Md. Abdul Mannan started his banking career as a Senior 
O�cer at Janata Bank Limited (JBL). in 1993 a�er completing 
his Bachelor (Honors) and Masters degree in Finance from 
University of Dhaka. He held important responsibilities in 
various branches and international department in Head 
O�ce of Janata Bank Ltd. (JBL). Mr. Mannan joined the 
Karmasangsthan Bank in 1999. In this organization, he 
served as Branch Manager, Regional Manager, Deputy 
General Manager, General Manager and Deputy Managing 
Director respectively. A�er that on 01 November, 2020, 
he joined Sonali Bank Limited (SBL) as Deputy Managing 
Director.

Mr. Md. Abdul Mannan has completed Master of Business 
Administration (MBA) degree as well as Diploma in Banking 
(DAIBB) during his professional career. In addition, he has 
successfully completed a signi�cant number of training 
courses from various institutions, both domestic and foreign. 
Mr. Mannan was born on June 30, 1967 in a noble Muslim 
family in Sarishabari Upazila of Jamalpur District.

PROFILE OF THE 
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Md. Abdul Mannan
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Mr. Amal Krishna Mandal is currently working as an 
Additional Secretary in the Financial Institutions Division 
under Ministry of Finance. Prior to this he was an Additional 
Secretary in the Economic Relations Division in the same 
ministry.

Mr. Amal Krishna Mandal is a member of the 13th batch of 
Bangladesh Civil Service Administration Cadre.  He started 
his career as Assistant Commissioner in the Divisional 
Commissioner’s o�ce, Rajshahi in 1994. Since then he 
worked as Assistant Commissioner (Land), Upazila Nirbahi 
O�cer (UNO), Additional Deputy Commissioner (ADC) in 
di�erent districts respectively. A�erwards he was the Deputy 
Director of Local Government in Patuakhali and Deputy 
Director in the Department of Land Records & Survey. He 
also served as the Deputy Commissioner in the district of 
Panchagarh. Later on, he worked as General Manager in the 
Jiban Bima Corporation and Joint Secretary in the Economic 
Relations Division, Ministry of Finance.

Mr. Amal Krishna Mandal obtained his BSS (Hons) and MSS 
in Economics from University of Dhaka. He participated 
many local trainings namely 16th Foundation Training, 30th 
Law & Administration Course, Survey & Settlement Training, 
BCS O�cers BMA Orientation Course, 95th ACAD Course, 
86th Senior Sta� Course etc. He also participated many 
foreign trainings such as Professional Development Training 
Program for MID Career Public Servant in Bangladesh held 
in Australia, MID Career Training in Field Administration 
held in India, Enterprise Architecture Training held in 
Singapore, Special Training in Field Administration held 
in India and Professional Development Program held in 
the USA. Mr. Amal Krishna Mandal has joined as a Board 
Director on 28.07.2022 and expected to continue in the 
position till 27.07.2025.

Profile of  BOARD 
DIRECTOR

Mr. Amal Krishna Mandal
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Dr. Nasima Akhter is currently working as a Joint Secretary 
in the Finance Division of Ministry of Finance, Bangladesh 
Secretariat. She started her career as an Assistant Secretary 
(Administration Cadre) in 2001 and since then she has 
held various important positions in di�erent govt. o�ces 
such as Bangladesh Civil Service Administration Academy, 
Ministry of Women and Children A�airs, Ministry of Public 
Administration, Department of Textile, MoTJ, etc. In the 
�eld of education, she has also performed excellently. A�er 
completing her Bachelor of Honors and Master’s in Social 
Science from University of Chittagong, she went on to achieve 
a Post Graduate Diploma in Gender and Development 
from Flinders University of South Australia. She secured 
distinction with average 89% marks. Later, she achieved a 
masters of Arts in Women’s Studies from the same university 
and received Chancellor Award for outstanding result with 
a CGPA of 6.27 out of a scale of 7. She has also received her 
Doctor of Philosophy Degree from the Flinders University 
& the University Adelaide of South Australia in 2016.  Dr. 
Nasima Akhter has joined as a board member in 31.01.2022 
and expected to continue in the position till 30.01.2025.

Profile of  BOARD 
DIRECTOR

Dr. Nasima Akhter
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Mr. Mosleh Uddin Ahmed is an efÏcient and Professional  
Engineer. He is an Additional Chief Engineer of PWD, 
currently Posted at National Housing Authority (NHA) as 
Member (Engg & Coordination). He started his career  at 
PWD as an Assistant Engineer of BCS (Public Works) 
Cadre, he Performed his duty successfully throughout the 
country in different Sub-divisions, Divisions, Circles and 
Zones of Public Works Department as SDE, Executive 
Engineer, Superintending Engineer and Additional Chief 
Engineer respectively. He worked as  Additional Chief 
Engineer at Chattogram PWD Zone and Dhaka PWD Zone 
consecutively. At present he is working at National Housing 
Authority (NHA).

Mr. Ahmed holds an bright educational background and 
career growth. He completed  his B.Sc. Engineering (Civil) 
from Khulna University of Engineering & Technology 
(KUET). He also completed his M.Sc Engineering in 
Project Management from The University of New South 
Wales, Australia. He also started his career at Development 
Design Consultants Ltd  in the year 1990. He joined at Local 
Government Engineering Department as an Assistant/Thana 
Engineer in 1992. He joined at Bangladesh Railway as an 
Assistant Executive Engineer through 13th BCS in 1994. 
In the following year, He joined Public Works Department 
through 15th BCS in 1995 as an Assistant Engineer. In 
the meantime, he persued M.Sc (Engg.) under AUSAID 
Scholarship in 2001-2002. He also worked at UNDP for 5 
years under Lien as Construction Advisor from 2010-2015. 
He got training in Japan for Building Codes and Control 
System sponsored by JICA. He visited Australia, Japan, 
China, Malaysia, Saudi Arabia, Germany, Switzerland, Italy, 
France, Spain, Vatican City, Denmark, Sweden, Norway 
during his 33 years of professional career. He is a resource 
person of PWDTA, BAPD, BIAM, Planning Commission, 
Tax Academy etc. He is a life fellow of Institution of 
Engineers Bangladesh (IEB). Mr. Mosleh Uddin Ahmed has 
joined as a Board Director of BHBFC in 23.02.2023 and 
expected to continue till 22.02.2026.

Profile of  BOARD 
DIRECTOR

Mr. Mosleh Uddin Ahmed
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weGBPweGdwmÕi Kvh©Kix KwgwUmg~n
Functional Committees of BHBFC

÷¨vwÛs KwgwU (Standing Committee):
weGBPweGdwmÕi cÖkvmwbK Kvh©µg mym¤úbœKiY, FY cÖ`vb I FY Av`v‡qi †ÿ‡Î MwZkxjZv Avbqb Ges bZzb bZzb 
c`‡ÿc MÖn‡Y ÷¨vwÛs KwgwU KvR K‡i _v‡K| G KwgwU Znwej e¨e¯’vcbv, gvVKvh©vj‡q ¸iæZ¡c~Y© civgk© cÖ`vb Ges 
cÖ‡qvR‡b ¸iæZ¡c~Y© wel‡q cwiPvjbv cl©‡` cÖ¯ÍveI †ck K‡i _v‡K| e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvj‡Ki †bZ…‡Z¡ G KwgwU cwiPvwjZ nq|

g¨v‡bR‡g›U †µwWU KwgwU (Management Credit Committee):

weGBPweGdwmÕi FY Kvh©µg AviI mnR I wbivc` Kivi j‡ÿ¨ FY bxwZgvjv cwieZ©b, cwiea©b, cwigvR©b, nvjbvMv`KiY, 
Aby‡gvw`Z fe‡b d¬¨vU FY cÖ`v‡bi e¨e¯’vKiY Ges wewfbœ FY I wewb‡qvM †cÖvWv‡±i AvIZvq A_©jMœxi mycvwikmn FY 
I wewb‡qvM msµvšÍ †h †Kvb Kvh©µg GB KwgwUi AvIZvfy³| Dce¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvj‡Ki mfvcwZ‡Z¡ G KwgwUi Kvh©µg 
cwiPvwjZ n‡q _v‡K|

B‡bv‡fkb wUg (Innovation Team):

bvMwiK †mev mnwRKiY I mykvmb mymsnZKi‡Y evwl©K D™¢veb Kg©-cwiKíbv cÖYqb I Gi ev¯Íevqb, B‡bv‡fkb wU‡gi 
Kvh©µg g~j¨vqb, cÖwZ‡e`b ‰Zix I mswkøó wefvM/gš¿Yvj‡q †cÖiYmn GZ`msµvšÍ mvgwMÖK Kvh©µg B‡bv‡fkb wUg KZ©…K 
m¤úbœ nq| GKRb gnve¨e¯’vcK B‡bv‡fkb Awdmvi wn‡m‡e `vwqZ¡ cvjb K‡ib| 

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b e¨e¯’vcbv wUg (Annual Performance Management Team):

miKvi †NvwlZ bxwZ I Kg©m~wPi h_vh_ ev¯Íevq‡bi gva¨‡g Kvw•LZ jÿ¨ AR©b Ges miKvwi Kg©Kv‡Û ̀ vqe×Zv wbwðrKi‡Yi 
wbwgË 2014-2015 A_©eQi n‡Z miKvwi Kg©m¤úv`b e¨e¯’vcbv c×wZ Pvjy Kiv nq| G msµvšÍ gwš¿cwil` wefv‡Mi 
cwicÎ Ges e¨vsK I Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefv‡Mi AvIZvaxb `ßi/ms¯’vmg~‡ni evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ (GwcG) msµvšÍ 
bxwZgvjv 2016-2017 Gi wb‡`©kbv †gvZv‡eK GKwU evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b e¨e¯’vcbv wUg MVb Kiv nq| G wUg GwcGÕi 
†KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni kZfvM AR©b wbwðZKi‡Y cÖ‡qvRbxq w`K wb‡`©kbv cÖ`vb, ev¯Íevqb AMÖMwZ gwbUwis I d‡jvAvc 
Kivmn GZ`msµvšÍ AR©b cwiexÿY Ges g~j¨vqb Kvh©µg m¤úbœ K‡i _v‡K| Dce¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvj‡Ki †bZ…‡Z¡ wU‡gi 
Kvh©µg cwiPvwjZ n‡q _v‡K|
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ˆbwZKZv KwgwU (Ethics Committee):

gwš¿cwil` wefvM KZ©…K cÖYxZ Ô‡mvbvi evsjv Movi cÖZ¨q: RvZxq ï×vPvi †KŠkj-2012Õ Gi Kg©cwiKíbv ev¯Íevq‡bi Ask 
wn‡m‡e Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM, A_© gš¿Yvj‡qi wb‡`©kbv †gvZv‡eK weGBPweGdwmÕi RvZxq ï×vPvi †KŠkj Kg©cwiKíbv 
cÖYqb, ev¯Íevqb, cwiexÿb Ges cÖ‡qvRbxq w`K wb‡`©kbv cÖ`vb, G msµvšÍ cÖwZ‡e`b gš¿Yvj‡q †cÖiY Ges GZ`msµvšÍ 
hveZxq Kvh©µg K‡c©v‡ik‡bi ˆbwZKZv KwgwU KZ©…K cwiPvwjZ nq| e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK G KwgwUi mfvcwZZ¡ K‡ib|

†m›U«vj wWwmwcøbvix KwgwU (wmwWwm):
weGBPweGdwmÕi Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i weiæ‡× AvbxZ Awf‡hv‡Mi †cÖwÿ‡Z M„nxZ wefvMxq k„sLjvg~jK Kvh©µg wb®úwËi 
j‡ÿ¨ cÖ‡qvRbxq mycvwik/gZvgZ cÖ`v‡bi Rb¨ †m›U«vj wWwmwcøbvix KwgwU (wmwWwm) we`¨gvb i‡q‡Q| Dce¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK 
g‡nv`‡qi mfvcwZ‡Z¡ mKj gnve¨e¯’vcK m`m¨ I Dcgnve¨e¯’vcK (AwWU) m`m¨ mwPe wn‡m‡e KwgwU‡Z AšÍ©fz³ _v‡Kb|

†mev cÖ`vb cÖwZkÖæwZ cwiexÿY KwgwU (Citizen Charter Monitoring Committee):

weGBPweGdwmÕi †mev cÖ`vb cÖwZkÖæwZ (wmwU‡Rb PvU©vi)wU Z_¨c~Y©fv‡e nvjbvMv` ivLv, Gi gv‡bvbœqb Ges G‡Z cÖwZkÖæZ 
cš’v-c×wZ  I mgqve×Zvi wbix‡L †mev cÖ`vb Kiv n‡”Q wKbv, G KwgwU Zv wbwðZ Ki‡Z KvR K‡i _v‡K| weGBPweGdwmÕi 
m`i `dZ‡ii Z_¨ cÖ`vbKvix Kg©KZ©vi mfvcwZ‡Z¡ MwVZ G KwgwU cÖwZ wZb gv‡m AšÍZ: GKwU mfv Abyôv‡bi gva¨‡g 
wmwU‡Rb PvU©vi wel‡q Gi mycvwik Zz‡j a‡i| KZ©…c‡ÿi Aby‡gv`‡bi ci mycvwik g‡Z †mev cÖ`vb cÖwZkÖæwZ nvjbvMv`KiY 
eva¨Zvg~jK|
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Chairman

Amal Krishna Mandal

Additional Secretary
Financial Institutions Department
Ministry of Finance, Dhaka

Member

Dr. Nasima Akhter
Joint Secretary     

Finance Division
Ministry of Finance, Dhaka

Member

Mosleh Uddin Ahmed

Additional Chief Engineer
National Housing Authority, Dhaka.
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Shariah Supervisory  Committee
As on 30.06.2023

 

Prof. Dr. Mohammad Abdus Samad
Professor
Center of General Education

Manarat International University.

Dr. Mohammad Monzur-E-Elahi
Associate Professor
Department of Islamic Studies
National University
Gazipur.

Dr.Mohammad Morshedul Hoque 
Associate Professor
Department of Islamic Studies
University of Chittagong.

Chairman

Member

Chairman
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MANAGEMENT TEAM

Md. Abdul Mannan

Managing Director
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MANAGEMENT TEAM 

Arun Kumar Chowdhury

Deputy Managing Director
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MANAGEMENT TEAM
(As on 30.06.2023)

General Managers

Mr. Md. Tofayel Ahmed Mr. Md. Khairul Islam
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Mr. Md. Shafiqul Islam Miah

Mr. Md. Mizanur Rahman

Mrs. Nipu Rani Mitra

Mr. Md. Rokunuzzaman Khan

Mr. Md. Mofidul Islam

Mr. Md. Zahirul Haque

Mr. Abu Bakar Siddique Khan

Mr. M.M. Zamil Ahmed

Mr. Mohammad Javed Iqbal

MANAGEMENT  TEAM

(As on 30.06.2023) 

Deputy General Managers

Mr. Khaza Imdadul Bari

Mr. Md. Rafiqul Islam

Mr. Ananda Kumar Ghosh

Mr. Mohammad Ali Jinnah

Mr. Muhammed Zahirul Islam

Mr. Md. Bodiuzzaman

Mr. Abdul Zabbar
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c~e©Zb‡`i cÖwZ kÖ×vÁvcb
Reverence to the Former

weGBPweGdwmÕi kÖ×vfvRb c~e©Zb †Pqvig¨vb I 
e¨e¯�vcbv cwiPvjKe„‡›`i `„p †bZ„‡Z¡ evsjv‡`k nvDR 

wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡cv©‡ikb cwiPvwjZ I cwiewa©Z 
n‡q‡Q| Zuv‡`i h_vh_ w`K wb‡`©kbv I Av�ÍwiK 

cÖ‡Póvi d‡j M„nvqY Lv‡Z Amvgvb¨ Ae`vb ivL‡Z 
m¶g n‡q‡Q weGBPweGdwm| cÖwZôvb cwiPvjbv I 

e¨e¯�vcbvq Abb¨ K…wZ‡Z¡i `vwe`vi G K…wZ©gvb‡`i cÖwZ 
web¤ª kÖ×v wb‡e`b I ab¨ev` Ávcb KiwQ| 
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MÖæc K¨v†Þb ˆmq` Aveyj d‡qR

Rbve

Rbve

GdwmG, GdwmGgG
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Rbve KvRx AvbIqviæj gvgyb

Rbve LvRv Rûiæj nK (fvicÖvß)

Rbve LvRv Rûiæj nK

Rbve LvRv Rûiæj nK

MÖæc K¨v‡Þb (Aet) ˆmq` Aveyj Kv‡kg
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Organizational Overview
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PROFILE OF BHBFC

Mr. Md. Abdul Mannan
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cÖwZôv:
evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb (weGBPweGdwm) M„n wbg©vY FY`v‡bi †¶‡Î †`‡ki 
GKgvÎ we‡klvwqZ miKvwi Avw_©K cÖwZôvb| gvby‡li Ab¨Zg †gŠwjK Pvwn`v evm¯’vb wbg©v‡Y FY 
mnvqZv cÖ`vb Kivi j‡¶¨ 1952 mv‡j nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb cÖwZôv jvf K‡i| me©Kv‡ji 
me©‡kªô evOvwj, ¯^vaxb evsjv‡`‡ki iƒcKvi, ¯’cwZ I RvwZi wcZv e½eÜy †kL gywReyi ingvb, 
¯^vaxbZv cieZ©x †`k cybM©Vb cÖwµqvq RbM‡Yi †gŠwjK AwaKvi wbwðZKi‡Y AMÖvwaKvi cÖ`vb 
K‡ib| GiB Ask wn‡m‡e †`‡ki wb¤œ-ga¨weË I ga¨weË Rb‡Mvôxi Avevmb wbwðZK‡í 1973 
mv‡j RvixK…Z ivóªcwZi 7bs Av‡`k e‡j evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb cybM©wVZ nq| 
miKvi KZ©„K M„nxZ M„nvqb LvZ mswkøó Dbœqb cwiKíbv ev¯Íevqb Ges cwiKwíZ Avevmb e¨e¯’v 
M‡o †Zvjvi j‡¶¨ M„nFY cÖ`v‡bi gva¨‡g miKvwi Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wn‡m‡e weGBPweGdwm RvZxq 
A_©bxwZ‡Z ¸iæZ¡c~Y© Ae`vb ivL‡Q| 

Dbœqb Ges cybM©Vb:
evm¯’vb gvby‡li 5wU †gŠwjK Pvwn`vi Ab¨Zg| Rbeûj G †`‡k Avevmb Pvwn`v DË‡ivËi e„w× cv‡”Q| 
d‡j, Avevm‡bi ms¯’vb KwVb n‡q c‡o‡Q| GB cÖKU AvevwmK mgm¨vi mgvav‡b mnvqZv cÖ`vb KivB 
weGBPweGdwmÕi g~j D‡Ïk¨| G †`‡ki M„nvqb Lv‡Z A_© ms¯’v‡bi †¶‡Î weGBPweGdwm K‡qK hyM 
a‡i GKgvÎ cÖwZôvb wnmv‡e KvR K‡i Avm‡Q| hw`I K‡qKwU evwYwR¨K e¨vsK G Lv‡Z FY cÖ`vb 
K‡i _v‡K, ZeyI GK_v wbtm‡›`‡n ejv hvq †h, M„nvqb Lv‡Z FY cÖ`v‡b ga¨weË I wb¤œga¨weË‡`i 
Rb¨ weGBPweGdwmB Ab¨Zg cÖavb Drm| weGBPweGdwmÕi weMZ 15 eQ‡ii e¨emvwqK wewfbœ 
Kvh©µ‡gi GKwU Zyjbvg~jK wPÎ wb‡¤œ †`qv n‡jvt

cÖwZôv I cybM©Vb
Establishment & Reformation
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weMZ 2022-23 A_©eQ‡i FY gÄyi Kiv n‡q‡Q 845.92 †KvwU UvKv Ges FY weZiY Kiv n‡q‡Q 695.88 †KvwU UvKv, hv c~e©eZ©x 
eQ‡ii Zyjbvq h_vµ‡g 131.08 †KvwU UvKv (cÖe„w× 18.34%) Ges 106.93 †KvwU UvKv (cÖe„w× 18.16%) †ewk| mK‡ji mw¤§wjZ 
cÖ‡Póv I AvšÍwiK cwikª‡gi dmj wn‡m‡e weGBPweGdwmÕi G Abb¨ e¨emvwqK mdjZv AR©b m¤¢e n‡q‡Q| 2022-23 A_©eQ‡i FY 
Av`vq n‡q‡Q 716.31 †KvwU UvKv, hv c~e©eZ©x eQ‡ii Zyjbvq cÖvq  64.21 †KvwU UvKv †ewk (cÖe„w× 9.85%)| GQvovI, †kªYxK…Z 
F‡Yi nvi c~e©eZ©x eQ‡ii 4.65%  †_‡K nªvm †c‡q 3.80% n‡q‡Q| ewY©Z 4wU m~P‡K weGBPweGdwmÕi AR©b G hveZKv‡ji g‡a¨ 
m‡e©v”P| 
weGBPweGdwm cÖwZeQi miKv‡ii mv‡_ evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³ (APA) ¯^v¶i K‡i _v‡K Ges Pyw³ Abyhvqx cÖwZwU Kg©KvÛ ev¯Íevq‡b 
me©`v m‡Pó i‡q‡Q| 2022-23 A_©eQ‡i Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM KZ©„K Gi AvIZvaxb 19wU cÖwZôv‡bi g‡a¨ ÔevwYwR¨K e¨vsKÕ, 
Ôwe‡klvwqZ e¨vsKÕ I Ôbb-e¨vsK Avw_©K cÖwZôvbÕ-G 3wU K¨vUvMwi fwËwK GwcGÕi djvdj †Nvlbv Kiv nq| weGBPweGdwm GeQi 
100 b¤^‡ii wecix‡Z 99.50 b¤^i †c‡q wbR K¨vUvMwi-bb e¨vsK Avw_©K cÖwZôvbmg~‡ni g‡a¨ 1g ¯’vb (AwZ DËg K¨vUvMwi‡Z) AR©b 
K‡i| GKB mv‡_ mvwe©Kfv‡e 19wU cÖwZôvb I 3wU K¨vUvMwii g‡a¨I 1g ¯’vb jvf K‡i|

2008-09 A_©eQ‡i XvKv-PÆMÖvg †g‡UªvcwjUb GjvKvq FY weZi‡Yi nvi wQj 85%| c¶všÍ‡i, †`‡ki Ab¨vb¨ GjvKvq G nvi wQj 
gvÎ 15%| 2022-2023 A_©eQ‡i XvKv-PÆMÖvg †g‡UªvcwjUb GjvKvq 27% Ges Gi evB‡i †`‡ki Ab¨vb¨ GjvKvq FY weZi‡Yi 
nvi `uvwo‡q‡Q 63%| d‡j FY cÖev‡ni aviv cwieZ©‡bi g‡a¨ w`‡q wb¤œ I ga¨weË †kªYxi Pvwn`v c~i‡Y Kvh©Ki f~wgKv ivL‡Q| G‡Z 
A_©‰bwZK AšÍf©yw³ (Financial Inclusion) e„w× cv‡”Q|

evwo wbg©v‡Yi †¶‡Î AÂj‡f‡` 2008-2009 A_©eQ‡i; m‡e©v”P wmwjs wQj 40 j¶ UvKv, hv eZ©gv‡b e„w× K‡i m‡e©v”P 2.00 †KvwU 
UvKv Kiv n‡q‡Q| ev¯ÍeZv I evRvi Pvwn`vi mv‡_ m½wZ †i‡L bZyb FY cY¨mn eZ©gv‡b 12wU FY cY¨ Pvjy i‡q‡Q|
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eZ©gvb miKvi e¨vswKs e¨e¯’vi gva¨‡g miKvix Kg©Pvix‡`i M„n wbg©v‡Yi Rb¨ e¨vsK †i‡U (4% my‡`) M„n wbg©vY FY Pvjy K‡i‡Q hvi 
Ab¨Zg ev¯ÍevqbKvix cÖwZôvb wn‡m‡e weGBPweGdwmI miKvix Kg©Pvix‡`i M„n wbg©v‡Yi Rb¨ FY‡mev cÖ`vb K‡i Avm‡Q|

†`‡ki K…wl Ges Avevw` Rwg i¶vi j‡¶¨  MÖvgxY Ges Dc-kni GjvKvq emevmiZ Rb‡Mvwô cÖavbZt wb¤œ-ga¨weË Ges ga¨weË 
Rb‡Mvwôi wbKU M„nFY †mev †cuŠ‡Q †`qvi Rb¨ evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb-Gi ev¯Íevqbvaxb Ôiæivj GÛ †cwi-Avievb 
nvDwRs dvBb¨vÝ cÖ‡R±Õ bvgK cÖ‡R±wU BmjvwgK †W‡fjc‡g›U e¨vsK (AvBwWwe) Gi A_©vq‡b mdjfv‡e ev¯ÍevwqZ n‡q‡Q| ev¯Íevqb 
n‡”Q| XvKv, PÆMÖvg I wm‡jU gnvbMi GjvKv e¨ZxZ †`‡ki mKj wefvMxq kni, †Rjv I Dc‡Rjv m`i Ges †MÖv_-‡m›Uvimg~‡n 
wb¤œweË I ga¨weË Rb‡Mvôxi g‡a¨  cÖK‡íi AvIZvq FY weZiY Kiv n‡q‡Q| 1jv RyjvB 2018 n‡Z 30 Ryb 2022 mgqKv‡j 5-wU 
K‡¤úv‡b‡›Ui gva¨‡g ev¯ÍevwqZ G cÖK‡í †gvU e¨q 140.35 wgwjqb BD‡iv †hLv‡b AvBwWweÕi A_©vqb 94.75 wgwjqb BD‡iv Ges 
Aewkó 45.60 wgwjqb BD‡iv weGBPweGdwm I myweav‡fvMxMY KZ©„K enb Kiv n‡q‡Q| 

MYcÖRvZš¿x evsjv‡`k miKv‡ii wWwRUvj evsjv‡`k Movi cÖZ¨‡q Mwe©Z Askx`vi wn‡m‡e weGBPweGdwm KZ©„K cÖhyw³ I wWwRUvj 
†eBRW& wKQy c`‡¶c B‡Zvg‡a¨ MÖnY Kiv n‡q‡Q, hv  wb‡¤œ D‡jøL Kiv n‡jv:

 � K¨vkeyK, †Rbv‡ij †jRvi, mve-wmwWqvix †jRvi Ges Avw_©K cÖwZ‡e`bmg~n g¨vbyqvjx MZvbyMwZK c×wZ‡Z Ki‡Z A‡bK mgq 
I kª‡gi cÖ‡qvRb n‡Zv| G‡¶‡Î, fyjÎæwU n‡j ms‡kvab Kiv Kó`vqK| G Ae¯’v n‡Z DËi‡Yi j‡ÿ¨ General Accounting 

Software Pvjy Kiv n‡q‡Q G mdUIq¨v‡ii gva¨‡g mn‡R Ges ¯^í mg‡q wnmvevqb m¤úbœ Kiv m¤¢e| eZ©gv‡b 2022-2023 
A_©eQ‡ii evwl©K wnmve mgvwß “General Accounting Software” Gi gva¨‡g m¤úv`b Kiv n‡q‡Q| djkªæwZ‡Z, kvLv 
Awdmmn m`i `dZi, wnmve I A_© wefv‡Mi Aa©evwl©K I evwl©K wnmve mgvcbx msµvšÍ Kv‡Ri RwUjZv nªvm †c‡q‡Q Ges 
`ªæZ Avw_©K weeiYx cÖ¯‘Zmn wnmve mgvcbx KvR m¤úbœ Kiv m¤¢e n‡”Q| 

 � Management Information System (MIS) mdUIq¨v‡ii gva¨‡g K‡c©v‡ik‡bi FY gÄyix, Av`vq, gvgjv, Lwi`vevox 
e¨e¯’vcbv BZ¨vw` wel‡qi kvLv wfwËK j¶¨gvÎv wba©viY, j¶¨gvÎv AR©b msµvšÍ gvwmK, ˆÎgvwmK, lvb¥vwmK, evrmwiK A_©vr 
wewf&bœ ch©v‡qi we‡kølYag©x wi‡cvU© cvIqv hv‡”Q| Gi gva¨‡g K‡c©v‡ik‡bi e¨emvwqK DbœwZ/AebwZ m¤ú‡K© ¯^”Q aviYv cvIqv 
hv‡”Q d‡j, cÖ‡qvRbxq c`‡¶c MÖnY Kiv mnR n‡q‡Q|

 � AemicÖvß Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i †cbkb wb®úwË‡Z `xN©m~wÎZv Kwg‡q AvaywbK mdUIq¨vi Gi gva¨‡g ¯^í mg‡q †cbkb 
MÖnxZvi Kv‡Q †cbkb †cuŠ‡Q †`Iqv GB †mevi g~j D‡Ïk¨| †h †Kvb mg‡q †Kvb ai‡Yi RwUjZv QvovB †cbkb msµvšÍ wewfbœ 

 � Z_¨ SMS Ges email Gi gva¨‡g †cbkbvi‡`i Kv‡Q Pension Payment System (PPS) Gi gva¨‡g †cuŠ‡Q †`qv hvq| 
GQvov, †cbkb cÖwµqwU wWwRUvjvBRW nIqvq †cbkb msµvšÍ KvR h_vh_fv‡e m¤úv`b Kiv hv‡”Q, d‡j ̄ ^”QZv e„w× †c‡q‡Q 
Ges `ªæZZvi mv‡_ gvbm¤§Z †mev cÖ`vb Kiv m¤¢e n‡”Q|

 � weGBPweGdwm Ges †mvbvjx e¨vsK wcGjwm Gi †hŠ_ e¨e¯’vcbvq Mobile Apps Ges Web Portal-G †mvbvjx B-‡mev 
Payment Gateway Gi gva¨‡g Online-G  †mvbvjx e¨vsK wj: Gi wnmve n‡Z, †WweU/‡µwWU KvW©, GgGdGm †hgb-
weKvk, i‡KU, bM`, BD‡c, U¨vc-BZ¨vw` e¨envi K‡i Real Time Gross Settlement (RTGS) c×wZ‡Z MÖvnKMY mn‡R 
Ges Zvr¶wYKfv‡e weGBPweGdwmÕi FY wnmv‡ei wKw¯Í Rgv Kivi myweav cv‡”Q|

 � †m›UªvjvBRW †c-‡ivj g¨v‡bR‡g›U wm‡÷g (PRMS) Gi Kj¨v‡Y K‡c©v‡ik‡bi Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i  †eZbfvZv msµvšÍ 
RwUjZv wbimb n‡q‡Q| GLb cÖ‡Z¨K Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix Zuv‡`i e¨w³MZ B‡gB‡j †c-w¯øc †c‡q _v‡Kb| m¨vjvwi wm‡÷g 
wWwRUvjvBRW nIqvq cÖ‡Z¨K kvLv/wiwRIbvj/ †Rvbvj Awd‡mi Kg©KZ©v-Kg©PvixMY Zuv‡`i wbR wbR Awdm †_‡K PRMS-G 
hy³ n‡q ¯^qswµqfv‡e m¨vjvwi cÖ¯‘Z K‡i _v‡K| d‡j, kvLv Awdmmn m`i `dZi, wnmve I A_© wefv‡Mi †eZb fvZvw` 
msµvšÍ Kv‡Ri RwUjZv A‡bKvs‡k nªvm †c‡q‡Q|

 � K‡c©v‡ik‡bi Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i fwel¨ Znwej I fwel¨ Znwej GWfvÝ, nvDR wewìs GWfvÝ, †gvUi mvB‡Kj GWfvÝ 
I Kw¤úDUvi GWfvÝ weZiY I mgš^‡qi Rb¨ Employee Loan Management System (ELMS) mdUIq¨viwU cÖ¯‘Z 
Kiv n‡q‡Q, hvi gva¨‡g gvwmK wfwË‡Z mKj wnmv‡ei Avc‡W‡UW weeiYx cvIqv hv‡”Q| Employee Loan Management 

System (ELMS) mdUIq¨v‡ii gva¨‡g AwMÖg welqK KZ©‡bi gvwmK weeiYxI cvIqv hvq| d‡j, mswkøó KZ©„c‡¶i G 
msµvšÍ Kv‡Ri RwUjZv A‡bKvs‡k nªvm †c‡q‡Q|

 � M„nvqb Lv‡Z FY cÖ`vbKvix ms¯’v wnmv‡e F‡Yi wnmvevqb me mgqB cÖwZôvbwUi GKwU ¸iæZ¡c~Y© KvR wnmv‡e we‡ewPZ n‡q 
Avm‡Q| FY wnmvevq‡bi Kv‡R mg‡qi mv‡_ mv‡_ evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ik‡b bZyb bZyb cÖhyw³ MÖnY Kiv 
n‡q‡Q| cÖm½Z, 1986 mv‡j F‡Yi wnmvevq‡bi Kv‡R weGBPweGdwm cÖ_g Kw¤úDUvi cÖhyw³i e¨envi ïiæ K‡i| cieZ©x‡Z 



48 Annual Report 2022-2023

2001 mv‡j AvaywbK WvUv‡eRmn F‡Yi wnmvevqb msµvšÍ mdUIq¨vi Pvjy Kiv nq| eZ©gv‡b Avc‡WUK…Z LMS mdUIq¨v‡ii 
gva¨‡g K‡c©v‡ik‡bi mKj F‡Yi wnmvevqb Kvh©µg m¤úbœ n‡”Q| 62wU kvLv Awd‡m †m›Uªvj WvUv‡eR wm‡÷‡gi mnvqZvq FY 
wnmv‡ei WvUvGw›Uª, Avc‡WU, †fwj‡Wkb, †K¬vwRs I wi‡cvU© wcÖ›U msµvšÍ KvR Kiv n‡”Q|

 � FY gÄyix cÖwµqv `ªæZ I ¯^”QZvi mv‡_ m¤úbœ Kivi Rb¨ Web-Based mdUIq¨vi e-Home Loan Software (e-HLS) 

Gi 4wU gwWDj cvBjwUs Gi Rb¨ P~ovšÍ Kiv n‡q‡Q| GwcÖj, 2021 n‡Z XvKv¯’ kvLv Awdmmg~‡n Ges PÆMÖvg kvLv Awd‡m 
cvBjwUs †cÖvMÖvg Pvjy Kiv nq| kxNªB e-HLS Gi c~Y©v½ ev¯Íevq‡bi gva¨‡g mn‡R Ges AwZ`ªæZ FY gÄyix cÖwµqv m¤úbœ Kiv 
hv‡e|

 � K‡c©v‡ik‡bi mvwe©K Kvh©vw` Revew`wng~jK, ̄ ^”Q I MwZkxj Kivi Rb¨ GKwU AvaywbK, cÖhyw³ wbf©i I †ccvi‡jm cÖwZôvb M‡o 
†Zvjvi cwiKíbv MÖnY Kiv n‡”Q| G †cÖ¶vc‡U, m`i `dZimn 10wU †Rvbvj Awd‡mi Kvh©µg B-bw_i gva¨‡g mdjfv‡e 
m¤úbœ Kiv n‡”Q| ch©vqµ‡g K‡c©v‡ik‡bi mKj wiwRIbvj I kvLv Awdmg~‡ni Kvh©µg B-bw_i gva¨‡g m¤úbœ Kiv n‡e| 

 � m`i `ßimn mKj †Rvbvj, wiwRIbvj I kvLv Awdmmg~n n‡Z FY Av‡e`bKvixi GbAvBwWÕ‡Z msiw¶Z Z_¨ hvPvB Kiv 
n‡”Q| 

 � weGBPweGdwm m¤úwK©Z me ai‡bi Z_¨ cÖ`v‡bi Rb¨ BHBFC Mobile App ˆZix Kiv n‡q‡Q, hv Google Play Store 

†_‡K †h‡Kvb Android †dv‡b WvDb‡jvW K‡i mn‡RB e¨envi Kiv hvq| 

 � SMS Gi gva¨‡g MÖvnKMY‡K wKw¯Í Rgv`v‡bi Z_¨, wKw¯Í cwi‡kv‡ai ZvwM` cÖ`vbmn weGBPweGdwmÕi M„n FY mswkøó 
nvjbvMv` Z_¨ AewnZ Kiv n‡”Q|

 � K‡c©v‡ik‡bi Procurement msµvšÍ KvR cwiKíbv gš¿Yvj‡qi AvIZvaxb Central Procurement Technical Unit 

(CPTU) KZ©„K cÖYxZ e-GP †cvU©v‡ji gva¨‡g e-Tendering cÖwµqvq m¤úbœ Kiv n‡”Q|

 � m¤§vwbZ FY MÖnxZvMY weBPweGdwmÕi wbR¯^ I‡qemvB‡U (http://bhbfc.gov.bd) cÖ‡qvRbxq Z_¨vw` BbcyU w`‡q †iwR‡÷ªkb 
m¤úbœ K‡i Online-G evwl©K I Aa©-evwl©K Loan Statement †c‡Z cv‡ib|

 � weGBPweGdwmi I‡qemvBU https://bhbfc.gov.bd e¨envi K‡i FY cÖv_©xMY F‡Yi cÖv_wgK Av‡e`b `vwLj Ki‡Z cv‡ib|

 � Dutch-Bangla Bank Mobile Banking (Rocket) Gi gva¨‡g wKw¯Í MÖnY e¨e¯’v Pvjy i‡q‡Q| GQvovI, Dutch-Bangla 

Bank Nexus Pay Credit Card Gi gva¨‡g FY MÖnxZvM‡Yi wKw¯Íi UvKv MÖnY Kivi e¨e¯’v Pvjy i‡q‡Q|

 � me©Kv‡ji me©‡kªô evOvwj RvwZi wcZv e½eÜy †kL gywReyi ingv‡bi Rb¥kZevwl©Kx D`hvcb Dcj‡¶ weGBPweGdwm M„nxZ 
c`‡¶cmg~‡ni g‡a¨ Borrowers Identification Card weZiY GKwU Ab¨Zg Kg©m~Px| G Kg©m~PxwU A_© gš¿Yvj‡qi 
Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM KZ©„K Aby‡gvw`Z n‡q‡Q| G †cÖw¶‡Z, weGBPweGdwmÕi MÖvnK‡`i Rb¨ h_vh_fv‡e Borrowers 

Identification Card cÖ¯‘Z K‡i kvLv Awdmmg~‡n mieivn Kiv n‡”Q|

 � B‡Zvg‡a¨ weGBPweGdwmÕi mKj †Rvbvj, wiwRIbvj I kvLv Awdmmg~n‡K B›Uvi‡bU I CCTV Gi AvIZvq Avbv n‡q‡Q| 
weGBPweGdwmÕi Acv‡ikbvj Kvh©µg wWwRUvjvB‡Rk‡bi j‡¶¨ AbjvBb I I‡qe‡eBRW Kvh©µg ev¯Íevq‡bi wbwgË 2018 
mv‡j AvaywbK WvUv-‡m›Uvi Pvjy Kiv n‡q‡Q, WvUv-‡m›Uv‡ii WvUv‡eR mdUIq¨vi wnmv‡e eZ©gv‡b Oracle 12c RAC2 
WvUv‡eR Ges IBM (Power) WvUv‡eR mvf©vi I A¨vwcø‡Kkb mvf©vi, SAN †÷v‡iR, ivDUvi, dvqviIqvj I Ab¨vb¨ 
cÖ‡qvRbxq hš¿cvwZi mgš^‡q AvaywbK gv‡bi WvUv-‡m›Uvi ¯’vcb Kiv n‡q‡Q| WvUv-‡m›Uv‡ii gva¨‡g weGBPweGdwmÕi mKj 
Awdm †m›UªvjvBRW WvUv‡e‡Ri mv‡_  hy³ n‡q F‡Yi wnmvevq‡bi KvR m¤úv`b Ki‡Q|
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MILESTONES

DescriptionÊ YearÊ

�  Establishment  1952 

�  Formulation of Office Procedure Manual  1958 

�  Establishment of Head Office Building on own property  1960 

�  Reconstruction (as BHBFC) according to P.O - 7  1973 

�  Formulation of first Service Regulation  1985 

�  Formulation of Loan Manual  2011 

�  Launching Website  2003 

�  Rendering P.O -7 in Bangla  2004 

�  Receiving Honor of Holding Tax Card As Tenth Highest 

Income -Tax Paying Institution  
2010-2011

 

�  Publication (Housing Finance Bulletin) of �Griho Rin Barta�  2012 

�  Inauguration of Regional office, Kishoreganj by The 

Honorable President Md. Abdul Hamid 
2013

 

�  Inauguration of Regional office, Gopalganj by The Honorable

Prime Minister Sheikh Hasina

  

 
2013 

�  Introducing Online Loan Application  2013 

�  Signing of APA Memorandum Of Understanding (MOU) 

with Ministry of Finance  
2015

 

�  Launching Mobile App  2015 

�  Establishment of Training Institute  2016 

�  Installation of Modern Help-Desk at Head Office  2017 

�  Reformation of Organogram  2017 

�  Launching new loan Products  2017 

�  Implementation of Single-digit Interest Rate  2017 

�  Increasing the Loan -ceiling in one Crore Taka  2017 

�  Launching BEFTN System 2017 

�  Creating Opportunity to Get Online Loan Statement  2017 

�  Expanding Office all Over the Country  2018 

Installation of Data Center 2018�

�  Achieving 4th Position in Annual Performance Agreement  2019-20

Introduction of Office Management System (OMS) 2021�

Achieving 1st Position in Annual Performance Agreement 2021-22�

�  Achieving 1st Position in Annual Performance Agreement 2020-21 

�  Introducement of 62nd and 63rd offices  2022 

�

 

Open Branch Offices in every district of the country

 

2023

� Introduction of affordable housing product �Sopnonir� 2023 

  � Achieving 1st Position in Annual Performance Agreement 2022-23 

   Introduction of Islami Shariah-based investment product �Manjil� 2022�
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Dchy³ I `¶ gvbe m¤ú` cÖwZwU cÖwZôv‡biB ¸iæZ¡c~Y© 
Dcv`vb| cÖwZôv‡bi mdjZv A‡bKvs‡kB Gi `¶ gvbe 
m¤ú` e¨e¯’vcbvi Dci wbf©i K‡i| cÖwZôv‡bi cÖwZ 
Kg©x‡`i AvK…ó Kiv, AvMÖnx‡`i ga¨ †_‡K †hvM¨‡`i Lyu‡R 
†ei Kiv I wb‡qvM cÖ`vb, mg‡qvc‡hvMx I gvbm¤§Z 
cÖwk¶‡Yi gva¨‡g `¶ Rbej ˆZix Kiv, Kg©x‡`i AbycÖvwYZ 
Kiv I Zuv‡`i mv‡_ cÖwZôv‡bi my-m¤úK© eRvq ivLv, Zuv‡`i 
Kg©Rxe‡b DË‡ivËi Dbœq‡bi c_ m„wó Kiv  gvbe m¤ú` 
e¨e¯’vcbv wefv‡Mi KvR| weGBPweGdwm gvbe m¤ú` 
e¨e¯’vcbvi †¶‡Î Av`k© gvb`Û eRvq †i‡L Afxó j¶¨ 
AR©‡bi Rb¨ m`v m‡Pó|

K‡c©v‡ik‡bi gvbe m¤ú` KvVv‡gv: 

K‡c©v‡ikb m`i `ßi, cÖkvmb wefv‡Mi Aax‡b gvbe m¤ú` 
e¨e¯’vcbv Kiv n‡q _v‡K| gvbe m¤ú` e¨e¯’vcbv KvV‡gvi 

g‡a¨ cÖkvmb wefv‡Mi ˆ`bw›`b Kvh©µg, †cbkb I 
I‡qj‡dqvi, k„sLjv msµvšÍ Kvh©µg, wb‡qvM, e`jx, 
c‡`vbœwZ-BZ¨vw` AšÍf©y³ i‡q‡Q| Aby‡gvw`Z mvsMVwbK 
KvVv‡gv †gvZv‡eK `¶ Rbej wb‡qvM, c‡`vbœwZ, e`jx 
msµvšÍ Kvh©µg; Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i PvKzix msµvšÍ 
Z_¨vw` msi¶Y; Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i QywU cÖ`vb, †eZb 
wba©viY, evwl©K †eZb e„w× gÄyix BZ¨vw` ,Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix 
PvKzix wewa cÖYqb, ms‡kvab, cÖkvmwbK wewa-cÖwewa, 
Av‡`k, cÖÁvcb-BZ¨vw` cÖYqb, Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i M„n 
wbg©vY, †gvUi mvB‡Kj/evB mvB‡Kj Z_v hvbevnb, 
Kw¤úDUvi/j¨vcUc AwMÖg cÖ`vb, †cbkb/Kj¨vY Znwej 
msµvšÍ Kvh©µg m¤úv`b, k„•Ljvg~jK e¨e¯’v MÖnY-BZ¨vw`|

gvbe m¤ú` msµvšÍ cÖwZ‡e`b

mvgwMÖK gvbe m¤ú` e¨e ’̄vcbv bxwZt

Head Office 

�  Three Secretariats:  

 MD�s Secretariat  DMD�s Secretariat  Board Secretariat 

�  6 General Manager�s Offices  

�  14 Departments : 

 Adminis tration   Accounts & Finance  Loan 

 Kharidabari Management  Recovery  Audit 

 ICT (System)   Common Services  ICT (Operation) 

 Law  Engineering  Training Institute 

 Marketing & Development  Planning & Human Resource Development 

Field Offices 

�  10 Zonal Offices  

Zonal office, Dhaka North Zonal office, 

Mymensingh 

Zonal office, Dhaka South 

Zonal office, Barishal Zonal office, Chattogram Zonal office, Rangpur 

Zonal office, Khulna Zonal office, Sylhet Zonal office, Rajshahi 

Zonal office, Faridpur   

�  14 Regional Offices  

 Regional Office, Jashore Regional Office, Narsingdi Regional Office, Gopalganj 

 Regional Office, Pabna Regional Office, Tangail Regional Office, Bogura  

 Regional Office, Narayanganj Regional Office, Jamalpur Regional Office, Dinajpur  

 Regional Office, Gazipur Regional Office, Cumilla Regional Office, Kushtia  

 Regional Office, Noakhali Regional Office, Rangamati  

�  66 Branch Offices  

Dhaka North  Tangail Khulna Dinajpur Barishal 

Dhaka South  Kishoreganj  Jashore  Lalmonirhat Pirojpur 

Pallabi  Rajbari Satkhira Gaibandha Patuakhali 

Gulshan  Madaripur Magura Thakurgaon Bhola 

Dhanmondi  Gopalganj Chuadanga Kurigram Sylhet 

Mirpur  Faridpur Kushtia Mymensingh Habiganj 

Keraniganj  Chattagram Jhenaidah Jamalpur Sunamganj 

Savar  Cox�s Bazar Bagerhat Sherpur Sreemangal  

Khilgaon  Rangamati Rajshahi Netrokona Bogura 

Gazipur  Cumilla Sirajganj Chandpur Natore 

Narsingdi  Feni Pabna Lakshmipur Naogaon 

Manikganj  B.Baria Munshiganj Noakhali Rangpur 

Chapai Nawabganj     

Narayanganj      

O�ces as per ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

Khagrachori Panchagar Jhalakhathi Joypurhat
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Dchy³ I `¶ gvbe m¤ú` cÖwZwU cÖwZôv‡biB ¸iæZ¡c~Y© 
Dcv`vb| cÖwZôv‡bi mdjZv A‡bKvs‡kB Gi `¶ gvbe 
m¤ú` e¨e¯’vcbvi Dci wbf©i K‡i| cÖwZôv‡bi cÖwZ 
Kg©x‡`i AvK…ó Kiv, AvMÖnx‡`i ga¨ †_‡K †hvM¨‡`i Lyu‡R 
†ei Kiv I wb‡qvM cÖ`vb, mg‡qvc‡hvMx I gvbm¤§Z 
cÖwk¶‡Yi gva¨‡g `¶ Rbej ˆZix Kiv, Kg©x‡`i AbycÖvwYZ 
Kiv I Zuv‡`i mv‡_ cÖwZôv‡bi my-m¤úK© eRvq ivLv, Zuv‡`i 
Kg©Rxe‡b DË‡ivËi Dbœq‡bi c_ m„wó Kiv  gvbe m¤ú` 
e¨e¯’vcbv wefv‡Mi KvR| weGBPweGdwm gvbe m¤ú` 
e¨e¯’vcbvi †¶‡Î Av`k© gvb`Û eRvq †i‡L Afxó j¶¨ 
AR©‡bi Rb¨ m`v m‡Pó|

K‡c©v‡ik‡bi gvbe m¤ú` KvVv‡gv: 

K‡c©v‡ikb m`i `ßi, cÖkvmb wefv‡Mi Aax‡b gvbe m¤ú` 
e¨e¯’vcbv Kiv n‡q _v‡K| gvbe m¤ú` e¨e¯’vcbv KvV‡gvi 

g‡a¨ cÖkvmb wefv‡Mi ˆ`bw›`b Kvh©µg, †cbkb I 
I‡qj‡dqvi, k„sLjv msµvšÍ Kvh©µg, wb‡qvM, e`jx, 
c‡`vbœwZ-BZ¨vw` AšÍf©y³ i‡q‡Q| Aby‡gvw`Z mvsMVwbK 
KvVv‡gv †gvZv‡eK `¶ Rbej wb‡qvM, c‡`vbœwZ, e`jx 
msµvšÍ Kvh©µg; Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i PvKzix msµvšÍ 
Z_¨vw` msi¶Y; Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i QywU cÖ`vb, †eZb 
wba©viY, evwl©K †eZb e„w× gÄyix BZ¨vw` ,Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix 
PvKzix wewa cÖYqb, ms‡kvab, cÖkvmwbK wewa-cÖwewa, 
Av‡`k, cÖÁvcb-BZ¨vw` cÖYqb, Kg©KZ©v-Kg©Pvix‡`i M„n 
wbg©vY, †gvUi mvB‡Kj/evB mvB‡Kj Z_v hvbevnb, 
Kw¤úDUvi/j¨vcUc AwMÖg cÖ`vb, †cbkb/Kj¨vY Znwej 
msµvšÍ Kvh©µg m¤úv`b, k„•Ljvg~jK e¨e¯’v MÖnY-BZ¨vw`|

gvbe m¤ú` msµvšÍ cÖwZ‡e`b

mvgwMÖK gvbe m¤ú` e¨e ’̄vcbv bxwZt

Report on Human Resources
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we`¨gvb gvbe m¤ú‡`i wKQy ¸iæZ¡c~Y© Dcv`vb we‡kølY t-
A_© gš¿Yvjq Aby‡gvw`Z AM©v‡bvMÖvg Abyhvqx eZ©gv‡b weGBPweGdwm‡Z †gvU ¯’vqx c‡`i msL¨v 1297wU| 30†k Ryb 2023 
Zvwi‡L K‡c©v‡ik‡b †gvU Kg©iZ Rbej 588 Rb| m`i `dZ‡i Kg©iZ †gvU 178 Rb Ges gvV-ch©v‡qi Awdmmg~‡n Kg©iZ 
†gvU 410 Rb| †gvU Rbej 588 R‡bi g‡a¨ Kg©KZ©vi msL¨v 489 Rb Ges Kg©Pvixi msL¨v 99 Rb|  wb‡¤œ Q‡K we¯ÍvwiZ 
Z_¨vw` Dc¯’vcb Kiv n‡jvt

µwgK bs µwgK bs

1

1

2

16

23

0

84

0

98

8

3

2

2

0

157

8

13

7

425

46
18

64

0

23

5
28

4

46

12
1

4

1

3

0

71

588
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we`¨gvb gvbe m¤ú‡`i wKQy ¸iæZ¡c~Y© Dcv`vb we‡kølY t-

†gvU 410 Rb| †gvU Rbej 588 R‡bi g‡a¨ Kg©KZ©vi msL¨v 489 Rb Ges Kg©Pvixi msL¨v 99 Rb|  wb‡¤œ Q‡K we¯ÍvwiZ 

µwgK bs µwgK bs

178
59
44
307

52%

8%

2022-2023 17
2022-2023

2022-2023 100 Rb Kg©KZ©v Kg©Pvix wewfbœ ch©v‡q c‡`vbœwZ cÖvß n‡q‡Qb|

10%

30%

588
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LOAN PRODUCTS & SERVICES

FY †cÖvWv± I †mevmg~n
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iæU-g¨vc;

XvKv I PÆMÖvg �g�UªvcwjUb GjvKv ev�` �`�ki mKj wmwU 
K�c©v�ikb GjvKvq, K·evRvi Gi Db�qb KZ�©c�ÿi 
AvIZvaxb GjvKv, mvfvi Dc�Rjv ivRDK Gi AvIZvaxb 
GjvKv Ges mvfvi K¨v�Ub�g�U �evW© Gi AvIZvaxb GjvKvi 
bvMwiKMY|

Avevmb myweav wbwðZK�í

�gMvwmwU ewnf�©Z AÂ�ji Rbmvavi�Yi
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Aby�gv`bc�Îi mZ¨vwqZ;
iæU-g¨vc;

9% my�` m�ev©�P wmwjs 2 �KvwU UvKv;
9% my�` m�ev©�P wmwjs 1 �KvwU 20 jÿ  UvKv|

I�qemvBU �_�K WvDb�jvW

1| evox wbgv©�Yi Rb¨ GKK FY;
2| evox wbgv©�Yi Rb¨ MÖæcwfwËK FY;

K�i Zv h_vh_fv�e c~iY K�i `vwLj Ki�Z n�e;

mZ¨vwqZ d�UvKwc BZ¨vw`

�_�K
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K) evox wbg©v�Yi Rb¨ GKK F�Y 9% my�` m�e©v�P wmwjs: 2 �KvwU UvKv;
L) evox wbg©v�Yi Rb¨ MÖæc F�Yi �ÿ�Î 9% my�` m�e©v�P wmwjs 1 �KvwU 20 jÿ UvKv|

|

iæU-g¨vc;

1|  mswk øó �Rvbvj/wiwRIbvj/kvLv Awdm �_�K webvg~�j¨
     mvgwqK Av�e`�bi dig msMÖn K�i A_ev K�cv©�ik�bi
     I�qemvBU �_�K WvDb�jvW K�i Zv h_vh_fv�e c~iY K�i 
     `vwLj Ki�Z n�e|
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-

-

L)   XvKv I PÆMÖvg †g‡UªvcwjU‡bi evB‡i Ab¨vb¨ GjvKvq I †`‡ki mKj 
      wmwU K‡c©v‡ik‡bi AvIZvaxb GjvKvq 9% my‡` m‡e©v”P wmwjs 1 †KvwU 20 jÿ UvKv; 

K)   XvKv I PÆMÖvg Dbœqb KZ…©c‡ÿi AvIZvaxb GjvKvq
 9% my‡` m‡e©v”P wmwjs 1 †KvwU 50 jÿ UvKv;

75 : 25
(cÖevmeÜz F‡Y 70:30)

5, 10, 15 I 20 eQi
(cÖevmeÜz F‡Y 25 eQi)

††

-

75 jÿ UvKv; 

50 jÿ UvKv|
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K) evox wbgv©‡Yi Rb¨ GKK F‡Yi †ÿ‡Î 7% my‡` m‡ev©”P wmwjs 30 jÿ UvKv;
L) evox wbgv©‡Yi Rb¨ MÖæcwfwËK F‡Yi †ÿ‡Î 7% my‡` m‡ev©”P wmwjs 20 jÿ UvKv|

†cwi-Avievb, Dc‡Rjv m`i Ges †MÖv_-‡m›Uvi GjvKvi
¯’vqx evwm›`v I ¯^”Qj K…lKMY ÒK…lK Avevmb FY (GKK 
I MÖæc)Ó Gi Rb¨ Av‡e`b Ki‡Z cvi‡eb|
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,

cÖ¯ÍvweZ evoxi g~j¨ cÖ‡`q F‡Yi 5 (cvuP) ¸Y n‡Z n‡e;

Ges ms¯‹vi/‡givgZ‡hvM¨ BgviZ Av‡Q;
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UvKv MÖnYKvix FY MÖnxZvMY huviv d¬¨vUwU eÜK cÖ`v‡bi e¨e¯’v Ki‡eb|

15 jÿ UvKv| G‡ÿ‡Î d¬¨vU F‡Yi bxwZgvjvq wba©vwiZ d¬¨vU
F‡Yi ¯^-¯^ GjvKvi m‡e©v”P wmwjs Gi g‡a¨ FY mxgve× _vK‡e;
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gbwRj
Bmjvgx kwiqvn wfwËK

Mvq‡bwew Y©vgbw owve

 I qxMvfew jKm ik‡`† ZxZ¨e jÂA iMbvng Uj‡mw I gvÖMÆP ,vKvX
YMKiwMvb ivKvjG ivU›m†-_vÖM† seG i`m vjR‡cD ,i`m vjR†

vKvU ÿj 021 P”©ve‡m

ivn ivdvbyg
7% I 8%

05, 10, 15 I 20 eQi

;vKvU ÿj 021 sjwmw P”©ve‡m qvdvbyg %8 Î‡ÿ† iY‡F KKG ¨bR iY‡©vgbw xove )K
;vKvU ÿj 06 sjwmw P”©ve‡m qvdvbyg %8 Î‡ÿ† iY‡F KËwfwcæÖM ¨bR iY‡©vgbw xove )L

|vKvU ÿj 03 sjwmw P”©ve‡m qvdvbyg %7 Î‡ÿ† iY‡F KnvÖM xexRlw…K/Kl…K )L

;Îcb`e‡vA Kqwgvm Z…KYi~c e‡vf_hv_h
;cwKvU‡d Zqwv¨Zm iG jjw` vbvKjwvg j~g

;`kwi vbRvL ib‡mjvn I bvqZwL RiwvL ,ivAmwWw ,©vPc ,xivRgvb
 iÎ‡cb`vg‡ybA vkKb seG vkKb Z`wvg‡ybA ib‡ef ¨eZ©gwbw/bxavb©vgbw

mZ¨vwqZ d‡UvKwc;
;cv¨g Uæi ¨bR ib‡©k`iwc UBvm

|ewQ RBvm ©Uvc‡mvc cwK )KG( 10 seG cwKvU‡d Zqwv¨Zm iÎ‡cqPiwc qxZvR

¯^cœbxo

¤

¤

¤

¤
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¯^cœbxo

 ixôvM‡bR iq‡vA œ¤bw
Y‡i~c œc^̄ ib‡mvevA

:Zlk‡ew ;xexRiwzKvP iq‡vA œ¤bw
,xivP©gK I Kÿkw ivmvª`vg I Rj‡K ,jz‹̄ )³zfIcwgG( iwvKime† I iwvKim )K

seG )xivP©gK ¨bv¨bA nmU›÷‡mwG ev¨j ,©mvb ,KmrKwPw( ©xgK ’̄̈v̄̂ ZÜwebw )L
  ZmwvkËqv̄̂ I iwvKim-vavA  ,iwvKim iq‡vA œ¤bw Zi©gK i‡Zd` œbfwew )M

|xivP©gK ib‡vôZwÖc    

;e‡n Z‡n %01 gZ¨b~b Mvq‡bwew ^̄Rbw ivZxnÖM :UwB¨zKB
iq‡vA Kmwvg+%09 ivovf owve ¨ev¢¤m :Zw×c avk‡iwc

)b‡Rvq‡Öc( %03 P”©ve‡m
05.1 :1 :yjv¨f zU bvj‡

¯^cœbxo



68 Annual Report 2022-2023

Loan Sanction 

 

845.92 Cr. Achievement 

775.00 Cr. Target 

109.15% (Achievement against Target) 

 

Loan Disbursement 

 

695.88 Cr. Achievement 

675.00 Cr. Target 

103.09% (Achievement against Target) 

BHBFC is the only state-owned loan provider in housing sector of Bangladesh. Its network is 

spread across the country with 66 branch offices, 14 regional offices and 10 zonal offices. BHBFC 

has a vision to solve housing problems of all by providing housing finance loan especially to the 

lower and lower middle-class people residing in the growth center areas of Bangladesh. Already, 

a new product namely "Sopnonir" has been launched. Besides that, 10 other products are 

available for the interested clients.

BHBFC has achieved the highest success in the fiscal year 2022-23 by the sincere dedicated 

work of all staff and the appropriate guidelines of the management. BHHBFC has not only been 

able to combat with the negative effect of COVID-19 but also have successfully achieved all 

business targets. 

Core Business Activities of BHBFC
Loan sanction and Disbursement
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In terms of recovery, BHBFC has been making steady progress over the past few years. In the year 2022-23, BHBFC 

lagged a little behind in terms of loan recovery, but in the year 2020-21, case-to-case investigation was started to 

increase the recovery. BHBFC gave special attention to classi�ed loan cases. Recovery from the unclassi�ed loans 

has always been steady but the classi�ed loan recovery, which had been steadily declining over the years, 

increased to 7.45% in the 2022-23. Considering the importance of the matter, the management took planned 

action and the �eld level o�cials followed accordingly. As a result, the classi�ed loan has decreased to 3.80% of the 

total loan balance. BHBFC has managed to recover 113.46% of the target for this year, that is 631.32 cr. against 

620.91 cr. 

 

Unclassified Loan 

 

3,214.27 Cr. Balance 2022-23  

92.55% (% of Classified Loan) 

3,480.73 Cr. Balance 2022-23 

94.01% (% of Classified Loan) 

Classified Loan  

 

258.66 Cr. CL Balance 2022-203 

7.45% (% of Classified Loan) 

221.77 Cr. CL Balance 2022-23 

5.99% (% of Classified Loan) 

 

 

Recovery Tracking 

Software

The Management can track 

case to case improvement of 

recovery by our Loan 

Management System (LMS) 

and Management 

Information System (MIS) 

software.

Recovery Committee Formation

Special teams are sent to the �eld 

regularly from the head o�ce to speed 

up the recovery activities.

Dedicated Recovery Team 

All 66 branches have dedicated 

recovery o�cers who work 

closely with the branch 

manager to increase the rate of 

classi�ed and unclassi�ed 

recovery.
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Business Performance of 2022-2023

A COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS
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2022-23 775

845.92 131.08

109.15%

210.63%

444.31444.31

193.28

2022-23 695.88

675

106.26%. 22.29%. 155.13.

Sylhet 137.637

22.84%

845.92
2022-23

2021-22

2019-2020

2020-21

2022-23

2021-22

2019-2020

2020-21

714.84

619.26

588.95

514.03

421.95

455.31

695.88
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631.32

243.80

2021-22

2022-4.65 3.50

13.73

160.31

182.93

, Which   is  highest  among  all zonal

716.31

651.77

3933.25

3702.51

3472.93

565.08

484.86

160.31

4223.18

273.89

2022-23 716.31

offices.

2022-23

2021-2022

2020-2021

2019-2020

2022-2023

2022-2023

2021-2022

2020-2021

2019-2020

2022-23

2022-23

2022-23

2018-19

2018-19

2022-2023

Rate of Classified

Loan3.80%

23

outstanding balance

2019-20

4223.18 2022-23 750.25

3472.93

273.89

142.34  Tk.

94.99

107.97

�

�

fi

�

fi
fi

fi

fi
fi  A�er Tax

�
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offices.

PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING BUSINESS TARGETS

Par�culars 
2021-22 2022-23 Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

Change 

% Target Achievement Target Achievement 

Business Indicators 

Loan Sanc�oned 700.00 714.84 775.00 845.92 131.08 18.34% 

Loan Disbursed  600.00 588.95 675.00 695.88 106.93 18.16% 

Recovery from the Classified 

Loan Cases 

139.60 36.35 58.54  27.54 8.81 24.24% 

Total Recovery 674.98 651.77 631.32 716.31 64.54 9.90%  

 

Par�culars Achievement in 2021-22 Achievement in 2022-23 Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

Business Indicators 

Classified Loan Balance 182.93 160.31 (22.62) 

Unclassified Loan Balance 3750.32 4062.85 312.53 

% of Classified Loan 4.65% 3.80% (0.85%) 

Outstanding Balance 3933.25 4223.18 289.93 

Income Statement 

Total Income 376.78 418.14 41.36 

Total Expense 141.99 140.17 7.18 

Net Profit Before Tax 248.79 273.89 25.10 

Net Profit A�er Tax 154.29 165.92 11.63 

Asset and Liabili�es 

Total Assets 5422.66 5663.89 241.21 

Loans and Advances 3605.14 3927.16 322.02 

Paid-up Capital 110.00 110.00 - 
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BHBFC's Priorities &

ACTIVITIES











81 Annual Report 2022-2023

 Ensuring Housing for all Citizens

 BHBFC toward Sustainable Financing

 Developmental Projects of BHBFC: Steps to enhance Housing 

Finance in the Growth Center for Low and Middle Income Group
 

 Embedding Automation and Innovation

Prioritizing Government’s

PLANS & ACTIVITIES
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Ensuring Housing for all CITIZENS
Housing Sector of Bangladesh

8.57%

Policy-Makers and Authori�es of Housing Sector
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Policy-Makers and Authori�es of Housing Sector

Housing Finance of Bangladesh

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;
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BHBFC 4%

DBHF 4%

NHFIL 1%

PCBs 56%

SoCBs 24%

Other banks (Foreign & Specialised) 4%  

Other Financial Ins�tu�ons 7%  

Grameen Bank 0.12%

Home Loan market share of FY 2021-2022

1059.21
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� �

Participation in Government’s Perspective Plans
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Relevant Sustainable Development Goals and Indicators 

Goal 8: Promote sustained, inclusive and sustainable economic growth, full and produc�ve 

employment and decent work for all  

Target 8.1 

 

Sustain per capita economic growth in accordance with na�onal circumstances 

and, in par�cular, at least 7 per cent gross domes�c product growth per annum in 

the least developed countries. 

Target 

8.10 
Strengthen the capacity of domes�c financial ins�tu�ons to encourage and expand 

access to banking, insurance and financial services for all 

Goal 11: Make ci�es and human se�lements inclusive, safe, resilient and sustainable 

Target 

11.1 

Safe and affordable housing 

UN defini�on: By 2030, ensure access for all to adequate, safe and affordable 

housing and basic services and upgrade slums. 

Target 

11.3 

Target 11.3: Inclusive and sustainable urbaniza�on 

UN defini�on: By 2030, enhance inclusive and sustainable urbaniza�on and 

capacity for par�cipatory, integrated and sustainable human se�lement planning 

and management in all countries. 

11.0 Inclusive, secure, impact-resistant and sustainable ci�es and se�lements
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6.94%

7%

8.10: Access to Banking, Insurance and Financial Services

11.0 Inclusive, secure, impact-resistant and sustainable ci�es and se�lements
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The bigger challenge is to provide housing or housing opportuni�es for the vast mul�tude of people living in 
vulnerable condi�ons. Crea�ve economic partnerships and incen�ves may go towards crea�ng housing of 
diversity. Government land may be given to developers for dense development with the purpose of crea�ng a 

low-income/middle-income habita�on. Needed are enlightened developers and engaged state to create both new 
models and opportuni�es.

A piece of land is now-a-days being treated as the prime asset to an individual or an ins�tu�on all over the world. 
Government regula�ons on land use and land development affect land and housing market in three broad ways: 

red-tape. In most of the cases, land buyer has been experiencing procedural delays and bureaucra�c red-tapism in 
land registra�on, plan approval for land development, handing over of plots. Besides, urban and rural 
management authori�es in the capital and divisional sadars are encouraging high rise apartment development in 

Most of the apartment buildings in Dhaka and Cha�ogram City areas are built by the developer companies. Most 
of the apartments built by developer companies are expensive and not affordable to middle income people.The 
prices of apartments have started to rise in Dhaka and Cha�ogram city area a�er a three-year stagna�on as 
demand for new homes increased and construc�on costs surged.Apartments in Dhaka and Cha�ogram city are 
more expensive now, depending on their loca�on and ameni�es. The developers claim that prices are going up 
further every year mainly due to the higher cost of construc�on materials.

As Bangladesh House Building Finance Corpora�on is offering loan facili�es at lowest rate of interest 7%, other 
home loan provider financial ins�tu�ons have a compara�vely high interest rate. Though most of them have 
reduced their interest rate under 10% now, home loan borrowers have a common obliga�on that the interest rate 
is s�ll not affordable. Addi�on to this, interest amount of lending ins�tu�ons is being charged in compound rate of 

High property transfer and registra�on fee

Apart from the amount paid as the price of a flat or plot, a customer needs to spend at least an addi�onal amount 
equivalent to 15% of the property value as registra�on cost. A buyer of land or flat worth Tk1 crore will now pay 
Tk10 lakh as registra�on cost, which includes stamp duty, registra�on fee, VAT and local government tax, from 
Tk14 lakh the previous year. But in perspec�ve of the buyer, the property registra�on cost should be brought down 
to single-digit to increase the flow of property transfer. High property transfer and registra�on cost coupled with 
freeze on gas connec�on and high bank interest rates are also leaving an adverse effect on the overall housing 
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Challenges in Housing Sector:

The bigger challenge is to provide housing or housing opportuni�es for the vast mul�tude of people living in 
vulnerable condi�ons. Crea�ve economic partnerships and incen�ves may go towards crea�ng housing of 
diversity. Government land may be given to developers for dense development with the purpose of crea�ng a 
community where a certain percentage in the area/volume in the development should be built for 

low-income/middle-income habita�on. Needed are enlightened developers and engaged state to create both new 
models and opportuni�es.

 Rise in land price

A piece of land is now-a-days being treated as the prime asset to an individual or an ins�tu�on all over the world. 
Government regula�ons on land use and land development affect land and housing market in three broad ways: 
(i) land supply constraints, (ii) excessive plot-size standards and subdivision design, and (iii) procedural delays and 

red-tape. In most of the cases, land buyer has been experiencing procedural delays and bureaucra�c red-tapism in 
land registra�on, plan approval for land development, handing over of plots. Besides, urban and rural 
management authori�es in the capital and divisional sadars are encouraging high rise apartment development in 
the inner city against housing plot development in urban peripheral lands. 

 High apartment price

Most of the apartment buildings in Dhaka and Cha�ogram City areas are built by the developer companies. Most 
of the apartments built by developer companies are expensive and not affordable to middle income people.The 
prices of apartments have started to rise in Dhaka and Cha�ogram city area a�er a three-year stagna�on as 
demand for new homes increased and construc�on costs surged.Apartments in Dhaka and Cha�ogram city are 
more expensive now, depending on their loca�on and ameni�es. The developers claim that prices are going up 
further every year mainly due to the higher cost of construc�on materials.

 High home loan interest rate

As Bangladesh House Building Finance Corpora�on is offering loan facili�es at lowest rate of interest 7%, other 
home loan provider financial ins�tu�ons have a compara�vely high interest rate. Though most of them have 
reduced their interest rate under 10% now, home loan borrowers have a common obliga�on that the interest rate 
is s�ll not affordable. Addi�on to this, interest amount of lending ins�tu�ons is being charged in compound rate of 
interest, whereas, BHBFC calculated the interest amount in simple rate of interest.

 High property transfer and registra�on fee

Apart from the amount paid as the price of a flat or plot, a customer needs to spend at least an addi�onal amount 
equivalent to 15% of the property value as registra�on cost. A buyer of land or flat worth Tk1 crore will now pay 
Tk10 lakh as registra�on cost, which includes stamp duty, registra�on fee, VAT and local government tax, from 
Tk14 lakh the previous year. But in perspec�ve of the buyer, the property registra�on cost should be brought down 
to single-digit to increase the flow of property transfer. High property transfer and registra�on cost coupled with 
freeze on gas connec�on and high bank interest rates are also leaving an adverse effect on the overall housing 
sector.
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BHBFC towards Sustainable Financing
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Development Projects of BHBFC
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EUR 140.35 Million

1037.01 cr

10715

64290

EUR 94.75 Million

1161
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Embedding Automation and Innovation

File Tracking

Smart- Home Loan System
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Smart Home

Future Plans regarding automation of BHBFC
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fwel¨r cwiKíbv
Future Plan

¯§vU© weGBPweGdwm MVbt
2041 mv‡ji g‡a¨ evsjv‡`k‡K wWwRUvj evsjv‡`k ‡_‡K Ò¯§vU© evsjv‡`‡kÓ iƒcvšÍ‡ii cwiKíbv ev¯Íevq‡bi Ask 
wn‡m‡e ¯§vU© weGBPweGdwm MVb Kiv| weGBPweGdwmÕi Dbœqb, AMMÖwZ Ges cÖvwZôvwbK m¶gZv e„w×mn Green 
and Smart BHBFC MV‡bi j‡¶¨ ¯^í, ga¨ Ges `xN©‡gqvw` cwiKíbv ÒweGBPweGdwmÕi 1g cÂevwl©K cwiKíbv 
2023-2027Ó cÖYq‡bi Kvh©µg Pjgvb i‡q‡Q| 

†mevi gv‡bvbœqb t
o FY cÖevn e„w×: gvbbxq cÖavbgš¿x ‡NvwlZ Òmevi Rb¨ AvevmbÓ ev¯Íevq‡b cÖwZ eQiB FY gÄyix I weZiY e„wÏi  

gva¨‡g FY cÖevn e„w× Kiv;
o FY Av`vq e„w×: weGBPweGdwmÕi FY ‡mev Ae¨vnZ ivLvi ¯^v‡_© FY Av`vq j¶¨gvÎv 100% AR©b Kiv;
o MÖvnK ‡mev m‡e©v”P gvb wbwðZKiY: MÖvnK ‡mevi m‡e©v”P gvb wbwðZKi‡Yi j‡¶¨ Z_¨ e¨e¯’vcbv MwZkxj Kiv, 

Iqvb-÷c mvwf©m ‡W¯‹ ¯’vcb Kiv, G¨vc Ges I‡qemvBU Gi gva¨‡g Z_¨ ‡mev cÖ`vb Kiv;
o F‡Yi ̧ YMZgvb Dbœqb: ‡kÖYxK…Z FY Av`vq Ges ‡kÖYxK…Z F‡Yi nvi 2% G n«vm Kivi gva¨‡g F‡Yi ̧ YMZgvb 

Dbœqb Kiv|

Avw_©K m¶gZv e„w×: 
Islamic Development Bank (IsDB) n‡Z 2nd Phase Gi FY MÖn‡Yi welqwU cÖwµqvaxb i‡q‡Q| GQvov 
Asian Development Bank (ADB), Agence Française de Développement (AFD) mn Ab¨vb¨ 
AvšÍ©RvwZK cÖwZôvb n‡ZI FY MÖnY welqK Av‡jvPbv Ae¨vnZ i‡q‡Q| miKvi I K‡c©v‡ik‡bi we`¨gvb AvBwb 
KvVv‡gvi AvIZvq miKv‡ii cvkvcvwk AvšÍ©RvwZK ms¯’v n‡Z Znwej M«nY K‡i Avw_©K m¶gZv e„w× Kiv|

Sustainable Green Housing finance ev¯Íevqb:
Rjevqy cwieZ©b I cwi‡ek myi¶vi c«wZ ̧ iæZ¡v‡ivc K‡i ‡UKmB I cwi‡ekevÜe Avevmb cÖKí MÖnY I ev¯Íevq‡bi 
j‡¶¨ B‡Zvg‡a¨ Environment & Social Policy Towards Sustainable Finance 2022 (E&S Policy- 2022) 

Rvix Kiv n‡q‡Q, hv weGBPweGdwm KZ©…K av‡c av‡c ev¯Íevqb Kiv n‡e| weGBPweGdwmÕi F‡Y wbwg©Ze¨ kZfvM 
evwo‡K cwi‡ekevÜe ‡UKmB Avevm‡bi AvIZvq Avbvi Rb¨ Awfj¶¨ wba©viY I cwiKíbv MÖnY Kiv n‡q‡Q, hv 
Ò¯§vU© evsjv‡`kÓ cwiKíbvi Ask ¯§vU© wmwU, ¯§vU© wf‡jR MV‡b mnvqK f~wgKv ivL‡e| weGBPweGdwm miKv‡ii 
wfkb 2041: ¯§vU© wmwU A¨vÛ ¯§vU© wf‡jR ev¯Íevq‡b I ‡UKmB Dbœqb Afx‡ói 11 bs j¶¨gvÎv c~i‡Y A_©vq‡bi 
gva¨‡g ‡UKmB bMivq‡bi cvkvcvwk ‡UKmB MÖvgxY Avevmb e¨e¯’v M‡o Zyj‡Z e×cwiKi|

wimvP© BDwb‡Ui gva¨‡g M‡elYvg~jK ‡mev cÖ`vb: 
M„nvqb A_©vqb Lv‡Z GKgvÎ miKvwi Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wn‡m‡e weGBPweGdwmÕi G LvZ mswk ó wel‡q `xN© AwfÁZv 
i‡q‡Q| ‡m ‡c«w¶‡Z AwR©Z AwfÁZvi gva¨‡g ‡`‡ki M„nvqb LvZ mswk ó wewfbœ cwimsL¨vb I GZ`msµvšÍ wewfbœ 
M‡elYvag©x Kv‡Ri gva¨‡g Z_¨ ‡mev cÖ`vb Kiv|

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³ ev¯Íevq‡b weGBPweGdwm

miKvi 2041 mv‡ji g‡a¨ evsjv‡`k‡K DbœZ ivóª wn‡m‡e 

Ges cÖvwZôvwbK m¶gZv Dbœq‡bi Rb¨ 2014-15 A_©eQi 

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶‡ii gva¨‡g Kg©m¤úv`b 

wewfbœ Kvh©µ‡gi gva¨‡g †h mKj djvdj AR©b Ki‡Z 

mv‡_ GwcG Pzw³ m¤úv`b I Gi j¶¨gvÎv AR©‡b Kvw•LZ 

dvBbvÝ K‡cv©‡ik‡bi evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶wiZ 

cwiPvjK g‡nv`q Pzw³‡Z ¯^v¶i K‡ib| GKBfv‡e 
K‡cv©‡ik‡bi e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvj‡Ki mv‡_ K‡cv©‡ik‡bi gvV 

c„_K evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶wiZ nq|

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³ cÖYq‡b mvaviY wfwËmg~n:

†Rvi`vi Kiv, mykvmb msnZKiY Ges m¤ú‡`i h_vh_ 

j‡¶¨ miKvi KZ©„K M„wnZ wb¤œewY©Z cwiKíbv I 



 †UKmB Dbœqb Afxó 











GwcG ev¯Íevq‡b weGBPweGdwmÕi cÖavb Kvh©vewj:

2. Pyw³ Abyhvqx FY Av`vq;

AvaywbK cÖhyw³i cÖ‡qvM Z_v wWwRUvjvB‡Rkb;

4. FY cÖ`v‡bi wbwgË M„nxZ gU©‡MR `wj‡ji mwVKZv 

wb®úwË‡Z cÖ‡qvRbxq c`‡¶c MÖnY;

6. Avw_©K e¨e¯’vcbvi gv‡bvbœq‡b wbix¶v Kvh©µg 

†Rvi`viKiY Ges wbix¶v AvcwË wb®úwË‡Z Kvh©Kix 

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³: 2022-23 Gi wewfbœ w`Kmg~n: 

A_©gš¿Yvj‡qi Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM me©‡gvU 100 b¤^‡ii 

70 b¤^i  Ges mKj cÖwZôv‡bi Rb¨ mgiæc Avewk¨K 
†KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎvi wecix‡Z 25 b¤^i  
A_v©r me©‡gvU 100 b¤^‡ii wfwË‡Z g~j¨vqb Kiv nq| 

weGBPweGdwmÕi Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ (b¤^i:70):

Rxebgvb Dbœqb; 

Dbœqb;

wbwðZKiY I MÖvnK‡mevi gvb Ebœqb|

mykvmb I ms¯‹vig~jK Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ (b¤^i:30):

2022-23 A_©eQ‡i GwcG-‡Z weGBPweGdwmÕi AR©b:

weGBPweGdwm 100 b¤^‡ii wecix‡Z 99.59 b¤^i †c‡q 

Z`viwK, w`K-wb‡`©kbv Ges m`i `dZi I gvV chv©‡qi 

G AR©b m¤¢e n‡q‡Q|

†KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎvi wecix‡Z me©‡gvU AR©b :

Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³i †KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎv 

A¶ybœ ivL‡Z weGBPweGdwm me©`v e×cwiKi|
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evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³ ev¯Íevq‡b weGBPweGdwm
BHBFC in Implementation of Annual Performance Agreement (APA)

miKvi 2041 mv‡ji g‡a¨ evsjv‡`k‡K DbœZ ivóª wn‡m‡e 
wewbgv©‡Y `„pcÖwZÁ Ges mykvmb mymsnZKi‡Y m‡Pó| †m 
j¶¨ ev¯Íevq‡b GKwU Kvh©Ki, `¶ Ges cÖMwZkxj 
cÖkvmwbK e¨e¯’v GKvšÍ Acwinvh©| G cwi‡cÖw¶‡Z miKvwi 
Kg©Kv‡Û ¯^”QZv I Revew`wnZv e„w×, `vqe×Zv wbwðZKiY 
Ges cÖvwZôvwbK m¶gZv Dbœq‡bi Rb¨ 2014-15 A_©eQi 
n‡Z ¯^-¯^ gš¿Yvj‡qi mv‡_  AvIZvaxb cÖwZôvbmg~‡ni 
evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶‡ii gva¨‡g Kg©m¤úv`b 
e¨e¯’vcbv c×wZ Pvjy n‡q‡Q| djvdjagx© Kg©Kv‡Û Drmvn 
cÖ`vb Ges Kg©K…wZ ev cvidi‡gÝ g~j¨vq‡bi j‡¶¨ 
GwcG‡Z †Kv‡bv miKvwi Awdm GKwU wbw`©ó A_©eQ‡i 
wewfbœ Kvh©µ‡gi gva¨‡g †h mKj djvdj AR©b Ki‡Z 
Pvq, †m mKj djvdj Ges Zv AR©‡bi wb‡`©kKmg~n GKwU 
wbav©wiZ Q‡K eY©bv Kiv nq| 

miKv‡ii mn‡hvMx cÖwZôvb wn‡m‡e weGBPweGdwm 
gwš¿cwil` wefv‡Mi wb‡`©kbv †gvZv‡eK 2014-15 A_© 
eQi n‡Z cÖwZeQiB Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM, A_© gš¿Yvj‡qi 
mv‡_ GwcG Pzw³ m¤úv`b I Gi j¶¨gvÎv AR©‡b Kvw•LZ 
mvd‡j¨i ¯^v¶i †i‡L P‡j‡Q| 

cÖwZ eQ‡ii b¨vq 2022-23 A_©eQ‡i Avw_©K cÖwZôvb 
wefvM, A_© gš¿Yvj‡qi mv‡_ evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs 
dvBbvÝ K‡cv©‡ik‡bi evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶wiZ 
nq| Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM, A_© gš¿Yvj‡qi c‡¶ wmwbqi 
mwPe g‡nv`q Ges weGBPweGdwmÕi c‡¶ e¨e¯’vcbv 
cwiPvjK g‡nv`q Pzw³‡Z ¯^v¶i K‡ib| GKBfv‡e 
K‡cv©‡ik‡bi e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvj‡Ki mv‡_ K‡cv©‡ik‡bi gvV 
chv©‡qi †Rvbvj I wiwRIbvj Awdm cÖavbM‡Yi mv‡_ c„_K 
c„_K evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶wiZ nq|

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³ cÖYq‡b mvaviY wfwËmg~n:

 evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡c©v‡ikb Gi 
cÖvwZôvwbK `¶Zv e„w×, ¯^”QZv I Revew`wnZv 

†Rvi`vi Kiv, mykvmb msnZKiY Ges m¤ú‡`i h_vh_ 
e¨env‡ii gva¨‡g mevi Rb¨ Avevmb wbwðZKi‡Yi 
j‡¶¨ miKvi KZ©„K M„wnZ wb¤œewY©Z cwiKíbv I 
†KŠkjcÎ/Kg©m~wPi Av‡jv‡K weGBPweGdwmÕi GwcG 
cÖYqb I ev¯Íevqb Kiv nq: 

 iƒcKí-2041 ev¯Íevq‡b cÖYqb †cÖwÿZ cwiKíbv 
2021-2041;

 †UKmB Dbœqb Afxó (Sustainable Development 

Goals 2030);

 Aóg cÂevwl©K cwiKíbv, 2021-2025;

 miKv‡ii wbe©vPbx Bk‡Znvi, 2018;

 evsjv‡`k e-Øxc cwiKíbv 2100 (Bangladesh 

Delta Plan 2100);

 gš¿Yvjq/wefvM KZ©„K cÖwYZ bxwZgvjv, miKv‡ii 
†KŠkjMZ I mg‡q mg‡q †NvwlZ Kg©m~wP; 

 gvbbxq cÖavbgš¿xi cÖwZkªæwZ I wb‡`©kbv |

GwcG ev¯Íevq‡b weGBPweGdwmÕi cÖavb Kvh©vewj:

1. FY cÖ`vb;

2. Pyw³ Abyhvqx FY Av`vq;

3. B-‡nvg †jvb wm‡÷g, B-bw_, kvLv A‡Uv‡gkb; 
AvaywbK cÖhyw³i cÖ‡qvM Z_v wWwRUvjvB‡Rkb;

4. FY cÖ`v‡bi wbwgË M„nxZ gU©‡MR `wj‡ji mwVKZv 
wbY©‡q f~wg †iKW© I `wjjcÎ hvPvB-evQvBKiY;

5. FY Av`vq I Ab¨vb¨ wel‡q Pjgvb gvgjv-‡gvKÏgv 
wb®úwË‡Z cÖ‡qvRbxq c`‡¶c MÖnY;

6. Avw_©K e¨e¯’vcbvi gv‡bvbœq‡b wbix¶v Kvh©µg 

†Rvi`viKiY Ges wbix¶v AvcwË wb®úwË‡Z Kvh©Kix 

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³: 2022-23 Gi wewfbœ w`Kmg~n: 

A_©gš¿Yvj‡qi Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM me©‡gvU 100 b¤^‡ii 

70 b¤^i  Ges mKj cÖwZôv‡bi Rb¨ mgiæc Avewk¨K 
†KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎvi wecix‡Z 25 b¤^i  
A_v©r me©‡gvU 100 b¤^‡ii wfwË‡Z g~j¨vqb Kiv nq| 

weGBPweGdwmÕi Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ (b¤^i:70):

Rxebgvb Dbœqb; 

Dbœqb;

wbwðZKiY I MÖvnK‡mevi gvb Ebœqb|

mykvmb I ms¯‹vig~jK Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ (b¤^i:30):

2022-23 A_©eQ‡i GwcG-‡Z weGBPweGdwmÕi AR©b:

weGBPweGdwm 100 b¤^‡ii wecix‡Z 99.59 b¤^i †c‡q 

Z`viwK, w`K-wb‡`©kbv Ges m`i `dZi I gvV chv©‡qi 

G AR©b m¤¢e n‡q‡Q|

†KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎvi wecix‡Z me©‡gvU AR©b :

Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³i †KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎv 

A¶ybœ ivL‡Z weGBPweGdwm me©`v e×cwiKi|
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miKvi 2041 mv‡ji g‡a¨ evsjv‡`k‡K DbœZ ivóª wn‡m‡e 

Ges cÖvwZôvwbK m¶gZv Dbœq‡bi Rb¨ 2014-15 A_©eQi 

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶‡ii gva¨‡g Kg©m¤úv`b 

wewfbœ Kvh©µ‡gi gva¨‡g †h mKj djvdj AR©b Ki‡Z 

mv‡_ GwcG Pzw³ m¤úv`b I Gi j¶¨gvÎv AR©‡b Kvw•LZ 

dvBbvÝ K‡cv©‡ik‡bi evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶wiZ 

cwiPvjK g‡nv`q Pzw³‡Z ¯^v¶i K‡ib| GKBfv‡e 
K‡cv©‡ik‡bi e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvj‡Ki mv‡_ K‡cv©‡ik‡bi gvV 

c„_K evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶wiZ nq|

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³ cÖYq‡b mvaviY wfwËmg~n:

†Rvi`vi Kiv, mykvmb msnZKiY Ges m¤ú‡`i h_vh_ 

j‡¶¨ miKvi KZ©„K M„wnZ wb¤œewY©Z cwiKíbv I 



 †UKmB Dbœqb Afxó 











GwcG ev¯Íevq‡b weGBPweGdwmÕi cÖavb Kvh©vewj:

2. Pyw³ Abyhvqx FY Av`vq;

AvaywbK cÖhyw³i cÖ‡qvM Z_v wWwRUvjvB‡Rkb;

4. FY cÖ`v‡bi wbwgË M„nxZ gU©‡MR `wj‡ji mwVKZv 

wb®úwË‡Z cÖ‡qvRbxq c`‡¶c MÖnY;

6. Avw_©K e¨e¯’vcbvi gv‡bvbœq‡b wbix¶v Kvh©µg 

†Rvi`viKiY Ges wbix¶v AvcwË wb®úwË‡Z Kvh©Kix 
e¨e¯’v MÖnY|

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³: 2022-23 Gi wewfbœ w`Kmg~n: 

gwš¿cwil` wefv‡Mi RvwiK…Z wb‡`©wkKv †gvZv‡eK 
A_©gš¿Yvj‡qi Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM me©‡gvU 100 b¤^‡ii 
wfwË‡Z GwcGÕi †KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni evwl©K j¶gvÎv 
ev¯Íevqb I AR©b g~j¨vqb K‡i _v‡K| 2022-23 A_©eQ‡i 
cÖvwZôvwbK †KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎvi wecix‡Z 
70 b¤^i  Ges mKj cÖwZôv‡bi Rb¨ mgiæc Avewk¨K 
†KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎvi wecix‡Z 25 b¤^i  
A_v©r me©‡gvU 100 b¤^‡ii wfwË‡Z g~j¨vqb Kiv nq| 

weGBPweGdwmÕi Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ (b¤^i:70):

1. M„n wbg©vY FY cÖ`v‡bi gva¨‡g Avevmb mgm¨v 
mgvavb;

2. M„n wbg©vY FY cÖ`v‡bi gva¨‡g miKvix Kg©Pvix‡`i 
Rxebgvb Dbœqb; 

3. K‡c©v‡ik‡bi Avw_©K wfwË, k„sLjv my`„pKiY I `¶Zv 
Dbœqb;

4. gywReel© Dcj‡¶ Ges bvixi ¶gZvq‡b M„n FY 
mnvqZv cÖ`vb;

5. K‡c©v‡ik‡bi Kvh©µg wWwRUvjvB‡Rkb, wbivcËv 
wbwðZKiY I MÖvnK‡mevi gvb Ebœqb|

mykvmb I ms¯‹vig~jK Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ (b¤^i:30):

1) ï×vPvi Kg©cwiKíbv ev¯Íevqb;
2) B-Mf©b¨vÝ/D�¢veb Kg©cwiKíbv ev¯Íevqb;
3) Awf‡hvM cÖwZKvi e¨e¯’v Kg©cwiKíbv ev¯Íevqb;
4) †mev cÖ`vb cÖwZkªæwZ Kg©cwiKíbv ev¯Íevqb;
5) Z_¨ AwaKvi wel‡q evwl©K Kg©cwiKíbv ev¯Íevqb|

2022-23 A_©eQ‡i GwcG-‡Z weGBPweGdwmÕi AR©b:

2022-23 A_©eQ‡i Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM KZ©„K 
AvIZvaxb 19wU cÖwZôv‡bi g‡a¨ ÔevwYwR¨K e¨vsKÕ, 
Ôwe‡klvwqZ e¨vsKÕ I Ôbb e¨vsK Avw_©K cÖwZôvbÕ-G 03wU 
K¨vUvMwi wfwËK GwcGÕi djvdj †NvlYv Kiv nq| 
weGBPweGdwm 100 b¤^‡ii wecix‡Z 99.59 b¤^i †c‡q 

wbR K¨vUvMwi-bb e¨vsK Avw_©K cÖwZôvbmg~‡ni g‡a¨ 1g 
¯’vb (AwZ DËg K¨vUvMwi‡Z) AR©b K‡i‡Q| G QvovI 
mvwe©Kfv‡e 19wU cÖwZôvb I 3wU K¨vUvMwii g‡a¨I 1g ¯’vb 
AR©b K‡i‡Q| cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i †Pqvig¨vb I cwiPvjK 
g‡nv`qM‡Yi mgq mgq cÖ`Ë w`K-wb‡`©kbv I civgk©; 
e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK g‡nv`q I KZ©„c‡¶i mve©¶wbK wbweo 
Z`viwK, w`K-wb‡`©kbv Ges m`i `dZi I gvV chv©‡qi 
mswkøó Kg©KZv/Kg©PvixM‡Yi `vwqZ¡ I KZ©e¨ h_vh_fv‡e 
cwicvj‡bi d‡j 2022-23 A_©eQ‡i GwcG-‡Z weGBPweGdwmi 
G AR©b m¤¢e n‡q‡Q|

†KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎvi wecix‡Z me©‡gvU AR©b :

K‡c©v‡ik‡bi Kvh©µ‡gi ¸YMZgvb e„w×K‡í Ges `vqe×Zv 
wbwðZKiYmn MwZkxjZv Avbq‡bi j‡¶¨ evwl©K 
Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³i †KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎv 
100% ev¯Íevq‡bi gva¨‡g AR©‡bi G aviv fwel¨‡ZI 
A¶ybœ ivL‡Z weGBPweGdwm me©`v e×cwiKi|

µ.
Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ

cÖvß b¤^i
(75 Gi g‡a¨)

Avewk¨K †KŠkjMZ
D‡Ï‡k¨ cÖvß b¤^i
(25 Gi g‡a¨)

†gvU cÖvß
b¤^i wbY©qK/gvb ¯’vb

1 70 29.59 99.59 AwZ DËg 1g

A_© g�¿bvjq, Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefv�Mi mwPe g�nv`�qi mv�_ 
weGBPweGdwmÕi e¨e¯�vcbv cwiPvjK g�nv`�qi 2023-24 

A_©eQ�ii GwcG Pyw³ ¯^v¶i Abyôvb|

Awfjÿ¨
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miKvi 2041 mv‡ji g‡a¨ evsjv‡`k‡K DbœZ ivóª wn‡m‡e 

Ges cÖvwZôvwbK m¶gZv Dbœq‡bi Rb¨ 2014-15 A_©eQi 

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶‡ii gva¨‡g Kg©m¤úv`b 

wewfbœ Kvh©µ‡gi gva¨‡g †h mKj djvdj AR©b Ki‡Z 

mv‡_ GwcG Pzw³ m¤úv`b I Gi j¶¨gvÎv AR©‡b Kvw•LZ 

dvBbvÝ K‡cv©‡ik‡bi evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶wiZ 

cwiPvjK g‡nv`q Pzw³‡Z ¯^v¶i K‡ib| GKBfv‡e 
K‡cv©‡ik‡bi e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvj‡Ki mv‡_ K‡cv©‡ik‡bi gvV 

c„_K evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³ ¯^v¶wiZ nq|

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³ cÖYq‡b mvaviY wfwËmg~n:

†Rvi`vi Kiv, mykvmb msnZKiY Ges m¤ú‡`i h_vh_ 

j‡¶¨ miKvi KZ©„K M„wnZ wb¤œewY©Z cwiKíbv I 



 †UKmB Dbœqb Afxó 











GwcG ev¯Íevq‡b weGBPweGdwmÕi cÖavb Kvh©vewj:

2. Pyw³ Abyhvqx FY Av`vq;

AvaywbK cÖhyw³i cÖ‡qvM Z_v wWwRUvjvB‡Rkb;

4. FY cÖ`v‡bi wbwgË M„nxZ gU©‡MR `wj‡ji mwVKZv 

wb®úwË‡Z cÖ‡qvRbxq c`‡¶c MÖnY;

6. Avw_©K e¨e¯’vcbvi gv‡bvbœq‡b wbix¶v Kvh©µg 

†Rvi`viKiY Ges wbix¶v AvcwË wb®úwË‡Z Kvh©Kix 

evwl©K Kg©m¤úv`b Pzw³: 2022-23 Gi wewfbœ w`Kmg~n: 

A_©gš¿Yvj‡qi Avw_©K cÖwZôvb wefvM me©‡gvU 100 b¤^‡ii 

70 b¤^i  Ges mKj cÖwZôv‡bi Rb¨ mgiæc Avewk¨K 
†KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎvi wecix‡Z 25 b¤^i  
A_v©r me©‡gvU 100 b¤^‡ii wfwË‡Z g~j¨vqb Kiv nq| 

weGBPweGdwmÕi Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ (b¤^i:70):

Rxebgvb Dbœqb; 

Dbœqb;

wbwðZKiY I MÖvnK‡mevi gvb Ebœqb|

mykvmb I ms¯‹vig~jK Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ (b¤^i:30):

2022-23 A_©eQ‡i GwcG-‡Z weGBPweGdwmÕi AR©b:

weGBPweGdwm 100 b¤^‡ii wecix‡Z 99.59 b¤^i †c‡q 

Z`viwK, w`K-wb‡`©kbv Ges m`i `dZi I gvV chv©‡qi 

G AR©b m¤¢e n‡q‡Q|

†KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎvi wecix‡Z me©‡gvU AR©b :

Kg©m¤úv`b Pyw³i †KŠkjMZ D‡Ïk¨mg~‡ni j¶¨gvÎv 

A¶ybœ ivL‡Z weGBPweGdwm me©`v e×cwiKi|

Kg©m¤úv`‡bi †ÿÎ
cÖvß b¤^i D‡Ï‡k¨ cÖvß b¤^i b¤^i

i�cKí

myLx mg„× †mvbvi evsjv

Awfjÿ¨
ivóªxq cÖwZôvb I 
mgv‡R mykvmb cÖwZôv



102 Annual Report 2022-2023

weGBPweGdwm Av`k© D�P we`¨vjq
BHBFC IDEAL HIGH SCHOOL

weGBPweGdwm Av`k© D”P we`¨vjq, 1984 m‡b cÖwZôv jvf K‡i| we`¨vjqwU evsjv‡`k nvDR wewìs dvBbvÝ K‡cv©‡ik‡bi 
c„ô‡cvlKZvq, miKvix mswkøó bxwZgvjv †gvZv‡eK cwiPvwjZ| weGBPweGdwm Av`k© D”P we`¨vjq m¤úwK©Z KwZcq Z_¨ wb¤œiƒct

 � miKvix GgwcIfz³, wbeÜb bs 108541, †KvW bs 1757, _vbv †KvW bs 114, †Rjv †KvW bs 10|
 � 01/01/1984 mb n‡Z cÖv_wgK Ges 1996 mb n‡Z gva¨wgK wk¶v Kvh©µg ïiæ nq|
 � eZ©gv‡b wkï †kÖwb n‡Z `kg †kÖwb ch©šÍ 275 Rb wk¶v_©x Aa¨qbiZ i‡q‡Q|
 � eZ©gv‡b 17 (m‡Zi) Rb wk¶K I 4 (Pvi) Rb Kg©Pvix Kg©iZ i‡q‡Qb|

we`¨vj‡qi mvs¯‹„wZK Kvh©µ‡gi g‡a¨ mswkøó KZ©„c‡¶i wb‡`©kbv †gvZv‡eK miKvix wewfbœ mvs¯‹„wZK Kg©m~Px‡Z AskMÖnY Kiv 
nq| GQvov, ¯‹vDU Kvh©µ‡gi cvkvcvwk  dzUej, fwjej, wµ‡KU-BZ¨vw` †Ljvayjvq AskMÖnYmn RvZxq w`em¸‡jv‡Z bvP, 
Mvb, KweZv Ave„wË I Awfbqmn Ab¨vb¨ mvs¯‹„wZK Kvh©µ‡g we`¨vj‡qi QvÎ-QvÎxiv AskMÖnY K‡i _v‡K|
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AUDITED
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Independent Auditor’s Report of 

Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation (BHBFC)

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion:

We have audited the financial statements of Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation (BHBFC) which comprise the 
Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2023, Statement of Profit and Loss Account, Statement of Changes in Equity, 
Statement of Cash Flow, and notes to the financial statements for the year then ended including a summary of significant 
accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects the financial position of the 
Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation (BHBFC) as at June 30, 2023, and of its financial performance and cash 
flows for the year that ended in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), Instruction from 
Ministry of Finance, General Regulation, 1979, Govt. of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh and prescribed format of the 
Corporation.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as adopted by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We maintained our independence 
in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 
(IESBA Code), as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB Code of Ethics) and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with IESBA Code and the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
Bangladesh (ICAB) by-laws. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufÏcient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter:

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to the matters disclosed:

1. According to IAS-12 Income Taxes, entities liable to tax are required to recognize deferred tax liabilities/assets. However,   
    the corporation’s financial statements did not acknowledge these deferred tax liabilities/assets.

2. We could not verify the compensatory fund of Tk 39,433,370 due to a lack of policy (Note-26).

3. Non-implementation of IFRS-16 (Leases), which requires the capitalization of all leases and single lessee accounting 
model, results in lessees being obligated to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term exceeding 12 
months. 

Key audit matters

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Solution....Begins
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial 
statements for the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a 
whole, and in forming the auditor’s opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have 
determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Key audit matters Auditors’ response

Loans and Advances:

�e Corporation as at June 30, 2023, disclosed a total Tk. 
39,271,598,911 as against last year of June 30, 2022 Tk. 
36,051,481,533 in loans and advances, which constitutes 
70% of its total assets as against 66.48% of last year. 

�is aspect garnered particular attention during our audit 
and required substantial audit e�orts.

We conducted tests to assess the design and operational 
e�ciency of critical controls, with a speci�c emphasis on the 
following areas:

•	 We conducted tests to evaluate the credit appraisal, loan 
disbursement procedures, monitoring, and provisioning 
processes; 

•	 We examined the loan amortization schedule for each 
individual loan;

•	 We assessed the su�ciency of both the corporation’s 
general and speci�c provisions;

•	 Evaluated the relevance and presentation of disclosures 
in accordance with applicable accounting standards.  

Note no. 04 to the �nancial statements

Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR):

As of June 30, 2023, the corporation held Tk. 6,641,309,011 
in Fixed Deposit Receipts (FDRs), accounting for 11.73% 
of its total assets as against 15.80% of last year.

We conducted assessments to evaluate the design and 
operational e�ciency of critical controls, with a particular focus 
on the following aspects:

•	 We con�rmed the presence of investments in the Fixed 
Deposit Receipt (FDR) account as of June 2023;

•	 Conducted tests to ensure that the investment maturities 
ledger aligns with the deposit tenures.

•	 Reviewed the accuracy of interest calculations and the 
corresponding interest receivable for investments;

Note no. 11 to the �nancial statements

Advances Income Tax:

In the �scal year 2022-23, the corporation made a payment 
of Tk. 7,722,948,931 as Advance Income Tax.

We assessed the ongoing e�ectiveness of the Corporation’s 
advanced position management. Furthermore, we undertook 
the following actions:

•	 Advance Income Tax paid to corporations is acknowledged 
as payment upon the corporations debiting the 
corresponding amounts in the Corporation’s bank accounts. 
We examined both the bank statements and the ledger to 
verify this process.

Note no. 08 to the �nancial statements

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Solution....Begins
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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Revenue Recognition:

Over the �nancial year, the corporation disclosed a total 
operating income of Tk. 4,181,376,464. 

IFRS 15 is a comprehensive standard for recognizing 
revenue, outlining that revenue should be quanti�ed at 
the fair value of the consideration received or expected 
to be received. Typically, this corresponds to the amount 
of cash or cash equivalents that have been received or 
are anticipated to be received. Recognition occurs when 
there is a probable assurance that economic bene�ts will 
be realized by the corporation.

We conducted evaluations to determine the operational e�cacy 
of essential controls, with a speci�c emphasis on the following 
areas:

•	 Interest earned on deposits placed with corporations 
is recognized as income when the corporation credits 
the corresponding amounts to the Corporation’s bank 
accounts. We veri�ed this process by reviewing both the 
bank statements and the ledger records.

Note no. 29 - 31 to the �nancial statements

Others Information:

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprised all of the information in the Annual 
Report other than the financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon. The Annual Report is expected to be made 
available to us after the date of this auditor’s report. The directors are responsible for the other information.
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statement:

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements in accordance with the accounting policies of the 
Corporation, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statement, management is responsible for assessing the Bangladesh House Building Finance 
Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Corporation or to cease operations 
or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation’s 
financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for The Audit of the Financial Statements:

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statement as a whole is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISA will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Solution....Begins
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Solution....Begins
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud or error, design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufÏcient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, international omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bangladesh House 
Building Finance Corporation’s internal control.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made.

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Director’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the entity to cease to 
continue as a going concern.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In accordance with applicable sections of the Corporation Act-1994, Instruction from the Ministry of Finance, General 
Regulation -1979, Govt. of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh, and other applicable laws and regulations we also report that:

•	 We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary 
for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

•	 In our opinion, the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation as required by law has kept proper books of 
accounts, so far as it appeared form our examination of those books;

•	 The financial statements dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts;
•	 The expenditure incurred was for the purpose of the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation. 
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BANGLADESH HOUSE BUILDING FINANCE CORPORATION
Statement of Financial Position

As at 30th June, 2023

PROPERTY AND ASSETS Notes
AMOUNT IN TK.

  2022-2023   2021-2022 

Loans and Advances 4  39,271,598,911  36,051,481,533 

Loans and Advances Unclassi�ed  40,628,573,121  37,503,203,821 
Less: Deferred Interest on Unclassi�ed Loan  (2,960,160,851)  (3,281,101,784)

 37,668,412,270  34,222,102,037 
Loans and Advances Classi�ed  1,603,186,642  1,829,379,496 

Fixed Asset (Capital Expenditure) 5  110,445,914  136,982,462 
Stocks of stationery & printing  2,836,972  3,058,469 
Advances 6  1,661,333,759  1,517,268,353 

Other Assets  7,942,095,375  6,916,984,042 
Sundry Debtors 7  99,200,268  90,072,455 
Advance Income Tax 8  7,722,948,931  6,700,469,276 
Saleable House Property 9  119,946,175  126,442,312 
Sundries Loan 10  -  - 
Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR) 11  6,641,309,011  8,564,990,235 
Investment in Share 12  37,235,000  37,235,000 
Cash at Bank 13  971,854,977  998,665,525 
          Total Property and Assets  56,638,709,919  54,226,665,619 

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES

Authorized Capital  10,000,000,000  10,000,000,000 

Capital Fund and Reserve  26,587,124,038  24,927,906,521 
Paid-up Capital 14  1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 
Reserve Fund 15  161,277,581  157,277,581 
Tax Free Reserve 16  1,214,390,257  1,214,390,257 
Debenture and Loan Redemption Fund 17  24,111,456,200  22,456,238,683 
Reserve for Bad and Doubtful Debts 18  976,464,024  992,832,271 
Redeemable Debentures 19  3,945,000,000  3,945,000,000 
Advance and Deposits - made by govt. 20  35,000,000  35,000,000 
Government Loan 21  16,029,294,258  16,356,011,987 

Other liabilities  9,065,827,599  7,969,914,841 
Sundry Creditors 22  126,971,587  83,893,925 
Sundries Loan 23  -  33,412 
Interest Suspense Account 24  534,989,760  571,624,691 
Adjustment Account for Unpaid Expenses 25  199,119,382  187,229,697 
Compensatory Fund 26  39,433,370  39,433,370 
Provision for Income Tax 27  8,148,146,620  7,068,441,787 
Advance Rent Received  38,780  268,109 
Provision for loss on Share Investment 28  17,128,100  18,989,850 

          Total Capital and Liabilities  56,638,709,919  54,226,665,619 

O� Balance Sheet Item:
Deferred Interest on Unclassi�ed Loan (as per contra) 45  (2,960,160,851)  (3,281,101,784)
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BANGLADESH HOUSE BUILDING FINANCE CORPORATION                      
                Pro�t and Loss Account (Accrual Basis)                               

For the year ended 30th June, 2023

Particulars Notes AMOUNT IN TK.
 2022-2023 2021-2022

A. INCOME:

Interest on Loan 29  3,449,958,204  3,211,782,673 
Building Rents 30  40,527,449  42,439,955 
Interest on Investment 31  576,822,588  412,997,646 
Sale of Application Forms  1,845,125  1,715,360 
Loan Application Fees  27,442,925  19,977,378 
Inspection Fees  22,312,992  17,384,132 
Recovery of Law Charge & Saleable House Property  6,749,283  9,551,843 
Transfer Fees  291,650  466,300 
Interest on Advance to Employees  52,780,584  47,569,049 
Miscellaneous  2,645,663  3,967,623 

 4,181,376,464  3,767,851,959 
B. EXPENDITURE
Establishment Charges 32  667,342,335  644,331,677 
Directors Fees & Expenses  589,600  543,200 
Auditors’ Fees  1,252,430  882,290 
Rent, Rates, Taxes, Insurance & Lighting 33  38,586,879  34,711,967 
Legal Expenses  707,521  311,437 
Postage,Telegrams & Telephone Charges  6,766,630  6,854,698 
Printng & Stationery  7,999,761  8,614,036 
Publicity & Advertisement  3,150,187  3,045,790 
Depreciation on Fixed Assets  29,989,863  31,462,950 
Repairs & Maintenance  27,503,608  21,043,348 
Other Expenses 34  41,498,767  44,237,228 
Interest on Debenture 35  190,750,000  190,750,000 
Interest on Govt. Loan, Deposit & Paid up Capital 36  472,751,981  430,120,072 
Subscription  1,100,000  105,000 
CSR Expense  1,695,582  2,982,203 
Total Expenditure Before Bad Debt Provision  1,491,685,144  1,419,995,896 
Profit for the year (A-B)  2,689,691,320  2,347,856,063 
Add/Less: Prior Year Adjustment  31,001,033  72,082,476 
Net Profit Before Bad Debt Provision  2,720,692,353  2,419,938,539 
Add/Less: Bad & Doubtful Debt adjustment  16,368,247  64,328,452 
Add/Less: From Provision for loss on Share Investment  1,861,750  3,723,500 
Net Profit Before Taxation  2,738,922,350  2,487,990,490 
Less: Provision for Taxation  (1,079,704,832)  (945,010,133)
Net Profit available for Distribution  1,659,217,518  1,542,980,357 
Distribution of Net Profit
General Reserve  2,000,000  2,000,000 
Building Reserve  2,000,000  2,000,000 
Debenture and Loan Redemption Fund  1,655,217,518  1,538,980,357 

 1,659,217,518  1,542,980,357 
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 BANGLADESH HOUSE BUILDING FINANCE CORPORATION             

Pro�t and Loss Account (Cash Basis)  
For the year ended June 30, 2023

Particulars Notes
Amount in Taka

2022-2023 2021-2022
A. INCOME:

Interest on Loan 37  3,416,955,976  3,227,073,789 

Building Rents 38  39,021,190  39,602,382 

Interest on Investment 39  569,201,034  395,852,852 

Sale of Application Forms  1,845,125  1,715,360 

Loan Application Fees  27,442,925  19,977,378 

Inspection Fees  22,312,992  17,384,132 

Recovery of Law Charge & Saleable House Property  6,749,283  9,551,843 

Transfer Fees  291,650  466,300 

Interest on Advance to Employees  36,206,689  24,635,055 

Miscellaneous  2,645,663  3,967,623 

 4,122,672,527  3,740,226,714 

B. EXPENDITURE

Establishment Charges 40  628,029,136  668,621,201 

Directors Fees  589,600  543,200 

Auditors' Fees  1,002,430  382,290 

Rent, Rates, Taxes,Insurance & Lighting 41  38,586,879  34,711,967 

Legal Expenses  707,521  311,437 

Postage,Telegrams, & Telephone Charges  6,766,630  6,854,698 

Printng & Stationery  7,999,761  8,614,036 

Publicity & Advertisement  3,150,187  3,045,790 

Repairs & Maintenance  27,503,608  21,043,348 

Other Expense 42  41,498,767  44,237,228 

Interest on Debenture 43  190,750,000  190,750,000 

Interest on Bangladesh Govt. Deposit & Paid up Capital 44  474,030,344  395,498,983 

Subscription  1,100,000  105,000 

CSR Expense  1,695,582  2,982,203 

Total Expenditure  1,423,410,446  1,377,701,381 

Pro�t for the year (A-B)  2,699,262,081  2,362,525,333 

Tax on Pro�t (40.00%)  1,079,704,832  945,010,133 
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BANGLADESH HOUSE BUILDING FINANCE CORPORATION
Statement of Cash Flow

For the year ended June 30, 2023

Amount in Taka

                       Particulars
 Related Informations Net Changes

 2022-2023  2021-2022 2022-2023 2021-2022

1. Operating Activities:
Net Pro�t for the Year  2,689,691,320  2,347,856,063 
Add: Non-cash item-Depreciation  29,989,863  31,462,950 

 2,719,681,182  2,379,319,013 

2. Changes in Operation :
a. Asset Related Total  (4,395,568,756)  (3,504,977,501)
Loans & Advances  39,271,598,911  36,051,481,533  (3,220,117,379)  (2,533,801,732)
Stocks  2,836,972  3,058,469  221,497  665,316 
Advances  1,661,333,759  1,517,268,353  (144,065,406)  (148,113,853)
Advance Income Tax  7,722,948,931  6,700,469,276  (1,022,479,656)  (803,744,864)
Sundry Debtors  99,200,268  90,072,455  (9,127,813)  (19,982,367)

b. Liability Related Total  18,299,005  (113,265,187)
Sundry Creditors  126,971,587  83,893,925  43,077,662  (1,966,397)
Unpaid Expenses  199,119,382  187,229,697  11,889,685  (55,970,805)
Sundries Loan (Assets)  -  -  -  - 
Sundries Loan (Liabilities)  -  33,412  (33,412)  (292,869)
Interest Suspense Account  534,989,760  571,624,691  (36,634,931)  (55,035,115)

Net Cash provided by Operating Activities (a+b)  49,618,999,571  45,205,131,810  (4,377,269,752)  (3,618,242,688)

3. Changes in Investing Activities:

Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR)  6,641,309,011  8,564,990,235  1,923,681,224  (2,988,152,861)
Investment in Share  37,235,000  37,235,000  -  - 
Saleable House Property  119,946,175  126,442,312  6,496,136  21,755,346 
Fixed Asset (Capital Expenditure)  140,435,776  136,982,462  (3,453,314)  (44,246,224)
Net Cash used in Investing Activities  6,938,925,963  8,865,650,008  1,926,724,046  (3,010,643,739)

4. Changes in Financing Activities:
Paid Up Capital  1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000  -  - 
Redeemable Debentures  3,945,000,000  3,945,000,000  -  - 
Advances and Deposits - made by govt.  35,000,000  35,000,000  -  (92,132,000)
Compensatory Fund  39,433,370  39,433,370  -  - 
Govt. Loan  16,029,294,258  16,356,011,987  (326,717,729)  4,159,011,987 
Advanced Rent Received  38,780  268,109  (229,329)  45,925 
Net Cash used in Financing Activities  21,148,766,408  21,475,713,466  (326,947,058)  4,066,925,912 

5. EXTRA ORDINARY ITEM : 
Prior year Adjustment  31,001,033  72,082,476 
Adjustment of Advance Income Tax  -  - 
Adjustment for Income Tax Provision  -  - 
Net Extra Ordinary Item  31,001,033  72,082,476 

6. Net Changes Cash in Hand and with Bank =(1+2+3+4+5)  (26,810,548)  (110,559,026)

7. Add: Cash at Bank at the beginninghh of the Year  998,665,525  1,109,224,552 
8. Cash at Bank at the end of the year=(6+7)  971,854,977  998,665,526 
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BANGLADESH HOUSE BUILDING FINANCE CORPORATION
Notes to the Financial Statements

As at June 30, 2023

1 Reporting Entity

1.1 Corporation Profile:
House Building Finance Corporation was established in 1952 under an Act of Government as a specialized housing finance 
institution in the public sector.  After the independence of Bangladesh in December, 1971, its operations continued with the name 
and  style of Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation. Under the Presidential Order No.-7 of 1973. The Corporation 
falls under the administrative and regulatory control of Financial Institutions Division, Ministry of Finance, Government of the 
Peoples Republic of Bangladesh.  It is a public sector Corporation with government holding 100% of its ownership.

1.2 Nature of Business

The main activities of the Corporation are to provide loan for construction, repairs and remodeling of residential houses and flats.

1.3 Regulatory Regime for Corporation
The Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation carries on its business / activities in  accordance with the following orders, 
regulations and directives issued from Financial Institutions Division,  Ministry of Finance, Government of Bangladesh :
Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation President Order No.-7, 1973; 
Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation (General) Regulations 1979;
Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation(Loan) Regulations 1996(Amended 1999); 
Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation(Direct Sale of Mortgage Property)Rules,1977; 
Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation(Issue of & Redemption of Debenture) Rules, 1983; 
Any other directives from the Financial Institutions Division of Ministry of Finance (GOB).

1.4 Components of Financial Statements

Statement of Financial Position As at 30th June 2023
Statement of Comprehensive Income (Accrual Basis) For the year ended 30th June 2023
Statement of Comprehensive Income (Cash Basis) For the year ended 30th June 2023
Statement of Changes in Equity For the year ended 30th June 2023
Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 30th June 2023

1.5 Particulars of Board of Directors

Name of Directors Designation with 
BHBFC Entities where they have interest Position

Prof. Dr. Md. Salim Uddin 
FCA,FCMA,CIFRS(UK)

Chairman University of Chittagong Professor      Accounting 
Department

Md. Abdul Mannan Managing 
Director

BHBFC Managing Director

Amal Krishna Mandal Director Financial Institutions Division, 
Ministry of Finance, Bangladesh 

Secretariat, Dhaka 

Additional Secretary

Dr. Nasima Akhter Director Finance Division, Ministry of 
Finance, Bangladesh Secretariat, 

Dhaka

Joint Secretary

Mosleh Uddin Ahmed Director Member (Engineering & 
Coordination), National Housing 

Authority, Ministry of Housing and 
Public Works

Additional Chief Engineer
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1.6 Board Meeting held
12 (Twelve) Board Meetings were held during the financial year 2022-2023.

1.7 Audit Committee
In order to ensure and improve the system of Internal Control of the Corporation's operations and to assist the Board of Directors 
in discharging its responsibilities, the Corporation has an audit committee comprising of the following members:

                                             Name                                                                       Designation
Amal Krishna Mandal
Additional Secretary, Financial Institutions Division
Ministry of Finance, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

 Chairman 

Dr. Nasima Akhter
Joint Secretary, Finance Division  
Ministry of Finance, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka. 

 Member 

Mosleh Uddin Ahmed
Additional Chief Engineer, Member (Engineering & Coordination)
National Housing Authority, Ministry of  Housing and Public Works.

 Member 

1.8 Audit Committee Meeting held
04 (Four) Audit Committee Meeting was held during the financial year 2022-2023.

2 Basis of Presentation of Financial Statement

2.1 Basis of Measurement
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention and therefore, have not been taken into consideration 
the effect of inflation.

2.2 Going Concern
The Corporation has adequate resources to continue it's operation for the foreseeable future.  As such the Directors continue to 
adopt going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. The current credit ficilities and resources of the Corporation 
provide sufficient funds to meet the present requirement of its existing businesss and operations.

Considearation of the impact of COVID-19
The Global Economy is facing unprecedentd challenges with the continued disruption creted by Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19). 
wherein  in Bangladesh is no exception of it. World Health Organization (WHO) already declared it is Global epidemic. Economic 
activities are already severely disrupted in many countries and others are getting ready for facing the disruption i.e, Global 
econimies are preparing for economic recision and crisis The economic turbulence would certainly be causing huge challenges 
for the banking and financial industry of our country. The financial impact of ongoing COVID-19 can not be measurable at this 
moment.

2.3 Materiality and aggregation
Each material class of similar items is presented separately in the financial statements. Items of dissivilar nature or function are 
presented separately unless they are immaterial as permitted by Internation Accoounting Standards 1; Presentation of Financial 
Statements.

2.4 Statement of Compliance
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation (General) 
Regulation,  1979 and as per relevant directives and guidelines of Ministry of Finance on a going concern concept. The financial 
statements of the  Corporation have been prepared on accrual basis. A separate Profit and Loss Account on cash basis has also 
been prepared for the purpose of income taxes.

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
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2.5 Presentation of Financial Statements
The presentation of the Financial Statements has been made in accordance with the Bangladesh House Building Finance 
Corporation (General) Regulations,1979.

2.6 Reporting Period

The reporting period of the Corporation covers one financial year from 01 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 consistently.

2.7 Reporting Currency

The financial statements are prepared and presented in Bangladesh currency (Taka) which is Corporation's functional currency.

2.8 Comparative Information and Re-arrangement thereof

Comparative information has been disclosed in respect of all numerical information in the financial statements and also narrative 
and descriptive information where it is relevant for understanding of the current years' finacial information. Figures for the 
previous year have been rearranged wherever considered necessary to ensure better comparison with current year.

2.9 Key Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of finacial statements inconformity with General Regulation-1979 including President's Order-7 of 1973 
requires management to make the judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies 
and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses and for contingent assets and contingent liabilities that 
require disclosures during and at the date of the financial statements. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates 
and underlying assumptions are reviewed as going concern basis. Revisions of the accounting estimates are recognised in the 
period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods  affected. In particular, the key areas of  estimation, uncertain 
and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised  in the 
finacial statements include depreciation, accrued expenses, stocks, other payables and deferred liability.

2.10 Approval of Financial Statements

The Finacial Statements have been approved by the Board of directors as on 12th October, 2023

3 Accounting Principles and Policies

The accounting principles and policies in respect of material items of the financial statements set out below have been applied 
consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

3.1 Income Recognition

Income on account of interest is recognised when the significant risk and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the 
Corporation, the associated cost and possible return can be estimated reliably and there is no continuing management involvement 
with the interest and in veiw of the above concept the interest is accounted for in the following manner:

a) In case of un-classified Loan   : Recoverable Interest credited to Income Account & the rest is treated as OBSI 

b) In case of Loan classified  
as Sub-standard, Doubtful &Bad

 : Realised Interest is treated as income and the  
    rest is credited to Interest suspense A/c 

c) Interest on Investment in FDR  : Calculated on daily product basis & is accounted for 
    on accrual basis 

d) Rental Income from property  : Accounted for on accrual basis. 

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
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3.2 Fixed Capital Expenditure

3.2.1 Recognition and Measurement
These are capitalised at cost of acquisition and subsequently stated at cost less accumulated depreciation in compliance with 
the benchmark treatment of fixed capital expenditure.The cost of acquisition of an asset comprises its purchase price and any 
directly  attributable cost of  bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use inclusive of inward freight, duties and 
non-refundable taxes. In a situation where it can clearly be demonstrated that expenditure has  resulted in an increase of future 
economic benefit expected to be  obtained from the continued use of  the assets, the expenditures capitalised as an additional cost 
of the assets.

3.2.2 Maintenance Activities
Expenditure incurred after the assets have been put into operation, such as repairs & maintenance is  normally charted off  as 
revenue expenditure in the period.

3.2.3 Retirement and Disposal
On retirement or otherwise disposal of fixed capital expenditure, the cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated and any 
gain or loss on such disposal is reflected in the Profit and Loss Account which is determined with reference to the net book value  
of the assets and net sales proceeds.

3.2.4 Depreciation
Land is held on a freehold basis and not depreciated as usual practice. In respect of all other fixed capital expenditure, depreciation 
is  provided to amortise the cost of the assets after commissioning, over their expected useful economic lives by using the straight 
line method. Full year's depreciation is charged on additions and no depreciation is provided on retirement, irrespective of date 
of  addition or retirement respectively.

The annual depreciation has been calculated at the following rates and years:

Particulars Estimated Life(Years)
Building Super Structure 40

Building Sanitation 17

Lift 10

Electrical Installation 10

Office Equipment 7

Office Machinery 7

Furniture & Fixture 17

Vehicle 5

Computer Installation 7

Library Books 7

Crokeries & Others 2

Gas Line 7

3.3 Impairment
Impairment of Assets, the carrying amount of non-financial assets other than inventories are reviewed at each reporting date to 
determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the assets' recoverable amount is 
estimated and impairment losses are recognised in profit and loss account. No such indication of impairment has been observed 
till to date.

3.4 Intangible Assets
Intangible assets (Computer Software)  are recorded at historical cost less accumulated amortization. These assets are amortized 
on straight line method based on the useful lives of the assets which is 7 years.
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3.5 Investment in Shares

Investment in shares of listed companies are valued at Market price being lower of cost.

3.6 Stocks of stationery

Stock are stated at  cost value.

3.7 Loan Classification

Being controlled by Ministry of Finance (MoF), the BHBFC follows the Ministry's guidelines on classification of its loan 
portfolio. Classification of loan was introduced for the first time in 1999-2000 in the Corporation. As per guidance of MoF, the 
rates applied for calculation of provision are as follows:

Classification Criteria Rate of Provision Due Installment

(a) Unclassified Loans & Advances 1%  Below 24 

(b) Substandard loans & Advances 5%  24 and below 36 

(c) Doubtful loans & Advances 25%  36 and below 60 

(d) Bad loans & Advances 50%  60 and above 

3.8 Creditors and Accrued Expenses

Liabilities are recognised for amount to be paid in future for goods and services received whether or not billed by the supplier.

3.9 Cash in Hand and with Bank
For the purposes of the Balance Sheet and the Cash Flow Statement cash in hand and cash  at bank balances represent, those are 
convertible to known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risks of changes in value and are not restricted to use.

3.10 Provisions

A provision is recognised on the Balance Sheet date if , as a result of past events, should the Corporations has legal or constructive 
obligation  that can be estimated reliably and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the 
obligation.

3.11 Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense comprises current tax. Income tax expense is recognised in profit and loss account. Provision for income tax 
has been made @ 40.00% as prescribed on accounting profit  calculated on cash basis considering the Corporation's previous 
practice.

3.12 Employee Benefits

The Corporation has accounted for and disclosed employee benefit schemes. The cost of employee benefits is charged as revenue 
expenditure in the period to which the contributions relate. The Corporation's employee  benefit schemes include the following:

Represents recognised contributory government provident fund for all of its permanent employees. Assets of provident fund are 
yet to be held in a separate trustee to administer the fund as per the relevant rules.
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Notes Particulars
 Amount in Taka 

 June 30, 2023  June 30, 2022 

5 Property, Plant & Equipment :
Lease Hold Land  6,818,554  6,818,554 
Building Super Structure  27,948,154  29,900,436 
Building Sanitation  56,325  86,562 
Li�  1  1 

Electrical Installation  392,087  788,346 
O�ce Equipment  4,268,199  4,813,195 
O�ce Machinery  -  - 
Furniture & Fixture  18,672,734  19,038,396 
Vehicle  14,186,484  21,320,312 
Computer Installation: Hardware  25,962,854  36,496,839 
Library Books  390,172  331,507 
Crokeries & Others  174,513  126,391 
Gas Line  -  - 
Computer Installation: So�ware  11,575,836  17,261,923 

 110,445,914  136,982,462 

6 Advances :
�e above balances is made up as follows
Advance to O�ces (Note: 6.1)  1,661,333,759  1,517,268,353 
Inter O�ce Di�erence  -  - 

 1,661,333,759  1,517,268,353 

6.1 Advance to O�ces :
Miscellaneous  10,551,545  1,964,254 
House Building Advance  1,580,990,638  1,445,819,188 
Motor Cycle Advance  49,875,417  54,988,950 
Computer/Laptop Advance  19,845,158  14,375,461 
Advance Against Legal Expenses  71,000  119,200 
Advance Against TA  -  1,300 

 1,661,333,759  1,517,268,353 

O�ce wise break up of Advance to O�ces
Head O�ce  1,654,158,049  1,515,434,259 
ECS Division  -  12,900 
Uttara Br.  -  88,250 
Mohammadpur (Dhanmondi) Br.  17,321  29,321 
Mirpur Br.  1,062,488  75,272 
Gulshan Br.  428,696  111,164 
Pallabi Br.  -  - 
Savar Br.  56,432  50,100 
Manikganj Br.  -  - 
Gazipur Br.  -  - 
Narsingdi Br  -  - 
Paltan Branch (Dhaka South)  66,460  188,164 

BANGLADESH  HOUSE  BUILDING  FINANCE  CORPORATION
Notes to the Financial Statements

As at June 30, 2023
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 June 30, 2023  June 30, 2022 

Khilgaon Br.  102,822  114,878 
Keraniganj Br.  -  - 
Narayonganj Br.  14,552  6,787 
Munshiganj Br.  -  - 
Chattogram Br.  519,643  39,443 
Cox'sbazar Br.  270,000  - 
Comilla Br.  -  143 
B.Baria Br.  -  - 
Chandpur Br  -  - 
Noakhali Br.  -  - 
Feni Br.  -  380,800 
Laximpur Br.  -  - 
Rangmati Br.  -  - 
Khulna Br.  -  8,917 
Bagerhat Br.  -  40,950 
Satkira Br.  -  - 
Jessore Br.  1,627,717  327,717 
Magora Br.  -  - 
Jhenaidah  -  - 
Kushtia  -  23,600 
Chuadanga  -  - 
Rajshahi  1,604,569  - 
Sirajganj  -  - 
Naogaon  -  - 
Natore  -  - 
Pabna  47,000  92,500 
Bogura  -  17,500 
Barisal  300,000  - 
Bhola  -  - 
Patuakhali  -  - 
Pirojpur  -  - 
Sylhet  -  - 
Sreemangal  -  - 
Habiganj  -  - 
Sunamganj  -  - 
Mymensingh  -  - 
Kishoreganj  480,000  - 
Netrokona  -  - 
Tangail  -  - 
Jamalpur  55,519  24,000 
Sherpur  -  - 
Rangpur  250,000  - 
Kurigram  -  - 
Lalmonirhat  -  - 
Gaibandha  -  685 
Dinajpur  135,538  200,000 
Panchagarh  135,951  - 
�akurgaon  -  - 
Faridpur  1,001  1,001 
Rajbari  -  - 
Gopalganj  -  - 
Madaripur  -  - 

 1,661,333,759  1,517,268,353 
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Notes Particulars
 Amount in Taka 

 June 30, 2023  June 30, 2022 

7 Sundry Debtors
�e above balances is made up as follows

Rent Receivable (Note: 7.1)  30,264,760  28,758,501 
Interest Receivable  68,935,508  61,313,954 

 99,200,268  90,072,455 
7.1 Rent Receivable

�e above balances is made up as follows
ECS Division  10,928,571  11,294,001 
Chittagong Zone  19,336,189  17,464,500 

 30,264,760  28,758,501 

8 Advance Income Tax
�e above balances is made up as follows

Tax Deducted at Source  833,718,020  720,599,183 
Advance Income Tax  6,889,230,912  5,979,870,093 

 7,722,948,931  6,700,469,276 
8.1 Advance Income Tax (Break up)

SL No. Assessment Year AIT Paid Remarks
1 From 1964-65 to 2012-2013  4,508,399,634  Pending in Income Tax Authority due to 

implementation of Suprime Court Order 
2 2013-2014  769,942,008 Finalized
3 2014-2015  512,909,646 Finalized
4 2015-2016  536,021,475 Finalized
5 2016-2017  659,739,075 Pending in High Court
6 2017-2018  972,666,888 Finalized
7 2018-2019  1,120,826,636 Finalized
8 2019-2020  1,227,451,620 Pending In CT Appeal
9 2020-2021  828,516,218 Pending In CT Appeal

10 2021-2022  725,688,785 Pending In DCT
11 2022-2023  803,744,864  Provisional Return Submitted
12 2023-2024  1,022,479,655 Not Submitted

Total  13,688,386,504 
Adjusment During  FY 2017-2018  4,436,832,946 
Adjusment During  FY 2019-2020  1,528,604,627 

Balance as on 30-06-2023  7,722,948,931 

9 Saleable House Property
�e above balances is made up as follows
Uttara Branch  -  - 
Mohammadpur (Dhanmondi)  1,929,975  1,929,975 
Mirpur  -  446,286 
Gulshan  -  - 
Pallabi  -  - 
Savar  2,245,459  5,301,635 
Gazipur  1,759,585  1,759,585 
Khilgaon  3,151,138  3,151,138 
Keraniganj  916,461  841,081 
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 June 30, 2023  June 30, 2022 

Narayangonj  4,964,136  4,964,136 
Comilla  9,510,057  6,047,746 
Noakhali  2,092,584  2,092,584 
Khulna  37,318,936  38,959,313 
Bagerhat  883,764  834,084 
Jessore  -  5,588 
Magura  -  (909)
Kushtia  -  (38,060)
Chudanga  10,213,681  12,857,904 
Rajshahi  23,233,092  24,677,775 
Nagaon  959,295  1,817,643 
Natore  1,346,924  1,346,924 
Bogura  -  362,272 
Mymensingh  2,275,150  2,148,552 
Kishoregonj  1,372,164  1,372,164 
Netrokhana  -  - 
Tangail  1,074,696  1,074,696 
Jamalpur  1,730,229  1,699,302 
Sherpur  669,322  669,322 
Rangpur  2,688,579  2,579,628 
Dinajpur  -  1,201,818 
Panchagarh  1,250,318  - 
Faridpur  8,360,630  8,340,130 

 119,946,175  126,442,312 
10 Sundries Loan

Opening Balance  -  - 
Add: Addition during the year  -  - 

 -  - 
Less: Adjustment during the year  -  - 

 -  - 

11 Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR)

Sl. No. Name of Bank Interest Rate
 Amount in 

Taka 30.06.2023 
 Amount in 

Taka 30.06.2022 
1 Rupali Bank Ltd. 7.50%  1,015,887,536  1,256,310,405 
2 Janata Bank Ltd. 7.50%  3,718,735,648  3,654,065,773 
3 Bangladesh Krishi Bank 7.50%  598,299,699  1,525,294,432 
4 Agrani Bank Ltd. 7.50%  861,812,968  1,235,326,529 
5 Bangladesh Development Bank Ltd. 7.50%  170,371,146  472,015,996 
6 Rajshahi Krishi Unnayan Bank 7.50%  207,150,952  - 
7 Social Islami Bank Ltd. 7.00%  -  200,000,000 
8 ICB Islamic Bank Ltd.  -  69,051,062  69,051,062 
9 AB Bank Ltd. 7.00%  -  152,926,038 

Total  6,641,309,011  8,564,990,235 

...  Dc‡iv³ 11 bs µwgK welqKt evsjv‡`k e¨vsK KZ©…K weMZ 02.08.2007 wL«t Zvwi‡L Òw` Iwi‡q›Uvj e¨vsK wjt c~b©MVb w¯‹g-2007Ó 
msµvšÍ cÖÁvcb [m~Î bst weAviwcwW (Avi-1)651/9(10)/2007-446; ZvwiLt 02 AvM÷ 2007] Abyhvqx wewb‡qvMK…Z- †diZ‡hvM¨/cÖvc¨ : 
6,90,51,062.00 UvKv |
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 June 30, 2023  June 30, 2022 

12 Investment in Share

3,723,500 Ordinary Share of ICB Islamic Bank Ltd. 
Tk. 10 each - at cost

Market value  20,106,900  18,245,150 
Provision for Loss on Share Investment  17,128,100  18,989,850 
Cost Price of Share  37,235,000  37,235,000 

�e investment in listed securities have been stated at fair market value being lower of cost.

...  evsjv‡`k e¨vsK KZ©…K weMZ 02.08.2007 wLªt Zvwi‡L Òw` Iwi‡q›Uvj e¨vsK wjt c~b©MVb w¯‹g-2007Ó msµvšÍ cÖÁvcb [m~Î bst weAviwcwW 
(Avi-1)651/9(10)/2007-446; ZvwiLt 02 AvM÷ 2007] Abyhvqx †kqvi eivÏ (14,89,35,307.00 UvKvi 25%) :  3,72,35,000.00 UvKv |

13 Cash at Bank
�e above balances is made up as follows

 Amount in 
Taka 30.06.2023 

 Amount in 
Taka 30.06.2022 

Cash at Bank (Debit) (Note-13.1)  980,428,780  1,006,421,712 
Cash at Bank (Credit)  (Note:13.2)  (8,573,803)  (7,756,187)

 971,854,977  998,665,525 

13.1 Cash at Bank (Debit)
SND A/C No.: Sonali Bank- 36000112  1,695,923  39,262,817 
SND A/C No.: Sonali Bank- 2603000272  78,845,067  266,955,790 
SND A/C No. (General) : Janata Bank-0000004000293  286,675,780  21,024,839 
SND A/C No. (General) : Janata Bank VAT (API)-
0100239846691

 18,713  - 

SND A/C No. (General) : Janata Bank (API)-0100239847808  10,974,566  - 
SND A/C No.: National Bank-36003593  255,005  262,546 
SND A/C No.: National Bank-36000806  265,234  262,066 
SND A/C No.: Standard Chartered Bank-02-1308049-01  1,951,399  171,490 
SND A/C No.: Dutch-Bangla Bank-1051200004110  1,030,514  1,527,330 
SND A/C No.: Islami Bank MSND (Manzil)-24211  15,628,281  140,468,132 
SND A/C No.: IBBL VAT A/C Manzil(API)-26415  93,730  - 
SND A/C No.: Trust Bank-00170320001511  1,492,438  1,190,168 
SND A/C (General)_Community Bank 0010312870301  2,950,880  - 
Branch Manager's SND (General)  448,725,824  471,573,725 
SND A/CNo. (Multi)  : Janata Bank-0000004000305  1,098,147  1,860,932 
Branch Manager's SND (Multi)  13,300,321  15,886,955 
Collection A/C No.(General) : 001703200013412  115,975  60,480 
Collection A/C No.(General) : 1051100040611  2,000  2,000 
Collection A/C No.(General) : Sonali Bank (API)- 2602005696  97,923,881  37,777,200 
Collection A/C No.(General) : Sonali Bank VAT(API)- 2602005700  436,586  371,502 
Collection A/C No.(General) :Community Bank-0010312870101  1,000  1,198,732 
Collection A/C No.(General) :IBBL Manzil(API)-20502060100431407  313,923  - 
Br.Collection A/C (General)  7,752,683  6,134,768 
Br.Collection A/C (Multi)  1,000  139,550 
Br.Collection A/C (Flat)  1,000  95,746 
Loan Disbursement Bank A/C  -  194,941 
Branch Manager's Expenditure A/C  8,878,912  - 
Total  980,428,780  1,006,421,712 
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13.2 Cash at Bank (Credit)
Janata Bank Ltd. A/C No. 00100347-2  4,921,714  12,059,325 
Janata Bank Ltd. A/C No. 001002892-7  501,068  940,724 
Sonali Bank Ltd. A/C No. 33001237  -  - 
Loan Disbursement Bank A/C  3,151,021  - 
Branch Manager's Expenditure A/C  -  (5,243,861)
Total  8,573,803  7,756,187 

14 Capital Fund

Authorised Capital:  10,000,000,000  10,000,000,000 
Paid-up Capital:
Share Capital Orginally Subscribed  50,000,000  50,000,000 
Add: Interest Accrued Capitalized upto 30-06-1978  48,296,500  48,296,500 
       Subscribed during the year 1991-92  250,000,000  250,000,000 
       Subscribed during the year 1992-93  250,000,000  250,000,000 
       Subscribed during the year 1993-94  374,600,000  374,600,000 
       Subscribed during the year 2008-09  127,103,500  127,103,500 

 1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

15 Reserve Fund
�e above balances is made up as follows

General Reserve (Note:15.1)  79,415,911  77,415,911 
Building Reserve  (Note:15.2)  81,861,670  79,861,670 

 161,277,581  157,277,581 

15.1 General Reserve
�e above balances is made up as follows

Opening Balance  77,415,911  75,415,911 
Add: During the year  2,000,000  2,000,000 
Closing Balance  79,415,911  77,415,911 

15.2 Building Reserve
�e above balances is made up as follows

Opening Balance  79,861,670  77,861,670 
Add: During the year  2,000,000  2,000,000 
Closing Balance  81,861,670  79,861,670 

16 Tax Free Reserve
�e above balances is made up as follows

Opening Balance  1,214,390,257  1,214,390,257 
Add: During the year  -  - 
Closing Balance  1,214,390,257  1,214,390,257 

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
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17 Debenture Redeemption Fund
�e above balances is made up as follows

Opening Balance  22,456,238,683  20,917,258,325 
Add: Appropriation of pro�t of current year  1,655,217,518  1,538,980,357 
Less : Adjustment  -  - 
Closing Balance  24,111,456,200  22,456,238,683 

18 Reserve for Bad and Doubtful Debts

�e above balances is made up as follows

Opening Balance  992,832,271  1,057,160,723 
Less: Adjustment  47,621,940  91,287,367 
Add:  Addition  31,253,693  26,958,914 

 976,464,024  992,832,271 
Break up of Excess Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve

Particular Opening Balance Addition  Adjustment  Closing Balance 
Un-classi�ed  375,032,038  31,253,693  -  406,285,731 
Substandard  23,670,241  -  4,378,026  19,292,215 
Doubtful  83,857,345  -  26,072,251  57,785,094 
Bad  510,272,646  -  17,171,663  493,100,983 
Total  992,832,271  31,253,693  47,621,940  976,464,024 

19 Redeemable Debentures
�e above balances is made up as follows

Bangladesh Bank  3,945,000,000  3,945,000,000 
Other Scheduled Bank  -  - 

 3,945,000,000  3,945,000,000 

20 Advance and Deposits - made by govt.
�e above balances is made up as follows

Fixed Deposit (Note: 20.1)  35,000,000  35,000,000 
Refundable Deposit (Note: 20.2)  -  - 

 35,000,000  35,000,000 
20.1 Fixed Deposit

�e above balances is made up as follows

2% Fixed Deposit  35,000,000  35,000,000 
5% Fixed Deposit  -  - 

 35,000,000  35,000,000 

20.2 Refundable Deposit
�e above balances is made up as follows

6% Interest Bearing  -  - 
6.25% Interest Bearing  -  - 
6.50% Interest Bearing  -  - 

 -  - 

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
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21 Government Loan
Introduced during the year 2009-2010  900,000,000  975,000,000 
Introduced during the year 2010-2011  373,750,000  402,500,000 
Introduced during the year 2011-2012  175,000,000  187,500,000 
Introduced during the year 2012-2013  300,000,000  320,000,000 
Introduced during the year 2013-2014  412,500,000  437,500,000 
Introduced during the year 2015-2016  1,800,000,000  1,900,000,000 
Introduced during the year 2016-2017  1,425,000,000  1,500,000,000 
Introduced during the year 2017-2018  1,500,000,000  1,500,000,000 
Introduced during the year 2018-2019 (IsDB)  1,297,123,983  1,359,476,651 
Introduced during the year 2019-2020 (IsDB)  427,000,000  427,000,000 
Introduced during the year 2020-2021 (IsDB)  2,849,196,939  2,866,250,000 
Introduced during the year 2021-2022 (IsDB)  4,480,785,336  4,480,785,336 
Introduced during the year 2022-2023 (IsDB)  88,938,000  - 

 16,029,294,258  16,356,011,987 

Maturity period of govt. loan is 20 years. Principal shall be paid in 6 month installment basis a�er expiry of grace period of 
�ve years. But interest @ 3% would be payable from the �rst year.

22 Sundry Creditors
Details are given below
Name of O�ce
Head O�ce  13,494,031  8,072,912 
ECS Division  60,724,583  35,637,381 
Uttara Br.  675,752  573,497 
Mohammadpur (Dhanmondi) Br.  239,694  395,058 
Mirpur Br.  329,289  251,568 
Gulshan Br.  3,795,259  3,763,062 
Pallabi Br.  70,457  26,137 
Savar Br.  26,166  26,166 
Manikganj Br.  -  - 
Gazipur Br.  62,205  - 
Narsingdi Br  162,070  153,097 
Paltan Branch (Dhaka South)  516,068  744,491 
Khilgaon Br.  (180,652)  154,560 
Keraniganj Br.  -  31,580 
Narayonganj Br.  494,512  494,512 
Munshiganj Br.  -  - 
Chattogram Br.  7,966,959  7,610,210 
Cox'sbazar Br.  -  - 
Comilla Br.  3,688,666  2,614,767 
B.Baria Br.  0  - 
Chandpur Br  -  - 
Noakhali Br.  12,653  - 
Feni Br.  -  - 
Laximpur Br.  -  - 
Rangmati Br.  -  - 
Khulna Br.  2,178,097  3,037,868 
Bagerhat Br.  -  - 



129 Annual Report 2022-2023

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Solution....Begins
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Notes Particulars
 Amount in Taka 

 June 30, 2023  June 30, 2022 

Satkira Br.  -  - 
Jessore Br.  397,938  116,445 
Magura Br.  -  - 
Jhenaidah  -  10,031 
Kushtia  215,703  215,703 
Chuadanga  4,283,946  3,027,053 
Rajshahi  21,917,119  12,445,561 
Sirajganj  -  - 
Naogaon  25,691  55,237 
Natore  -  75,000 
Pabna  21,200  23,581 
Bogra  43,663  - 
Barisal  -  - 
Bhola  -  - 
Patuakhali  -  - 
Pirojpur  -  - 
Sylhet  26,335  - 
Sreemangal  -  - 
Habiganj  -  - 
Sunamganj  -  - 
Mymensingh  204,876  204,876 
Kishoreganj  -  - 
Netrokona  -  - 
Tangail  3,492,693  2,215,773 
Jamalpur  338,185  307,305 
Sherpur  159,440  134,120 
Rangpur  30,331  30,331 
Kurigram  -  - 
Lalmonirhat  -  - 
Gaibandha  128,314  137,960 
Dinajpur  591,872  591,872 
Panchagarh  142,561  - 
�akurgaon  -  - 
Faridpur  695,911  716,211 
Rajbari  -  - 
Gopalganj  -  - 
Madaripur  -  - 

 126,971,587  83,893,925 
23  Sundries Loan

Chittagong  -  42,608 
Khulna  -  2,373 
Barisal  -  - 
Narsingdi  -  - 
Narayanganj  -  17,000 
Gazipur Sadar Branch  -  60,000 
Rajshahi Main Branch  -  (88,569)
Netrokona  -  - 

 -  33,412 
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24 Interest Suspense Account
Details are given below
Head O�ce  -  - 
ECS Division  -  - 
Uttara Br.  31,200,725  35,478,206 
Mohammadpur (Dhanmondi) Br.  15,529,956  22,390,439 
Mirpur Br.  22,517,055  23,588,686 
Gulshan Br.  40,444,258  45,835,125 
Pallabi Br.  38,179,912  41,160,515 
Savar Br.  13,433,767  10,162,784 
Manikganj Br.  4,708,464  4,195,086 
Gazipur Br.  8,952,359  7,795,846 
Narshindi Br  6,485,652  7,452,845 
Paltan (Dhaka South)  25,309,995  29,396,786 
Khilgaon Br.  41,474,152  48,355,286 
Keraniganj Br.  900,922  - 
Narayonganj Br.  24,204,401  23,651,437 
Munshiganj Br.  435,735  399,780 
Chattogram Br.  34,563,855  38,859,730 
Cox'sbazar Br.  1,184,940  1,062,578 
Comilla Br.  2,999,726  3,690,970 
B.Baria Br.  -  - 
Chandpur Br  -  - 
Noakhali Br.  6,831,091  7,229,108 
Feni Br.  1,874,197  4,254,639 
Laximpur Br.  -  281,535 
Rangmati Br.  -  - 
Khulna Br.  56,028,644  58,828,014 
Bagerhat Br.  819,218  790,742 
Satkira Br.  4,074,674  6,560,392 
Jessore Br.  3,375,271  3,288,837 
Magura Br.  541,885  500,729 
Jhenaidah  334,797  331,284 
Kushtia  32,620,466  33,967,413 
Chuadanga  1,542,731  2,121,809 
Rajshahi  5,584,199  5,280,259 
Sirajganj  776,940  6,323 
Naogaon  2,009,758  1,876,312 
Natore  4,333,963  4,240,963 
Pabna  2,934,151  5,142,642 
Bogura  7,631,663  6,236,321 
Barisal  20,568,762  19,108,720 
Bhola  2,413,567  1,510,573 
Patuakhali  -  - 
Pirojpur  984,573  939,662 
Sylhet  1,426,895  1,190,799 
Sreemangal  206,273  162,512 
Habiganj  -  - 
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Sunamganj  -  - 
Mymensingh  14,013,221  14,568,884 
Kishoreganj  1,100,009  4,439,785 
Netrokona  5,792,148  4,332,660 
Tangail  3,810,849  3,608,112 
Jamalpur  8,696,339  9,463,317 
Sherpur  11,333,637  10,460,499 
Rangpur  4,702,620  4,975,908 
Kurigram  781,943  384,321 
Lalmonirhat  -  - 
Gaibandha  245,464  1,141,618 
Dinajpur  4,111,291  3,670,851 
Panchagarh  777,960  - 
�akurgaon  -  - 
Faridpur  7,640,169  5,808,895 
Rajbari  543,766  558,603 
Gopalganj  2,000,755  885,551 
Madaripur  -  - 

 534,989,760  571,624,691 

25 Adjustment Account for Unpaid Expenses
Details are given below
Head O�ce  104,152,892  98,926,255 
ECS Division  8,000,000  9,000,000 
Uttara Br.  1,350,000  2,100,000 
Mohammadpur (Dhanmondi) Br.  3,300,000  2,300,000 
Mirpur Br.  2,450,000  2,850,000 
Gulshan Br.  1,945,486  1,750,000 
Pallabi Br.  1,972,000  2,200,000 
Savar Br.  1,311,287  1,382,100 
Manikganj Br.  582,133  667,000 
Gazipur Br.  767,898  1,300,000 
Narshindi Br  1,442,192  1,120,000 
Paltan (Dhaka South) Br.  2,800,000  2,888,000 
Khilgaon Br.  1,500,000  2,300,000 
Keraniganj Br.  564,175  315,000 
Narayonganj Br.  2,472,306  1,810,004 
Munshiganj Br.  594,088  650,000 
Chattogram Br.  4,176,777  4,014,000 
Cox'sbazar Br.  710,000  560,000 
Comilla Br.  1,906,267  1,454,390 
B.Baria Br.  540,800  240,000 
Chandpur Br  418,470  425,574 
Noakhali Br.  1,670,308  1,350,000 
Feni Br.  634,442  562,880 
Laximpur Br.  569,735  480,000 
Khagrachari Br.  404,900  - 
Rangmati Br.  785,500  840,000 



132 Annual Report 2022-2023

Notes Particulars
 Amount in Taka 

 June 30, 2023  June 30, 2022 

Khulna Br.  3,627,481  2,950,000 
Bagerhat Br.  563,105  649,426 
Satkira Br.  741,485  407,136 
Jessore Br.  3,749,064  3,693,168 
Magura Br.  740,000  490,000 
Jhenaidah  524,900  398,380 
Kushtia  2,058,627  1,800,000 
Chuadanga  645,860  540,000 
Rajshahi  4,191,555  3,350,000 
Sirajganj  1,135,084  920,000 
Naogaon  710,550  800,000 
Natore  1,038,916  800,000 
Pabna  2,494,072  2,142,023 
Bogura  1,720,109  1,860,350 
Barisal  2,349,540  1,410,000 
Bhola  506,517  649,861 
Patuakhali  790,089  987,010 
Pirojpur  540,909  560,000 
Sylhet  2,123,175  1,796,550 
Sreemangal  722,483  515,530 
Habiganj  550,000  494,420 
Sunamganj  567,742  463,980 
Mymensingh  3,086,311  2,750,000 
Kishoreganj  686,910  655,000 
Netrokona  927,834  892,915 
Tangail  1,670,025  1,390,000 
Jamalpur  778,425  572,000 
Sherpur  1,088,275  1,256,275 
Rangpur  2,589,244  2,970,000 
Kurigram  520,000  487,000 
Lalmonirhat  526,801  470,000 
Gaibandha  630,393  500,000 
Dinajpur  1,953,050  1,813,220 
Panchagarh  333,887  - 
�akurgaon  589,953  460,000 
Faridpur  2,337,203  1,720,250 
Rajbari  877,513  750,000 
Gopalganj  900,000  900,000 
Madaripur  510,640  480,000 

 199,119,382  187,229,697 

26 Compensatory Fund
�e above balances is made up as follows
Opening Balance  39,433,370  39,433,370 
Less: Adjustment during the year  -  - 
Closing Balance  39,433,370  39,433,370 
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27 Provision for Income Tax
�e above balances is made up as follows

Opening Balance  7,068,441,787  6,123,431,654 
Add: Provision for the year @ 40% on  1,079,704,832  945,010,133 
         Net Pro�t  8,148,146,620  7,068,441,787 
Less: Adjustment during the year  -  - 
Closing Balance  8,148,146,620  7,068,441,787 

27.1 Provision for Income Tax (Breakup)
SL No. Assessment Year Provision Remarks

1 From 1964-65 to 2012-2013  5,046,777,347  Pending in Income Tax Authority due to 
implementation of Suprime Court Order 

2 2013-2014  797,650,284 Finalized
3 2014-2015  765,627,605 Finalized
4 2015-2016  794,501,603 Finalized
5 2016-2017  829,150,244 Pending in High Court
6 2017-2018  791,277,690 Finalized
7 2018-2019  730,897,753 Finalized
8 2019-2020  801,820,891 Pending In CT Appeal
9 2020-2021  694,104,794 Pending In CT Appeal

10 2021-2022  830,631,832 Pending In DCT
11 2022-2023  945,010,133  Provisional Return Submitted
12 2023-2024  1,079,704,833 Not Submitted

Total  14,107,155,009 
Adjusment During  FY 2017-2018  4,436,832,946 
Adjusment During  FY 2019-2020  1,522,175,443 

Balance as on 30-06-2023  8,148,146,620 

28 Provision for loss on Share Investment
�e above balances is made up as follows

Opening Balance  18,989,850  22,713,350 
Add: Addition during the year  -  - 
Less: Adjustment during the year  1,861,750  3,723,500 
Closing Balance  17,128,100  18,989,850 
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29. Interest on Loan (Accrual Basis)

Details are given below:  Amount in Taka 

Sl No. Branch Code Branch Name

 Financial Year 
2022-2023 

 Financial Year 
2021-2022 

 30.06.2023  30.06.2022 

1 100 Chattogram Branch 191,123,963 204,092,487
2 101 Cumilla Branch 38,447,281 34,157,950
3 102 Noakhali Branch 36,340,732 33,887,648
4 103 Cox's Bazar 15,739,768 11,795,247
5 104 Rangamati Branch 30,161,121 23,414,690
6 105 Brahmanbaria 5,803,628 4,883,961
7 106 Chandpur 11,363,292 9,044,059
8 107 Feni 19,417,615 16,869,939
9 108 Laxmipur 8,351,689 7,204,257

10 0109 Khagrachari Branch OfÏce 22,334,734  - 
11 200 Khulna Branch 181,943,310 164,937,626
12 201 Sathkhira 20,290,783 13,161,496
13 202 Bagerhat 7,949,434 5,819,371
14 203 Jashore Branch 66,416,027 55,931,351
15 204 Kushtia Branch 47,289,738 39,446,946
16 205 Magura 8,262,294 6,147,449
17 206 Jhinaidah 13,114,217 10,515,520
18 207 Chuadanga 12,583,842 8,433,638
19 300 Rajshahi Main Branch 116,431,475 109,611,638
20 301 Bogura Branch 70,574,257 58,429,563
21 302 Nawgaon 23,973,823 19,697,499
22 303 Pabna  Branch 58,250,998 48,135,893
23 304 Natore 20,779,023 17,133,803
24 305 Sirajganj 47,851,263 41,704,925
25 400 Barishal Branch 116,816,455 114,612,593
26 402 Potuakhali 13,931,412 8,708,538
27 403 Bhola 16,738,115 10,605,723
28 404 Pirojpur 9,618,506 7,056,123
29 500 Sylhet Branch 27,586,610 24,705,767
30 501 Sreemongal 15,215,228 16,471,434
31 502 Hobiganj 8,445,412 6,569,515
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Sl No. Branch Code Branch Name  Financial Year 
2022-2023 

 Financial Year 
2021-2022 

 30.06.2023  30.06.2022 

32 503 Sunamganj 14,553,514 13,752,855
33 600 Main Branch,Dhaka North. 237,115,047 215,918,227
34 601 Gazipur Sadar Branch 25,981,552 23,034,209
35 602 Narsindhi branch 19,565,137 15,710,869
36 603 Manikganj 31,497,046 25,322,452
37 700 Dhanmondi 144,167,323 144,274,289
38 800 Sadar Main Branch 91,490,500 96,274,989
39 801 Khilgaon 197,564,378 195,968,080
40 802 Keraniganj 1,369,013 1,374,249
41 803 Munshiganj 10,822,393 10,105,347
42 900 Mirpur 160,054,668 149,992,013
43 901 Pallabi 205,795,105 232,789,081
44 1000 Gulshan 225,554,667 241,727,165
45 2000 Savar 86,386,209 81,276,454
46 2001 Faridpur Branch 34,267,815 30,625,942
47 2002 Gopalganj  Branch 32,503,039 28,280,296
48 2003 Madaripur 9,358,275 7,996,482
49 2004 Rajbari 8,201,418 7,408,759
50 3000 Narayanganj Branch 31,915,851 30,904,751
51 4000 Mymensingh Branch 121,238,658 114,115,433
52 4001 Tangail Branch 64,106,605 60,708,203
53 4002 Jamalpur Branch 47,474,462 40,001,896
54 4003 Kishoreganj 45,585,485 37,349,843
55 4004 Netrokona 36,993,336 33,162,140
56 4005 Sherpur 17,100,520 15,191,238
57 5000 Rangpur Branch 137,719,631 126,929,880
58 5001 Dinajpur Branch 26,001,992 37,308,687
59 5002 Kurigram 25,607,399 19,462,088
60 5003 Gaibandha 19,812,215 14,940,809
61 5004 Lalmonirhat 21,009,231 14,674,798
62 5005 Thakurgaon 17,544,361 12,014,502
63 5006 Panchagarh Branch OfÏce 18,455,313  - 

Total Interest on Loan 3,449,958,204 3,211,782,673
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No.
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 Amount in Tk  

30.06.2023 

 Amount in Tk  

30.06.2022 

30 Building Rents 

The above balances is made up as follows

ECS Division  20,919,212  22,576,868 
Chittagong Branch  16,939,562  17,887,087 
Khulna Branch  2,104,250  1,976,000 
Other Branches  564,425  - 

 40,527,449  42,439,955 

31 Interest on Investment

Details are given below FDR SND

1 Head OfÏce  561,580,313  5,730,651  567,310,965  403,142,259 
2 Uttara Br.  1,293,429  1,293,429  75,757 
3 Mohammadpur(Dhanmondi) Br.  292,970  292,970  269,490 
4 Mirpur Br.  227,759  227,759  298,025 
5 Gulshan Br.  198,988  198,988  372,555 
6 Pallabi Br.  165,278  165,278  307,004 
7 Savar Br.  66,839  66,839  76,806 
8 Manikganj Br.  137,493  137,493  82,705 
9 Gazipur Br.  135,758  135,758  110,456 
10 Narshindi Br  44,006  44,006  133,197 
11 Paltan (Dhaka South)  429,879  429,879  211,740 
12 Khilgaon Br.  175,238  175,238  337,864 
13 Keraniganj Br.  103,161  103,161  30,861 
14 Narayonganj Br.  81,016  81,016  114,307 
15 Munshiganj Br.  68,677  68,677  60,813 
16 Chattogram Br.  239,524  239,524  306,551 
17 Cox'sbazar Br.  106,810  106,810  95,712 
18 Comilla Br.  170,948  170,948  274,273 
19 B.Baria Br.  76,289  76,289  40,783 
20 Chandpur Br  125,524  125,524  40,828 
21 Noakhali Br.  120,635  120,635  336,941 
22 Feni Br.  53,259  53,259  78,386 
23 Laximpur Br.  48,167  48,167  43,784 
24 Khagrachari Branch OfÏce  85,149  85,149  - 
25 Rangmati Br.  104,830  104,830  55,633 
26 Khulna Br.  769,390  769,390  499,385 
27 Bagerhat Br.  89,083  89,083  72,912 
28 Satkira Br.  84,736  84,736  74,322 
29 Jessore Br.  134,910  134,910  80,242 
30 Magora Br.  51,689  51,689  55,658 
31 Jhenaidah  53,458  53,458  45,172 

BANGLADESH  HOUSE  BUILDING  FINANCE  CORPORATION
Notes to the Financial Statements

As at June 30, 2023
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32 Kushtia  85,773  85,773  117,817 
33 Chuadanga  166,469  166,469  102,961 
34 Rajshahi  202,076  202,076  237,798 
35 Sirajganj  102,517  102,517  169,949 
36 Naogaon  79,479  79,479  126,328 
37 Natore  71,736  71,736  225,153 
38 Pabna  96,220  96,220  144,587 
39 Bogura  96,882  96,882  144,391 
40 Barisal  346,630  346,630  1,252,656 
41 Bhola  129,508  129,508  86,018 
42 Patuakhali  73,369  73,369  86,749 
43 Pirojpur  88,581  88,581  66,777 
44 Sylhet  92,950  92,950  74,706 
45 Sreemangal  84,439  84,439  172,246 
46 Habiganj  69,264  69,264  39,306 
47 Sunamganj  66,421  66,421  67,947 
48 Mymensingh  188,838  188,838  349,415 
49 Kishoreganj  95,932  95,932  77,388 
50 Netrokona  73,403  73,403  99,585 
51 Tangail  175,560  175,560  506,670 
52 Jamalpur  60,166  60,166  103,570 
53 Sherpur  125,525  125,525  40,063 
54 Rangpur  490,452  490,452  266,182 
55 Kurigram  101,024  101,024  53,205 
56 Lalmonirhat  42,805  42,805  65,351 
57 Gaibandha  55,544  55,544  73,718 
58 Dinajpur  102,585  102,585  184,127 
59 Panchagarh Branch OfÏce  59,923  59,923  - 
60 Thakurgaon  45,078  45,078  39,579 
61 Faridpur  56,782  56,782  103,101 
62 Rajbari  80,766  80,766  64,493 
63 Gopalganj  114,860  114,860  73,783 
64 Madaripur  55,175  55,175  57,607 
Total  561,580,313  15,242,275  576,822,588  412,997,646 

32 Establishment Charges 

Details are given below
Pay of OfÏcer  200,800,563  190,814,195 
Pay of Staff  44,072,842  46,349,786 
Entertainment Allowances  24,130  26,215 
Conveyance Allowances  348,151  370,614 
House Rent Allowances  94,865,240  91,763,873 
Education Allowances  2,373,374  2,171,564 
Medical Allowances  10,878,262  11,127,162 
Washing Allowances  131,377  139,700 
Hill Allowances  304,702  198,912 
Dearness Allowances  -  - 
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Car Service Encashment Allowance  237,145  360,000 
General/Festival Bonus  36,914,336  50,920,154 
Incentive Bonus  81,925,315  67,789,349 
Overtime  9,711,571  9,707,587 
Pension Contribution  122,801,267  119,347,381 
Bangla Noboborsho Allowance  3,733,071  3,597,703 
Lunch allowance  26,707,500  27,409,900 
Encashment of Earned Leave  11,536,028  8,360,870 
Liverise & Uniform  624,232  476,855 
Travelling & Transfer-OfÏcer  10,001,464  6,024,139 
Travelling & Transfer-Staff  743,862  447,857 
Honourarium  1,731,590  1,272,370 
Recreation Leave Allowance  5,105,110  3,867,880 
Grant after serious injury/death  800,000  800,000 
Medical Expenses  5,203  44,979 
Telephone Allowance  966,000  942,633 

 667,342,335  644,331,677 

33 Rent, Rates, Taxes, Insurance & Lighting

Details are given below

Rent (OfÏce)  23,018,079  22,111,032 
Rates-WASA  1,132,876  1,008,206 
Taxes  6,649,276  4,733,158 
Insurance  1,772,300  1,748,349 
Electricity & Gas  6,014,348  5,111,223 

 38,586,879  34,711,967 

34 Other Expenses

Details are given below

Conveyance and Transport Charges  5,892,622  6,530,611 
Petrol, Oil & Lubricant  5,696,109  4,214,647 
Business Development Expenses  14,135,895  14,603,865 
Entertainment Expenses  796,489  1,452,615 
Newspaper & Periodicals  1,045,292  868,334 
Conference  962,834  - 
Stamp/Reg. Fee's  -  - 
Welfare & Recreation  302,100  2,130,730 
Washing Charges  54,191  86,967 
Bank Commision  6,936,601  5,785,130 
Conservancy/Layout Cost  1,552,510  1,433,637 
Sweeping & Cleaning  284,754  252,356 
Training  953,907  2,369,151 
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Binding, Carrying & Cartage  131,607  150,420 
Seminar, Workshop, Symposium, etc.  223,364  19,080 
Employee Recruitment Expense  -  899,476 
National Integrity Strategy  505,550  508,139 
Technical Fees  146,240  13,760 
Innovation  1,611,255  2,210,137 
Maintanance of Saleable House Property  7,000  57,041 
Disaster risk reduction and disaster response cost  -  519,720 
Miscellaneous (Others)  260,447  131,414 

 41,498,767  44,237,228 

35 Interest on Debentures

The above balances is made up as follows

Bangladesh Bank  190,750,000  190,750,000 
Other Scheduled Bank  -  - 

 190,750,000  190,750,000 

36 Interest on Bangladesh Govt. Deposit & Paid up Capital

The above balances is made up as follows

Fixed Deposit  700,000  2,200,000 
Refundable Deposit  -  2,399,625 
Paid up Capital  -  9,583,562 
Govt. Loan  472,051,981  415,936,885 

 472,751,981  430,120,072 

(Following notes from 37 to 45 are represented below for Cash Basis Profit and Loss Account)



140 Annual Report 2022-2023

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Solution....Begins
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

BANGLADESH  HOUSE  BUILDING  FINANCE  CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2023

37 Interest on Loan (Cash Basis)

Details are given below:  Amount in Taka 

Sl No. Branch Code Branch Name

 Financial Year 

2022-2023 

 Financial Year 

2021-2022 

 30.06.2023  30.06.2022 

1 100 Chattogram Branch 199,005,970 213,031,132

2 101 Cumilla Branch 33,899,259 31,552,063

3 102 Noakhali Branch 34,990,566 31,473,872

4 103 Cox's Bazar 12,866,339 7,898,159

5 104 Rangamati Branch 27,902,830 22,226,907

6 105 Brahmanbaria 5,167,775 4,327,967

7 106 Chandpur 10,139,314 8,299,613

8 107 Feni 17,264,675 16,914,917

9 108 Laxmipur 8,086,818 7,123,720

10 109 Khagrachari 22,200,365  - 

11 200 Khulna Branch 180,072,897 152,029,470

12 201 Sathkhira 18,116,353 14,648,154

13 202 Bagerhat 7,786,320 5,242,125

14 203 Jashore Branch 61,509,295 54,685,991

15 204 Kushtia Branch 48,203,149 38,340,326

16 205 Magura 6,863,335 5,346,457

17 206 Jhinaidah 12,029,547 9,978,532

18 207 Chuadanga 9,876,824 8,881,896

19 300 Rajshahi Main Branch 116,477,750 111,954,251

20 301 Bogura Branch 63,864,290 60,917,686

21 302 Nawgaon 22,323,407 18,891,973

22 303 Pabna  Branch 50,990,251 46,150,722

23 304 Natore 19,505,772 17,376,914

24 305 Sirajganj 45,457,470 36,856,001

25 400 Barishal Branch 116,649,874 117,724,935

26 402 Potuakhali 11,619,914 8,224,111

27 403 Bhola 12,879,631 8,267,506

28 404 Pirojpur 8,081,466 5,179,718

29 500 Sylhet Branch 25,682,321 24,076,185

30 501 Sreemongal 15,935,012 16,247,545

31 502 Hobiganj 7,013,651 6,486,384

32 503 Sunamganj 14,068,132 13,758,816

33 600 Main Branch,Dhaka North. 238,643,380 221,965,663
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Sl No. Branch Code Branch Name

 Financial Year 

2022-2023 

 Financial Year 

2021-2022 

 30.06.2023  30.06.2022 

34 601 Gazipur Sadar Branch 24,173,660 20,878,749

35 602 Narsindhi branch 18,226,712 16,264,505

36 603 Manikganj 29,945,496 23,988,882

37 700 Mohammadpur (Dhanmondi) 141,384,799 152,579,446

38 800 Paltan (Sadar Main) Branch 100,539,852 114,905,187

39 801 Khilgaon 210,472,679 203,304,905

40 802 Keraniganj 1,181,149 1,032,585

41 803 Munshiganj 10,688,065 9,202,076

42 900 Mirpur 171,923,413 156,812,297

43 901 Pallabi 234,364,178 250,222,947

44 1000 Gulshan 229,137,149 253,763,799

45 2000 Savar 86,355,076 80,756,654

46 2001 Faridpur Branch 36,188,515 32,519,466

47 2002 Gopalganj  Branch 29,921,541 25,890,915

48 2003 Madaripur 8,741,643 7,375,023

49 2004 Rajbari 7,127,178 7,511,985

50 3000 Narayanganj Branch 30,989,873 28,123,107

51 4000 Mymensingh Branch 116,047,409 107,744,472

52 4001 Tangail Branch 60,949,795 58,089,604

53 4002 Jamalpur Branch 41,703,990 38,858,299

54 4003 Kishoreganj 37,284,253 32,119,435

55 4004 Netrokona 35,036,723 30,047,223

56 4005 Sherpur 15,756,385 12,873,077

57 5000 Rangpur Branch 138,568,700 122,005,997

58 5001 Dinajpur Branch 26,044,715 36,234,324

59 5002 Kurigram 21,443,057 18,920,496

60 5003 Gaibandha 16,214,314 14,102,264

61 5004 Lalmonirhat 17,809,278 13,176,270

62 5005 �akurgaon 15,191,509 11,690,086

63 5006 Panchagarh 18,370,917  - 

Total Interest on Loan 3,416,955,976 3,227,073,789

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Solution....Begins
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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Sl 

No:
Particulars

 Amount in Tk 

30.06.2023 

 Amount in Tk  

30.06.2022 

38 Building Rents 
�e above balances is made up as follows
ECS Division  21,284,642  22,290,560 
Chittagong Branch  15,067,873  15,335,822 
Khulna Branch  2,104,250  1,976,000 
Other Branches  564,425 

 39,021,190  39,602,382 

39 Interest on Investment

�e above balances is made up as follows
Interest on Fixed Deposit  553,958,759  383,815,801 
Interest on SND A/c  15,242,275  12,037,051 

 569,201,034  395,852,852 
40 Establishment Charges 

Details are given below
Pay of O�cer  200,800,563  190,814,195 
Pay of Sta�  44,072,842  46,349,786 
Entertainment Allowances  24,130  26,215 
Conveyance Allowances  348,151  370,614 
House Rent Allowances  94,865,240  91,763,873 
Education Allowances  2,373,374  2,171,564 
Medical Allowances  10,878,262  11,127,162 
Washing Allowances  131,377  139,700 
Hill Allowances  304,702  198,912 
Dearness Allowances  -  - 
Car Service Encashment Allowance  237,145  360,000 
General/Festival Bonus  36,914,336  50,920,154 
Incentive Bonus  42,612,117  92,078,873 
Overtime  9,711,571  9,707,587 
Pension Contribution  122,801,267  119,347,381 
Bangla Noboborsho allwance  3,733,071  3,597,703 
Lunch allowance  26,707,500  27,409,900 
Encashment of Earned Leave  11,536,028  8,360,870 
Liverise & Uniform  624,232  476,855 
Travelling & Transfer-O�cer  10,001,464  6,024,139 
Travelling & Transfer-Sta�  743,862  447,857 
Honourarium  1,731,590  1,272,370 
Recreation Leave  5,105,110  3,867,880 
Grant a�er serious injury/death  800,000  800,000 
Medical Expenses  5,203  44,979 
Telephone Allowances  966,000  942,633 

 628,029,136  668,621,201 

BANGLADESH  HOUSE  BUILDING  FINANCE  CORPORATION
Notes to the Financial Statements

As at June 30, 2023
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Sl 

No:
Particulars

 Amount in Tk 

30.06.2023 

 Amount in Tk  

30.06.2022 
41 Rent, Rates, Taxes, Insurance & Lighting

�e above balances is made up as follows
Rent  23,018,079  22,111,032 
Rates  1,132,876  1,008,206 
Taxes  6,649,276  4,733,158 
Insurance  1,772,300  1,748,349 
Electricity & Gas  6,014,348  5,111,223 

 38,586,879  34,711,967 

42 Other Expenses
Details are given below
Conveyance and Transport Charges  5,892,622  6,530,611 
Petrol, Oil & Lubricant  5,696,109  4,214,647 
Business Development Expenses  14,135,895  14,603,865 
Entertainment Expenses  796,489  1,452,615 
Newspaper & Periodicals  1,045,292  868,334 
Conference  962,834  - 
Stamp/Reg. Fee's  -  - 
Welfare & Recreation  302,100  2,130,730 
Washing Charges  54,191  86,967 
Bank Commision  6,936,601  5,785,130 
Conservancy/Layout Cost  1,552,510  1,433,637 
Sweeping & Cleaning  284,754  252,356 
Training  953,907  2,369,151 
Binding, Carrying & Cartage  131,607  150,420 
Seminar, Workshop, Symposium, etc.  223,364  19,080 
Employee Recruitment Expense  -  899,476 
National Integrity Strategy  505,550  508,139 
Technical Fees  146,240  13,760 
Innovation  1,611,255  2,210,137 
Maintanance of Saleable House Property  7,000  57,041 
Disaster risk reduction and disaster response cost  -  519,720 
Miscellaneous  260,447  131,414 

 41,498,767  44,237,228 

43 Interest on Debentures
�e above balances is made up as follows

Bangladesh Bank  190,750,000  190,750,000 
Other Scheduled Bank  -  - 

 190,750,000  190,750,000 

44 Interest on Bangladesh Govt. Deposit & Paid up Capital
�e above balances is made up as follows
Fixed Deposit  700,000  2,200,000 
Refundable Deposit  -  2,399,625 
Paid up Capital  -  9,583,562 
Govt. Loan  473,330,344  381,315,797 

 474,030,344  395,498,983 

45 O�-balance Sheet Item

As per guidance from Ministry of Finance vide their letter no : Ag/Awe/kv-14/‡evbvm-85/95/32 ZvwiL 23|05|2000, deferred  interest 
is a part of yearly charge of interest. �is amount of Tk. 2960160851  is  not accrued for recovery and will be recovered in the 
future.  It has been shown seperately as an O�-balance Sheet Item as per contra and  as such  interest income on Loan has been 
reduced by this amount.
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46 Expenditure

Details are given below:

Amount in Taka.

Sl 

No.
Branch Code Branch Name

Accrual Basis Cash Basis

30.06.2023  30.06.2022 30.06.2023 30.06.2022

1 100 Chattogram Branch 9,653,037 9,471,948 8,983,634 9,520,869

2 101 Cumilla Branch 5,249,333 4,357,961 5,084,950 4,199,285

3 102 Noakhali Branch 3,705,195 3,835,349 3,559,561 3,909,644

4 103 Cox's Bazar 5,008,234 4,103,164 4,786,459 4,149,543

5 104 Rangamati Branch 1,840,361 1,564,478 1,799,986 1,558,282

6 105 Brahmanbaria 3,825,390 2,931,898 3,745,163 2,683,636

7 106 Chandpur 3,027,269 2,631,286 2,942,042 2,625,683

8 107 Feni 4,140,709 3,812,531 4,035,828 3,893,993

9 108 Laxmipur 3,436,688 3,001,768 3,380,486 3,061,244

10 109 Khagrachari Branch O�ce 3,257,029  - 3,031,909  - 

11 200 Khulna Branch 10,197,349 9,870,502 9,821,696 9,924,172

12 201 Sathkhira 4,328,069 3,965,659 4,154,304 4,044,798

13 202 Bagerhat 3,084,260 3,560,238 2,960,332 3,606,379

14 203 Jashore Branch 5,563,717 6,176,985 5,323,520 6,739,873

15 204 Kushtia Branch 5,580,443 5,951,782 5,293,814 5,817,838

16 205 Magura 3,410,082 3,289,082 3,145,406 3,385,947

17 206 Jhinaidah 3,317,814 2,644,264 3,190,099 2,622,864

18 207 Chuadanga 3,954,260 3,666,372 3,793,593 3,624,680

19 300 Rajshahi Main Branch 10,736,229 9,663,384 10,289,355 9,768,946

20 301 Bogura Branch 4,933,258 4,609,568 4,579,100 4,600,007

21 302 Nawgaon 4,596,084 4,429,231 4,541,539 4,529,975

22 303 Pabna  Branch 4,649,060 4,432,202 4,469,868 4,297,763

23 304 Natore 5,630,246 5,326,306 5,431,182 5,500,692

24 305 Sirajganj 5,252,055 4,151,205 5,030,474 4,121,572

25 400 Barishal Branch 5,573,215 4,804,686 5,157,350 4,785,802

26 402 Potuakhali 4,516,757 4,389,040 4,367,786 4,485,000

27 403 Bhola 3,158,139 3,055,902 3,047,152 3,019,223

28 404 Pirojpur 3,287,461 3,436,539 3,201,163 3,487,510

29 500 Sylhet Branch 5,831,910 5,976,661 5,590,610 6,080,787

30 501 Sreemongal 4,259,182 4,042,557 4,067,006 4,028,985

31 502 Hobiganj 3,648,440 3,215,091 3,539,285 3,286,115

32 503 Sunamganj 3,540,994 3,125,807 3,441,687 3,088,003

33 600 Main Branch,Dhaka North. 14,033,058 14,411,386 13,427,518 14,400,781

34 601 Gazipur Sadar Branch 3,916,007 3,416,015 3,687,325 3,414,981
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Sl 

No.
Branch Code Branch Name

Accrual Basis Cash Basis

30.06.2023  30.06.2022 30.06.2023 30.06.2022

35 602 Narsindhi branch 3,078,308 3,132,894 2,931,618 3,127,360

36 603 Manikganj 3,565,975 3,110,971 3,431,932 2,932,212

37 700 Dhanmondi 12,710,919 13,716,561 10,908,946 13,193,885

38 800 Sadar Main Branch 8,962,190 9,587,688 8,427,694 9,266,197

39 801 Khilgaon 9,829,886 11,059,440 9,572,634 10,494,762

40 802 Keraniganj 3,281,436 2,428,232 3,059,032 2,420,597

41 803 Munshiganj 3,339,589 3,133,312 3,211,652 3,151,578

42 900 Mirpur 13,586,969 15,161,398 13,174,944 14,601,183

43 901 Pallabi 12,582,496 12,363,848 12,194,579 12,587,721

44 1000 Gulshan 11,352,316 11,401,391 10,954,902 11,402,270

45 2000 Savar 6,648,234 7,844,541 6,450,828 7,831,637

46 2001 Faridpur Branch 6,688,717 6,825,687 6,295,728 6,215,289

47 2002 Gopalganj  Branch 2,689,176 2,249,755 2,254,025 2,213,285

48 2003 Madaripur 3,045,315 2,888,535 2,958,252 2,778,482

49 2004 Rajbari 3,819,596 3,472,245 3,558,848 3,335,453

50 3000 Narayanganj Branch 7,479,233 5,805,499 7,221,002 5,502,311

51 4000 Mymensingh Branch 7,987,658 6,844,921 7,549,791 6,675,546

52 4001 Tangail Branch 4,313,695 4,678,906 4,059,915 4,714,788

53 4002 Jamalpur Branch 4,224,003 3,129,841 3,869,888 3,133,498

54 4003 Kishoreganj 4,152,553 3,851,554 3,956,556 3,826,966

55 4004 Netrokona 5,589,921 4,532,240 5,396,331 4,574,347

56 4005 Sherpur 3,600,956 2,945,651 3,471,530 2,982,286

57 5000 Rangpur Branch 9,048,965 7,756,115 8,774,634 7,732,821

58 5001 Dinajpur Branch 4,735,609 5,394,330 4,595,834 5,363,101

59 5002 Kurigram 3,161,799 2,961,221 2,978,344 2,989,531

60 5003 Gaibandha 3,885,131 3,927,490 3,775,369 4,069,493

61 5004 Lalmonirhat 3,299,565 3,124,566 3,214,067 3,143,312

62 5005 �akurgaon 3,629,260 3,404,888 3,528,718 3,455,511

63 5006 Panchagarh Branch O�ce 3,780,716  - 3,660,541  - 

64 9998 Head O�ce (ECS) 80,452,959 83,412,413 68,898,949 72,357,776

65 9999 Head O�ce 1,067,020,666 1,012,528,914 1,026,172,180 983,363,318

Total Expenditure 1,491,685,144 1,419,995,896 1,423,410,446 1,377,701,381

Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.
Chartered Accountants
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List of Acronyms

AC Authorized Capital

AGM Annual General Meeting

AGM Assistant General Manager

APA Annual Performance 
Agreement

APD Additional Project Director

BAS Bangladesh Accounting 

Standards

BB Bangladesh Bank

BEFTN Bangladesh Electronic Fund 

Transfer Network

BHBFC Bangladesh House Building 

Finance Corporation

BIBM Bangladesh Institute of Bank 

Management

BM Branch Manager

BO Branch Office

CBS Core Banking System

CIB Credit Information Bureau

CL Classified Loan

DGM Deputy General Manager

DMD Deputy Managing Director

EFT Electronic Fund Transfer

ERD Economic Relations Division

FI Financial Institution

FID Financial Institutions 

Division

FY Fiscal Year (July- June)

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GM General Manager

GNI Gross National Income

HB House Building

HO Head Office

ICT Information & 

Communication Technology

IsDB Islamic Development Bank

IT Information Technology

KPI Key Performance Indicator

KYC Know Your Customer

LAN Local Area Network

MCC Management Credit 

Committee

MD Managing Director

MDGs Millennium Development 

Goals

MICR Magnetic Ink Character 

Recognition

MoU Memorandum of 

Understanding

NIS National Integrity Strategy 

NPL Non-Performing Loans

NRB Non-Resident Bangladeshi

OBSI Off Balance Sheet Item

PC Paid-Up Capital

PD Project Director

PHRD Planning & Human Resource 

Development Department

PIC Project Implementation 

Committee

PMU Project Management Unit

POS Point Of Sales

PPP Public Private Partnership 

PSC Project Steering Committee

RM Regional Manager

RO Regional Office

RPUHFP Rural and Peri-Urban 

Housing Finance Project

SDG Sustainable Development 

Goals

SLA Subsidiary Loan Agreement

SWIFT Society for Worldwide 

Interbank Financial 

Telecommunication

UC Unclassified

VAT Value Added Tax

ZM Zonal Manager

ZO Zonal Office



147 Annual Report 2022-2023

2022-23
A_© eQ�ii

D‡j¬L‡hvM¨ NUbvcªevn

2022-23
A_© eQ�ii

D‡j¬L‡hvM¨ NUbvcªevn
Key Events of  2022-2023



148 Annual Report 2022-2023

 

  
বিগত ২ বিসে্ፚর, ২০২২ তাবরখ রাজধানীর বি্ፕুৎ ভিন্፜ কনফাসর্፠ কসে অনুবিত বিএইচবিএফবে’র ‘‘্፛্፛িি্፜্፜াাপপকক  েেসসেেললনন--

২২০০২২২২’’; যেখাসন অর্ থ ম�ণালসের আবর্ থক ্ፚবতিান বিভাগ এর েবচি যেখ যমাহােদ েলীম উ্፤াহ ্ፚধান অবতবর্ বহসেসি উপব্፜ত 
বিসলন।  
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বিগত ১৯ মাচ থ, ২০২৩ তাবরখ অর্ থ ম�ণালসের, আবর্ থক ্ፚবতিান বিভাসগর মাননীে েবচি যেখ যমাহােদ েলীম উ্፤াহ ক্ፔথক 

বিএইচবিএফবে’র নতুন যহাম যলান ও বিবনসোগ য্ፚািা্ጴ '্፤্፤্ፒ্ፒননীীড়ড়’’ এর উসবাধন অনুিান। বিএইচবিএফবে’র ্፛ি্፜াপনা পবরচালক 
জনাি যমা: আፒᎎল মা্ፏান- এঁর েভাপবতসে অনুবিত এ উসবাধনী অনুিাসন বিএইচবিএফবে পবরচালনা পর্ থসদর যচোর্፝ান ্ፚসফের ি. 
যমা. যেবলম উবিন, এফবেএ, এফবেএমএ, পর্ থসদর ্ፕই পবরচালক ের্া্ፅসম জনাি অমল কৃ্ፚ ম্ፉল (অবতবর্ጹ েবচি) ও জনাি যমা: 

মুেসলহ উবিন (অবতবর্ጹ ্ፚধান ্ፚসকৌেলী) বিসের্ অবতবর্ বহসেসি উপব্፜ত বিসলন। 
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২০২১-২২ অর্ থিিসর অর্ থ ম�নালে, আবর্ থক ্ፚবতিান বিভাসগর আওতাধীন ১৮টি ্ፚবতিাসনর মসে এবপএ’যত ১ম ্፜ান অজথসনর 

্፤ীকৃবত্፤রূপ উ্ጹ বিভাসগর েবচি মসহাদে হসত বিএইচবিএফবে’র য্ፅ্ፗ ও োটি থবফসকট ্ፇহণ। 
 
 

  
অর্ থ ম�নালে, আবর্ থক ্ፚবতিান বিভাসগর েবচি মসহাদসের োসর্ বিএইচবিএফবে’র ্፛ি্፜াপনা পবরচালক মসহাদসের ২০২৩-২৪ 

অর্ থিিসরর এবপএ চুব্ጹ ্፤াের অনুিান। 
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২০২১-২২ অর্ থিিসর অর্ থ ম�নালে, আবর্ থক ্ፚবতিান বিভাসগর আওতাধীন ১৮টি ্ፚবতিাসনর মসে এবপএ’যত ১ম ্፜ান অজথসনর 

্፤ীকৃবত ্ፇহণ ও শুসভ্ጵা বিবনমসে বিএইচবিএফবে’র ্ፚধান বনি থাহীগণ। 
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বিগত ৩০ যম, ২০২৩ তাবরখ অনুবিত ‘অঅববভভসসেোাগগ  ্ፚ্ፚববততককাারর  ্፛্፛িি্፜্፜াাপপননাা  ববিির্র্সসেে  অঅংংেেীীজজনন  অঅিিববহহততককররণণ’’  েেীীর্র্ থথকক  েেভভাা।। ্ፚবতিাসনর 
উপ্፛ি্፜াপনা পবরচালক জনাি অরুন কুমার যচৌধুরী'র েভাপবতসে অনুবিত এ েভাে আবর্ থক ্ፚবতিান বিভাসগর যু্ፅেবচি ও 

অবভসোগ বন্።বি কম থকতথা ি. নাবহদ যহাসেন। 
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বিগত ৭ জুন, ২০২৩ তাবরখ অনুবিত ‘এএববপপএএ  ফফমুমু থথসসললেেনন  এএ্ፉ্ፉ  ইইমমববিিসসমমসসেেেেনন’’  েেীীর্র্ থথকক  ্ፚ্ፚববেেেেণণ  যযককাােে থথ-এ অর্ থ ম�ণালসের আবর্ থক 

্ፚবতিান বিভাসগর অবতবর্ጹ েবচি জনাি যমা. আবজমুবিন বি্።াে, এনবিবে এিং একই বিভাসগর যু্ፅেবচি জনাি মাকছুমা আকতার 
িানু বিসের্ বরসোে থ পাে থন বহসেসি ্ፕটি যেেন পবরচালনা কসরন। 
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বিগত ১৪ জুন, ২০২৩ তাবরখ সুোেন ্ፚবতিার বনবমসি অঅংংেেীীজজসসননরর  অঅংংেে্ፇ্ፇহহসসনন  অঅনুনুববিিতত  েেভভাােে উপব্፜ত আবর্ থক ্ፚবতিান বিভাসগর 

যু্ፅেবচি ও শু্ፍাচার যফাকাল পসেে কম থকতথা জনাি িদসর মুবনর যফরসদৌে। 

 

 



155 Annual Report 2022-2023

e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK g‡nv`q I 
DaŸ©Zb Kg©KZ©vMY KZ©„K bZzb 
wVKvbvq cëb I †gvnv¤§`cyi 

kvLv Awdm D‡Øvab |

`y:¯’, Amnvq I wQbœg~j gvby‡li gv‡S kxZe¯¿ weZiY
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Bmjvgx e¨vsK evsjv‡`k wcGjwm 
Gi mv‡_ weGBPweGdwmÕi 

GwcAvB Gi gva¨‡g MÖvn‡Ki 
wKw¯Íi UvKv cwi‡kv‡ai myweav 

cÖ`vb msµvšÍ Pzw³ ¯^vÿi Abyôvb

¯§vU© evsjv‡`k ev¯Íevq‡b ¯§vU© 
weGBPweGdwm MVb kxl©K 

†Mvj‡Uwej ‰eVK
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4_© wkí wecø‡ei P¨v‡jÄ 
†gvKv‡ejvq weGBweGdwmi 

fvebv/ cÖZ¨vkv kxl©K Kg©kvjv

e¨e¯’vcbv cwiPvjK g‡nv`q I 
DaŸ©Zb Kg©KZ©vMY KZ©„K RvZxq 

WvUv †m›Uvi cwi`k©b
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mykvmb cÖwZôvi I `ybx©wZ cÖwZ‡ivaK‡í KiYxq kxl©K Kg©kvjv
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গুলোন োখার কম থকতথাগণ ক্ፔথক ্ፚ�াবিত ঋসণ বনবম থত্፛ িাবড়র 
োইট পবরদে থন 

পটুোখালী োখার কম থকতথাগণ ক্ፔথক ্ፚ�াবিত ঋসণ বনবম থত্፛ 
িাবড়র োইট পবরদে থন 

্ፚধান োখা, ঢাকা উির এর 
কম থকতথাগণ ক্ፔথক ্ፚ�াবিত ঋসণ 
বনবম থত্፛ িাবড়র োইট পবরদে থন 

্ፚধান োখা, রাজোহী এর কম থকতথাগণ 
ক্ፔথক ্ፚ�াবিত ঋসণ বনবম থত্፛ িাবড়র 

োইট পবরদে থন 

বদনাজপুর োখা োখার কম থকতথাগণ 
ক্ፔথক ্ፚ�াবিত ঋসণ বনবম থত্፛ িাবড়র 

োইট পবরদে থন 
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িবএইচিবএফিস�র ঋেণ িনিমত িক  পিরেবশবা ব বািড়। 

গাপালগ  শাখা ঢাকা উ র ধান শাখা 

বিরশাল শাখা 

রাংগামা  শাখা 

খাগড়াছিড় শাখা 

িকেশারগ  শাখা  
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Awards and
Recognitions

1st Position
Regarding yearly evaluation of

Annual Perfomance Agreement (APA)
2020-21 FY

1st Position
Regarding yearly evaluation of

Annual Perfomance Agreement (APA)
2021-22 FY

1st Position
Regarding yearly evaluation of Annual Perfomance Agreement (APA)

2019-20 FY

Appreciation of  Tax Card
The 10th Highest income tax payer

in 2010-2011 tax year at Company level

as per “National Tax Card Policy-2010”
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MEDIA HIGHLIGHTS
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